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CONDITIONS OF SALE 

The following conditions are understood to be acknowledged by all persons participating in the auction, whether bidding 
in the room on their own account or executing commissions for others or submitting bids by post or fax. 

Estimates are in UK Pounds and opening bids will be about 80% of estimate, unless there are higher offers: The purchase 
price is in UK pounds, together with a buyer's premium of 15 %, or, for residents of the EU, 17.625 % including VAT, with 
postage charges where applicable, the total sum being due after the final bid and payable on delivery. There is a 3 % service 
charge for purchases by credit card. Late payment of the invoice, which is due upon receipt, will incur interest at current 
bank rate. Adjudication ensues after the highest bid and commits the bidder to acceptthe coins. Written bids have preference 
over room bids. In the case of competing equal written bids, the first received takes precedence. The buyer cannot claim 
to act on behalf of a third party. ' 

Authenticity of the coins is U1;conditionally guaranteed; without time limit. All identifications of the items sold in this 
catalogue are statements of opinion and made in good faith. !f 

~t ; 
Despatching of purchases is normally registered and insured at the purchaser's expense. The purchaser is responsible for 
any dues or taxes outside the EU and is advised to acquaint himself with the formaJities. The auctioneer cannot be held 
responsible for contraventions. 

The auctioneer may change the order of lots in the catalogue or unite lots; lots however cannot be divided. Where, in error, 
text and plate numbers are mismatched, the text number takes precedence. The auction is held in London and any legal 
questions arising shall be there determined. ' nil .Ili 
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THE WILLIAM SUBJACK COLLECTION OF COINS OF THE GERMANIC MIGRATIONS 

PART III 

LATE ROMANS AND EARLY GERMANS 

What little we know about the mental furniture of the Germanic peoples in that period which is generally thought of as the 
time of the decline and fall of the Roman Empire is for most of us limited to memories ofWagner writing at his most heroic, 
and, for a few, of sad stumblings through the sombre battles of Beowulf. Nor isthis to be wondered at, for by the eighth 
century the very tribes who in the fifth century had, according to the contemporary Roman historian Salvian, littered the 
ruins of burnt imperial cities with the bloody mangled corpses of the victims of their greed and ferocity had themselves 
been wiped out as political entities by their own nemeses, better organized societies of their own (rather mixed) 
descendants, as with the Franks, tougher and more astute versions of their own type, as with the Burgundians and Suevians 
(incorporating the earlier and better remembered Alamanni and Quadi) by Visigoths, and Visigoths (in their Gallic 
manifestation) in turn by Franks, vigorous outsiders, richer or more fanatical in their creeds, as with Ostrogoths and Vandals 
crushed by resurgent Constantinople and Spanish Visigoths overwhelmed by nascent Islam, or simply a succession of all 
or some of these factors, as with the ,Lombards. Asiatic intruders like the Huns and the Alans contributed their own meed 
of sorrow and succour to Goths and Romans alike, but were not long in being swallowed up in the grubby melting-pot of 
early dark-age Europe. 

Freud asked, what do women really}Vant ? Romans of the Christian empire asked, what do barbarians really want ?, but 
were dissatisfied to learn that they wanted only what Rome at its apogee had demanded: money, land and slaves, without 
feeling obliged to pay for them by constructing walled cities, roads, taxation-based - and at what a high rate! - armies and 
fleets, or by adopting complex systems of philosophy and theology, manners and morals. Germans themselves had moved 
on from the austere democratic simplicities of their old tribal moralities so admired by Tacitus, disgusted by the ornamental 
tyranny of a Nero or a Domitian; ruled now by kings ambitious for power and money, they showed the later Romans their 
very own face unadorned by the cosmetics of civilisation and, corrupted and corrupting, in mutual contempt they fought 
with each other for the only prizes tlj~ could understand .. For every. upright Stilicho or Aetius, murdered for their loyalty 
by their imperial masters, there was a host of time-serving louts of the highest rank, so many in that time of careers open 
to the talents; for every virtuous and cultivated Frankish consul like Richomer or courageous and farsighted emperor like 
Majorian, there was a matching ruthless schemer like Ricimer, exploiter and caster-away of emperors, or Gaiseric, second 
sacker of Rome, or gilded cunning fool, like Valens, whose avaricious officers' contemptible treatment of a starving and 
terrified Visigothic horde, federates and defenders ofthe empire since Constantine I's time, fifty years before, precipitated 
the disaster of Adrianople, or Valentinian Ill, who set the western imperium on its final slide. Yet the diminishing supply 
of Roman peasants, bound to the soil by.'the great land owners, ensured that Germans were enlisted to fight Germans. The 
hapless Honorius, for instance, had depe!J.ded until the time of the general's execution in 408 on Stilicho to keep Alaric in 
check. Freed from his rival, Alaric was able to invade Italy and sack Rome in 410; dying at Consentia a few months after, 
he was buried with his enormous treasure of plunder beneath the bed of the river Busentus, providing the probable 
inspiration for the fabled Rheingold. 

The Huns, even before Attila, had, by fe~, set the gentes barbarorum into new and frantic motion; the Roman East expelled 
them, but the West, gradually, succumbed. All though, dying or triumphant, sought the elixir, gold. In Italy, gold, struck 
in the name of the emperor at Constantinople, was won by force from Ostrogoths, restruck in Frankish royal names and 
distributed in Gaul, where, previously, Roman mints in the prevailing confusion seemed to have coined for emperor or king 
almost indifferently. When that source dried up, even domestically, generous aid was sought from Constantinople as once 
from Ravenna and Milan; as the recent Patching find has shown, contemporary Visigothic copies of Vale ntini an Ill's solidi 
were still entering Britain, whereas Byzantine pieces are rarely found here, distance lending disenchantment to barbarian 
views. Debased specie had once, in Honorius' day, when silver, too, was still being copied, furnished barbarous imitative 
money, but that was an occasional misery due to failures in imperial largesse, contrived or involuntary, and to be avoided 
by kingly ring-givers, but now it became inevitable, from Francia to Langobardia. Only Visigothic Spain long maintained 
a high standard, in metal if not in art. 

Nonetheless, for four centuries there was a sort of chaotic oecomune as western or eastern Romans held up a golden labarum 
which successive waves of Germans, for though Huns loved the red metal, they coined none of their own, endeavoured 
to expropriate. The dominant culture triumphed, of course, though not financially; in coins denominations shrank, style 
collapsed, typology decayed, and legends became illiterate, but the denominations, style, types and legends still smelt 
sweetly of Romanitas. Two gigantic Germanic copies, weighing approximatelyninty and fifty solidi respectively, cast gold 
but derived from struck medallions of, appropriately enough, Valens (strong the chief to wear about his neck from a chain 
these loop-mounted monsters!; perhaps his horse sported them), were found with orthodox (smaller) pieces atthe empire's 
edge in what is now Hungary, Toynbee, Roman Medallions, p. 66, and Gnecchi, I medaglioni romani; pIs. 8-9: a flawless 
illustration of pomp, greed and vulgarity. Where neither race, with rare exceptions, would willingly speak the language of 
the other nor, unless for advancement, share the same version of a shared religion, they could only taint teach other with 
mutual vices, only meet at the extremes of human emotion: when the great and civilised king Theodoric, restorer of Italy, 
felt betrayed by senatorial Boethius the philosopher, he had him beaten to death with clubs; and when Valentinian I, mild 
in religion and successful in war in an age of fierce dissension in church and state, was, while mounting his horse, let fall . 
on his gouty foot, he instantly cut off the guilty groom's hand. Who was the barbarian? Who the civilized man? Only the 
return of happier times under Charlemagne began, though not for long, to disperse the gloom of a long nightmare. The poor, 
however, remained poor. . . 

The Subjack collection, notably broad in its scope, is especially strong in pseudo-imperial Visigothic gold issues. 
Remarkable too is the representation of rare and important Burgundian and Suevic emissions, as well as of previously 
unpublished Gepid silver. ' 
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THE VISIGOTHS 

In the name ofValens (364-378) 

Solidus, Moesia or Thrace after 369, AV 4.33 g. OH VALEHS-TENV(for PER F) AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust 
r. / SECVHITA-PVBLICA8 Rome and Constantinople enthroned supporting between them shield inscribed with VOVNIH-TfX; in 
exergue, AHTI. Cf., for types, RIC XI Antioch 15b, for vota and mintmark 20b, and, for reverse legend, 36 (lE 3). Very fine. 

£500 

In the confused and unnecessary battle of Hadrianopolis in Thrace of 378, Valens was defeated and killed by the Visigoths, who were in turn 
mopped up and resettled by Gratian. 

In the name of Honorius (393-423) 

2 Solidus, Moesia or Thrace after c. 403, AV 4.36 g. D N HON()RI-VS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, cuirassed and helmeted bust three
quarter facing, spear over r. shoulder and shield with horseman device on 1.1 CONCORDI-AAVGGZ Constantinopolis enthroned 
to front, head r., holding sceptre and victory on globe, r. foot on prow; in 1. field, eight-pointed star, and, in exergue, CON,OB. For 
type, cf. RIC 30. Good very fine £1,200 

The above example copies Arcadius' eastern solidi in the name of Honorius. 

3 Tremissis, Gaul AV 1.47 g. D N HONORI-VS PT AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / VICTORIA VCVSTORVII 
Victory advancing r. holding wreath and globus cruciger; in field, R-V, and, in exergue, CON. RIC 3707. Very rare. Very fine 

£600 
Ex Miinzen und Medaillen sale 261963, 1290. 

Theoderic I, 418-451 

4 Tremissis, Gaul, AV 1.40 g. Similar to previous, but VICTORIA-AAVCC / M-D, and in, exergue, COMT(heoderic). Cf. RIC 37c' 
and Ulrich-Bansa pI.7,63. Extremely rare. Extremely fine £800 

Ex NAC 7 1994, 874 and Miinzen und Medaillen 38 1968, Voirol Collection, 644, sales. 

Honorius-type imitations are much scarcer than those deriving from Valentinian III issues. 

5 . Reduced argenteus, "siliqua", Gaul after c. 402, AR 1.21 g. D N HONORI-VS P F AVG As no.1. / VIOTVS-IIO-MAIIOAVIIV Rome 
std. 1., holding victoriola on globe and sceptre; in exergue, MDPS. For type, cf. RIC 1228. Very rare and very fine £150 

~. 
In the name ofValentinian III (425-455) 

6 Solidus, Gaul, AV 4.36 g. D N PLA VALENTI-NIANVS P FAVG As no. 3.1 VICTORI-AAVGGG Emperor in military dress stg. r. 
holding in 1. hand victoriola and in r. vexillum, spurning bearded and draped bound captive std. 1.; in field, R-V and, in exergue, 
COMOB: RIC 3710. MEC 166. Rare and nearly extremely fine. £800 

Visigothic coinage in the this reign reflects good relations with Ravenna, sinceAetius encouraged settlement and friendship. Theoderic I fighting 
the Huns alongside Aetius. 

7 Solidus, Gaul, AV 4.11 g. D N FL VALENTINI-ANVS PIlL GGG Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed b~st r. 1 VICTORI-A 
AVGGG Emperor, diademed and in military dress, stg to front and holding long cross in r. hand and victoriola on globe in 1., r. 
foot crushing man-headed coiled serpent; in field, M-D, and, in exergue, COMOB. Unpublished with this mintmark; for type, cf. 
RIC 2028. Clipped and with graffiti on both sides, nearly very fine. £300 

8 Solidus, Gaul c. 439-455, AV 4.34 g. Similar to previous, but D N PLA VALENTI-NIANVS P F AVG, wreath above head, and in 
reverse field, R-V. Wreath-borders. RIC 3718. MEC 170. Rare and in fine style. A lustrous very fine. £500 

9 Solidus, Gaul c. 439-455, AV 4.31 g. Similar to previous, but linear borders and coarse style. RIC 3716. MEC 168. Of highly 
barbarised workmanship. Extremely fine. £700 

10 Solidus, Gaul c. 470-475, AV 4.22 g. Similar to previous, but without wreath; dotted borders. RIC 3727. Deep old bruise in obverse 
field, otherwise very fine. . ' . £500 

11 Solidus, Gaul c. 470-475, AV 4.37 g. Similar to previous, but VALENTINIANVS and in summary style. Cf. RIC 3728. Graffiti in 
fields, very fine. £800 

Owing to their well-reciprocated animosity towards Anthemius, the Visigoths, to spite him, went back to copying Valentinian's gold in the 470's. 

12 Tremissis, Gaul AV 1.34 g. D N PLA VALEN INVS-ANVS PC AVGGG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. 1 Latin cross 
within wreath; in exergue, (OIIO). Cf. RIC 3722 and MEC 171. Very fine. £200 

13 Tremissis, Gaul,AV 1.42 g. Similar to previous, butDNVNIATII-TIIAIIINAVC and above and below reverse wreath, ONO. Seems 
to be unpublished. Lustrous extremely fine. £400 

14 Tremissis, Toulouse, c.470-475, AV 1.43 g. D N VALENTINI ANVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / 
VICTORI-AAVGGG Victory stg. 1., holding long jewelled cross; in exergue, COMOB. RIC 3732/3. MEC 173. Extremely fine. 

£600 

Ex Leu sale 72, 1998,584. 
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In the name of Majorian (457-461) 

15 Tremissis, Toulouse (?), c. 459-461, AV 1.42 g. D N YNVS NAIOR-IAIIVS PF AVG Helmeted, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust 
of Majorian r., holding spear in r. hand and on 1. shoulder round shield with cross device. I Cross within wreath; in exergue, 
COMOB. RIC 3745. Extremely rare and attractive. Extremely fine. £1,600 

In the name of Libius Severus (461-465) 

16 Solidus, Gaul, AV 4.22 g. D N llBIVS SEVE-RVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. I VICTORI-A AVGGG 
Emperor, diademed and in military dress, stg. to front and holding long cross in r. hand and victoriola in 1., r. foot crushing man
headed coiled serpent; in field R-A, and, in exergue, COMOB. RIC 3755. MEC 174. Very fine. £800 

Ex CNG sale 41 1979, Byron Reed collection, 2373. 

The mintmark R-A, derived perhaps fromA-R (Arelate), though normal on the copies of Severus Ill, is very rare on imitations of Vale ntini an 
III and Majorian. 

17 Solidus, Gaul, AV 4.23 g. Similar to previous, but SIVERVS. Very fine £500 

This coin has strong iconic affinities with lot 10 above. 

18 Tremissis, Gaul,AV 1.41 g. DN SEVER-VS PFAVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bustr./VICTORI-A AV GGG Victory 
stg. 1., holding long jewelled cross; in exergue, COMOB. RIC 3760. Very rare and very fine. £400 

From the same workshop as the previous lot. 

In the name of Anthemius (467-472) 

19 Tremissis, Gaul,AV 1.36 g. D N ANTHE-MIVS PF AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bustr.l Christogram within wreath; 
in exergue, COMOB. RIC 3765. Lacam 144. Extremely rare. Very fine. £800 

Despite the marriage of Anthemius to Alypia, daughter of the general Ricimer, her father in 472 set up a rival emperor, Olybrius, and besieged 
Anthemius in Rome. When the city fell, Anthemius, disguised as a beggar, sought refuge in a church but was found and beheaded by Ricimer's 
nephew Gundobad. The hostile relations between Anthemius and the Visigoths is illustrated by the rarity of his imitations, only two recorded. 

In the name of Julius Nepos (474-475) 

20 Solidus, Gaul,AV 4.50 g. D NIVLNE:POS PFAVG Pearl-diademed, cuirassed and helmeted bust facing, spear overr. shoulder 
and shield with horseman device on L I VICTORI-AAV GGG : Victory stg. 1., holding long jewelled cross; in field, R-V, and, in 
exergue, COMOB *. Unpublished. A sharp extremely fine. £4,000 

Attributed here on grounds o~ style; said to have been found in Tunisia. 

In the name of Zeno (474-491) 

21 Tremissis, Gaul, AV 1.29 g. D N ZENO PERP AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r.1 VICTORI-A AV GGG Victory stg.l., 
holding long jewelled cross. In field r., star, and, in exergue, COMOE. RIC 3771. Abraded in fields, nearly extremely fine. £400 

Ex Bourgey sale 27.10.1992, collection N.K 717. 

In the name of Anastasius (491-518) 

22 Solidus, Gaul, AV 4.31 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS pp AVG As no. 20. I VICTORI-AAVGGG Victory stg.l., holding long jewelled cross. In 
field to r., star, and, in exergue, CONOB. Perhaps not Visigothic; cf. MEC 344 (Merovingians). About as struck, extremely fine. £800 

On the evidence of find-spots, this class has most recently been attributed to the Visigoths. 

In the name of Justinian (527-565) 

23 Solidus, Narbona or BarcelOlia, AV 4.40 g. D N IVST-N-INANI Pearl-diademed, cuirassed and helmeted bust facing, spear over 
r. shoulder and shield with horseman device on 1. I VICTORI-AAV GGG Z Victory stg.1. holding long jewelled Christogrammatic 
cross on forked foot; in field 1., star, and, in exergue, COMOB. Cf. MEC 190. Extremely fine £2,000 

This rare issue shows an idiosyncratic cross and sometimes, as here, depicts the shield as folds of a paludamentum. 

24 Solidus, Narbonaor Barcelona,AV 4.38 g. Similar to previous, butONIASTI-NI-ANVS b,reverse legend ends V. Kapamadji (N.K.) 
1064 (these dies). Cf. MEC 191. Very fine £1,500 

25 Tremissis, Spain, AV 1.43 g. D NVSIHTA-NVS pp AV Linear-diademed bust r. cross pattee on breast. I IOTV)-I- I-NROT)I Victory 
advancing 1., holding wreath and palm-branch; in exergue COIIOB. Seems to be unpublished, but, for type, cf. Tomasini group 
JAN (all with victory advancing r.) Toned, good extremely fine. £800 

26 Tremissis, Spain, AV 1.41 g. ) VSTiNI· -ITV P lA VG Pearl-diademed bust r. cross pattee on breast./(VSTI -ANP P Victory advancing 
r., holding wreath and palm-branch; in exergue, BONOB. Tomasini groupJAN 2. Extremely fine. £600 

27 Tremissis, Andalucia, AV 1.43 g. IIIVSTIN-IAIISV P P Linear-diademed bust r., plain cross on breast. I VICTOP-I-AVCTINI 
Victory advancing r., holding wreath and palm-branch; in exergue, ·ON). Tomasini group JAN4. Lustrous, Fdc £800 

Ex Vecchi sale 11996,925. 
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With inscription 'Curru' 

28 Tremissis, Spain, AV 1.44 g. )VRTAIII-IIVATR VG Linear-diademed bust r., cross pattee on breast. / V-RTOVI-IIAVAV Victory 
advancing r. holding wreath and palm branch; in exergue, ONO. Tomasini 548. A sharp extremely fine. £1,000 

'Curru', and its many variants, remains unexplained. 

29 Tremissis, Spain, AV 0.91 g. Similar to previou~, legends varied. Tomasini 580 (Toledo). Extremely fine £800 

Leovigild,572-586 

30 Tremissis, Toledo, AV 1.28 g. II1VSTI-II1AVA Linear-diademed bust r., cross pattee on breast. 1 CLIVVI-YILDDIREGIS Victory 
advancing r., holding wreath and palm branch. Miles 1. MEC 209. Very rare and important. Extremely fine £2,000 

Ex Spink-Taisei sale 47 1993,3. 

31 Tremissis, Merida, AV 1.30 g. D N LIVVIGILDVSREX Diademed bust r. with cross on breast. 1 D N LIVVIGILDVSREX Victory 
advancing r., holding wreath and palm branch; in exergue, ADD. Miles 7e (these dies). Very rare. Very fine £1,000 

Gundemar, 609-612 

32 Tremissis, Seville, AV 1.51 g. +GVNDEMARVS REX Facing bust. / +ISPALI PIVZ Facing bust. Miles 169a. Rare. Fdc £1,200 

33 

34 

35 

Sisebut, 612-621 

Tremissis, Seville,AV 1.47 g +SISEBVTVS RE· Facing bust. 1 +ISPALI PIVS Facing bust. Cf. Miles 187. MEC 232. Good extremely 
fine. £300 

Suinthila, 621-631 
?1~ 

Tremissis, Merida, AV 1.42 g. +SVlNTHILAREX Facing bust. / +EMERITAPIVS Facing bust. Miles 235. MEC 238. Fdc £350 , - Z'~ , 
, Thlga, 639-642 .\ L' 

Tremissis, Cordoba, AV 1.08 g. +TVLGAN REX Facing bust. / +CORDORAPIVS Head to front above cross. Miles 306b. Ex-
. tremely rare. Edge break above bust,.extremely fine £1,500 

Chindasvinth, 642-653 

36 Tremissis, Seville, AV 1.48 g. +CINDSviNTHUS R Facing bust. 1 +ISPALI PIVS Facing bust. Miles 326a. Rare. Prismatic toning, 
good extremely fine . £800 

Egica, sole reign 687-695 

37 Tremissis, Toledo, AV 1.26 g. +N+PIN'MN'EGIC-APH R Bust r. holding cruciform sceptre. 1 + TOLETO PIVS Cross pattee on three 
steps. Miles 437cc. MEC 277. Rare. Toned, a pleasing very fine £600 

An obverse type employed also by Anglo-Saxons and Merovingians. 

Egica and Wittiza, 695-702 

38 Tremissis, Merida, AV 1.52 g. +IDIN M EGICARXRCS Cruciform sceptre between confronted busts. 1 +VVITTIZAPXREGIS 
Monogram of Emerita. Miles 486. MEC 280. Rare. Edge break, cracked, about extremely fine £350 

Seville, 7th cent. 

39 JE 1.56 g. Hair, eyes and nose to front within dotted border. / Long cross between S-P. Crusafont i Sabater, El sistema monetario 
visigodo: cobre y oro, 1994, type 23, 116. Earthy dark patina, extremely fine. £200 

Merida, 7th cent. 

40 JE 1.29 g. ClviTA retrograde around draped bust 1.1 Monogram ofEMERITA. Crusafont type 30,143. Rare. Earthy dark patina, 
very fine. £150 

Toledo, 7th cent. 

41 JE 0.78 g. Diademed bust r., long cross before. 1 Cross within monogram of TOLETO. Crusafont type 44, 206-215. Rare. Earthy 
dark patina, very fine. £150 

Uncertain mint, 7th cent. 

42 JE 0.51 g. Diademed bust r. / Cross within double border of dots. Cf. Crusafont type 53, 228. Rare. Earthy dark patina, very fine. 
£80 

43 JE 0.51 g. Diademed and draped bust 1. 1 Cross in wreath within border of dots. Crusafont -. Very rare. Dark patina, very fine. 
£250 
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THE BURGUNDIANS 

Gundobald, 473-516, with the name of Anastasius (491-518) 

44 Tremissis 500-516, AV 1.44 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS PR N C Diademed, cuirassed and draped bust f. / VICTORAAVGVST ... VM 
Victory advancing f., holding wreath and palm-branch; to r., GVB monogram and, in exergue, COMOB. Tomasini group A5, 108. 
Very fare. Very fine.., £1,400 

45 Tremissis 490-500, AV 1.45 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS PR F AVP Diademed, cuirassed and draped bust r. I VICTORIA 
AVGVSTORVM Victory advancingr., holding wreath and palm-branch; in exergue, COMOB. Tomasini groupA6, 124. 
Very rare. About extremely fine. £1,100 

Sigismund, 516-524, with the name of Anastasius (491-518) 

46 Tremissis 516-518, AV 1.46 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS PR N C Diademed, cuirassed and draped bust f.! VICTORAAGVTOVM Victory 
advancing r., holding wreath and palm-branch; to f., SGND monogram and, in exefgue, COMOB. Tomasini group A 5a, 113. Very 
rare. Extremely fine. £2,300 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen sale 81, 1995,903. 

Anastasius-type gold with Sigismund's monogram is the rarest of all the Burgundian royal coinage. 

With the name of Justin I (518-527) 

47 Solidus 518-521, AV 4.40 g. D N IVSTI-NVS PP AVG Pearl-diademed, cuirassed and helmeted bust facing, spear over r. shoulder 
and shield with horseman device on 1. / VICTORI-AAVGGG I S Victory stg.1. holding long jewelled Christogrammatic cross; in 
field to 1. star, and, in exergue, CONOB. MEC 340 (these dies). Very rare. Toned and well-struck, extremely fine. £4,500 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen sale 81, 1995,902. 

The c. 20 known specimens of this type originate from the Gourdon (Chalon-sur·Saone) find of 1845 and are mostly in museum collections. 

Gundomar 11, 524-532 with the name of Justin I (518-527) 

48 Tremissis, AV 1.45 g. D N IVSTlNVS PP AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / VICTORI-AA-VGGG A Victory advancing 
r., holding wreath and palm-branch; in field 1., star, and r., MAR monogram; in exergue, COMOB. Tomasini group 11 5, 228. MEC 
341. Very rare. Scratch on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine. £1,400 

From the same dies as the MEC cover coin and in classic barbarian style. 

49 Tremissis, AV 1.45 g. D N IVSTI-NVS PP AG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. I VICTORIA AVGVSTOM Victory 
advancing r. holding wreath; in field r., star, and 1., G. Tomasini group A 3b, 88. Very rare. Good very fine. £1,000 

Ex Brand collection 1.7.1982, 104, Verwom collection, Hess auction 14.6.1922,250 sales. 

50 Tremissis, AV 1.43 g. Similar to previous, but in cruder style and with corrupt legends. As struck, extremely fine. £1,000 

Ex Miinzen und Medaillen sale 81, 1995,905. 

THE SUEVIANS 

In the name of Honoi'ius (393-423) 

51 Solidus, Braga, AV 3.80 g. HONORI-VS PIVVV Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / AOTORI-·VVAGGG Emperor in 
military dress stg. r., spurning bearded and draped captive std. 1., and holding in 1. hand victoriola and in r. vexillum; in field 11-
NR(ligate) and in exergue, corrOD. Reinhard, p1.33, 3. Cf. MEC 285 and Gomes, Moedas portuguesas SUo 15. Extremely rare. 
Has had mount at 12 o'clock broken off, otherwise extremely fine. £2,200 

Ex Spink-Taisei sale 47, 1993, 1. 

52 Tremissis, Braga, AV 1.40 g. D N HOEORI-VS PT AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r.1 Cross within double 
wreath; in exergue, COIIOB. RIC pI. 80, p. 230. Rare. Extremely fine. £1,800 

Ex Swiss Bank Corporation sale 42, 1997,2540. 

53 Tremissis, Rusticiana, AV 1.27 g. OVZIZVIVAZAZIZAES Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / Cross pattee in wreath; 
above, star; in field r., inverted R; in exergue, ~H~. Reinhart 1937, pI. 34, 71 (this coin). Extremely rare. About extremely fine. 

£2,000 

Ex Sotheby sale 9.12.1993, 27 and Reinhart collection, and found at Castello Branco, Portugal. 
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THE VANDALS 

In the name of Honorius (393-423) 

54 Siliqua, Carthage, AR 1.58 g. D N HONORI-VS PFAVG Diademed and draped bust r. /VRB ..... OII .. Roma std. I. holdng victoriola 
and sceptre; in exergue, RVPS. MEC 1. Toned very fine. £150 

Gaiseric, 428-477 with the name Honorius (393-423) 

55 Siliqua, Carthage 442, AR 1.21 g. HONO[l] PVS ACT Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / ANN-O-I1II-K around 
Carthago stg. to front, holding ears of corn; in exergue, star between two palm-branches. MIB 1. RIC 3803. Very rare. Dark tone, 
very fine. £500 

Dated from the fall of Roman Carthage, 439, a device copied from Theodosius II solidi of 442-3; year 5 is also known. 

Gunthamund, 484-496 

56 100-denarii, Carthage, AR 2.06 g. D N REX GV-HAMVNDV Pearl-diademed, drapeJ and cuirassed bust r. / Laurel-wreath 
enclosing D·N over C. MIB 2. MEC 6. Rare. Toned, extremely fine. £700 

Thrasamund,496-523 

57 Nummus, Carthage, LE 0.78 g. D N RC-TA SA Linear-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / Victory stg. to front, 
holding wreath. MIB 16. MEC 19. Rare. Dark patina, extremely fine. £175 

Hilderic, 523-530 

58 50-denarii, Carthage, AR 1.18 g. D N HILDI-RIX REX Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / FELIX KARTG 
Carthago stg. to front holding ears of corn. MIB 8. MEC 21. Toned, extremely fine. £300 

Gelimer, 530-534 

59 50-denarii, Carthage,AR 1.19 g. D N REX G-[EIIAM]IR Linear-diademed, draped and cuirassed bustr. / Laurel-wreath enclosing 
D·N over L. MIB 12. MEC 26. Toned, good very fine. - £300 

Copper coinage of Carthage 

60 42-nummi c. 480-533, lE 11.25 g. Laurel-wreath enclosing Carthago stg. to front holding ears of corn.lLaurel-wreath enclosing 
NXLII. MEC 34. MIB 17(Hilderic). Smoothed dark patina, very fine.' £250 

61 42-nummi c.523-533,IE 12.23 g. KART-HAGO around soldier stg. to front holding spear. / Head of bridled horse 1.; in exergue, 
XLII. MEC 43. MIB 22 (Gelimer). Dark patina, very fine. £200 

62 4-nummi c.523-533, lE 1.04 g. Linear-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust 1., holding palm-branch. / N over nn, within border 
of dots. MEC51. MIB 20 (Hilderic). Dark patina, extremely fine. £150 

THEGEPIDS 

In thename ofAnastasius (491-518) 

63 Half-siliqua, Sirmium c. 491-504, AR 1.59 g. D NANS-TASV P VC Pearl-diademed, draped imd cuirassed bust r. / VCTORIA 
AVGGG around SRM in open-ended rectangular reserve; in exergue, CO ... OB. Unpublished, perhaps unique. Toned, a sharp 
extremely fine. £800 

64 Quarter-siliqua, Sirmium, AR 0.65 g. D ... ANASTAIVS PP V Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / Two confronted busts 
holding between them long cross, beneath which, circle of five pellets; above, two annulets. Unpublished, perhaps unique. Very fine 

£500 
, . 

In 454 Gepids and other Gennanic tribes decisively defeated the Huns at the Nedao river in Pannonia. The above two coins, which may each 
be unique, seem to belong to the period of Gepid occupation of Sinnium, from c. 471 to the conquest ofthe city by Theodoric in 504/5. For a 
discussion of this period see Z. Demo, Ostrogothic coins from collections in Croatia, Slovenia and Bosnia & Herzegovina, IIff. The quarter
siliquae attributed to the Gepid king Kunimundus (c. 560-567) by F. Stefan, Die Miinzstatte Sinnium unter den Ostgoten und Gepiden, 1925, 
pI. 298, 8 and 9, see also Lanz sale 82, 1997,876, have been convincingly reattributed by Demo (no. 194) to Athalaric in the name ofJusinian 
I (527-565) for the mint of Sinnium.~ ; . . 

Intennittent wars occured between the Gepids and the Lombards from 536 to about 567, when they were finally crushed by a coalition of 
Lombards and Avars became submerged in Avar domains and lost to history. 
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THE AVARS 

In the name of Heraclius (610-641) 

65 Solidus, uncertain western mint after 616, AV 4.41 g. Garbled legend around and above crowned busts of Heraclius and Heraclius 
Constantine to front. / VICTORIA -AVSYG Cross potent on three steps; in exergue, CONOB. Cf. for general type, MIB 11. 
Extremely fine." £1,000 

Avars, a people of undetennined origin and language played an important role in eastern Europe from the 6th century building a domain in the 
. area between tbeAdriatic and Baltic seas and tbe Dnieperriver. In 588, they were allied with the Lombards in the overthrow oftbe Gepids, allies 
of Byzantium, and established themselves in the Hungarian plain. The Avars often engaged in wars witb Byzantium, almost occupying 
Constantinople in 626, and the Merovingians. After c. 650, revolt and internal discord coinciding with tbe creation of the Bulgarian state 
weakened tbeir empire, which, however, survived until 685 when it submitted to Charlemagne. 

UNATIRIBUTED GERMANIC ISSUES 

'ConstantiuSlI' (337-361) 

66 Argenteus, AR 1.66 g. CONSTA-TNTIVS Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. /VOTISIXXXlMVLTISIXXX within wreath; 
in exergue, SIRM: Very fine. £100 

; 
67 Argenteus, AR 1.57 g.) ON CONSTAN-TIVS PCAVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / VOTISIXXXlMVLTISI 

XXXX within wreath; in exergue, IT. Toned, very fine. £100 

'Magnentius' (350-353) 

68 £3,3.98 g. D NMAGNEN Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / SALVS DD NN ETCAES around large christogram between 
A and (0; in exergue, PLC. Brown tone, extremely fine. £100 

.'Julian 11' (355-363) 

69 Argenteus, AR 1.55 g. D N IIIONISI-D N INDD AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. I VOTISNIMLTISIX 
within wreath; in exergue, TRPS (?).Toned, extremely fine. £150 

'Jovinus' (411-413) 

70 Argenteus, AR 0.92 g. D IOVIN-VS PEAVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / VICTOR - IAAVGG Roma enthroned 

71 

1., holding victoriola on globe and spear; in exergue, TRS (?). Cf. RIC 1711. Very rare. Very fine. £250 

'Eudocia' (421-460) 

Tremissis, AV 1.47 g. DVVCCITO-EVCAVG Pearl-diademed and draped bust r. /OECV-IT-OS-ORIIO around victory to 
front; in field to r., star, and, in exergue, ODOB. Scratched on reverse, extremely fine. £600 

'Leo I' (457-474) 

72 Half-siliqua, AR 0.66 g. ON LEO PC-PRET AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. / SALIREIIRYI within 
wreath; in exergue, CONS*: RIC 646 (this coin cited). Toned, good very fine. £300 

BARBAROUS RADIATES 

73 A collection of barbarous radiates of "Tetricus I" (8), "Tetricus 11" (4) and"Divus Claudius" (2). Mostly extremely fine. (14) 
£300 
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PERIOD OF GREEK COINAGES 

BRITAIN 

99 Gallo-Belgic stater c. 50 BC, AV 4.62 g. Plain. 1 Dis-
jointed horse r. VA 52. S. 11. EF £280 

• J} 

100 Chute type stater c. 65-58, AV 6.06 g. Disintegrated head 
of Apollo r. I Disjointed horse r. VA 1205. S. 22.EF 

£220 

101 Cheriton type stater c. 57-55, AV 5.09 g. Disintegrated 
head of Apollo r. I Disjointed horse r. VA 1215. S. 24. VF 

. £400 

102 Uncertain Essex Stag type c. 50-30 BC, 1E 1.15 g. Long
antlered stag 1., looking back. I Horse r. VA-. S.-. BMC 
407. Very rare. Dark patina, EF £400 

103 Cantii, c. 100 BC. Potin, 2.13 g. Crude head 1.1 Crude bull 
butting 1. Cf. VA 105. VF £30 

104 Potin, 1.79 g. Crude head 1. I Crude bull buttingr. VA 108. 
S.63. VF £30 

105 Potin, 1.50 g. Crude headr.lCrude bull butting I.VA 129. 
S.63.EF £50 

106 Trinovantes. Adedomaros c. 37-33 BC. 1I4-stater, AV 
1.36 g. Cross shaped flower pattern. 1 Horse r. VA 1623. 
S.204.Toned,EF £500 

107· Catuvellauni. Tasciovanus c. 15-10 BC. 1I4-stater, AV 
1.32 g. Wreath with TASC on tablet./Pegasus flying 1. VA 
1786.S.226. £200 

108 Cunobelin, c. 10-43 AD. AR 1.27 g. Female bust r. I 
Figure std. r. playing lyre. VA 2059. S. 314. Good VF 

£250 

109 AR 1.20 g. CAMVL within central rectangular panel. 1 
CVNOBE over male figure std. 1., holding amphora. Un
published in the standard works; see instead Rudd list 38, 
1998,71. Very rare. VF £250 

110 Epaticcus, c. 35-43. AR 1.28 g. Head of Hercules r. 1 
eagle stg. on serpent. VA 580. S. 356. EF £80 

111 . Durotriges. Pale gold stater c. 75-50 BC, AV 5.63 g. 
Disintegrated head of Apollo r. I Disjointed horse r. VA 
202. S. 21. EF £140 

112 Silver stater c. 40-35, AR 3.71 g. Disintegrated head of 
Apollo r.1 Disjointed horse r. VA 1252. S. 366. EF £75 

113 Dobunni. Bodvoc c. 15-10 BC, AR 0.99 g. BODVOC 
before male head 1.1 Horse r. V. 1057. S. 389. Rare. Toned, 
good VF £250 

ARMORICA 

114 Billon stater c. 75-50 BC, 6.27 g. Head r.1 Horse r. above 
boar. Class 11. S. 15. EF £150 

GAUL 

115 Baiocasses. Stater, pale AV 6.60 g. Head r. Horse r. over 
boar. LT 6955. VF . - £525 

116 VoIcae Arecomici. 1E 2.03 g. Female head r. 1 Figure in 
toga stg. 1., facing palm-branch. BMC 215. Dark green 
patina, EF £150 

117 

118 

'Sequani'. Potin, 4.27 g. Diademed head 1.1 Bull butting 
1. BMC 305. LT 5368. Olive-green patina, good VF 

£150 
(' 

Belgka. Quinarius, AR 1.31 g. ATVELA before winged 
male bust 1. 1 VLATOS before bull stg. r. BMC 561. 
Scheers 305. Finely toned, EF £300 

21 

119 Potin, 4.88 g. Wild head r.1 Boar r. BMC 433. Scheers 
165. Dark patina, EF £120 

120 Potin, 3.04 g. Head r. IBoarr. BMC 444. Scheers 778. EF 
£100 

121 Lingones district, before 52 BC. Potin, 4.65 g. Three 
horn-shaped ornaments around central pellet. 1 Three s
shaped ornaments around central pellet. BMC 451. LT 
8329. VF £50 

122 Massalia. 3rd cent., obol, AR 0.80 g. Male head 1.1 Four
spoked wheel. SNG Delepierre 52. Fine style, EF £100 

123 Another, AR 0.64 g. EF 

124 A third, AR 0.45 g. VF 

£50 

£40 

125. 1E 2.36 g. Head of Apollo 1. 1 Bull standingr. Cf. LT 1673. 
Good VF £40 

126 Another, 1E 2.21 g., similar. Good VF £40 

NORTH-WEST HELVETIA 

127 1I4-stater after Philip 11 of Macedon, AV 1.97 g. Male 
head 1. 1 Fast biga driven 1. Cf. SLM 934. F £300 

IBERIA 

128 CarthagoNova, time ofHannibal c. 221-206.1E 11.01 g. 
Head of Athena 1., wearing triple-crested helmet. I Horse 
stg. r. CNH 52, 69. Dark patina, EF £200 

129 Emporia, 2nd cent. Head of Athena r.1 Pegasus flying r. 
CNH 145,27. Brown tone, good VF £40 

130 Gadir, time of Augustus. Sestertius, 1E 32.82 g. Head of 
Herac1es r.1 PONT BALBVS around knife, simpulum and 
axe. RPC 86. Very rare. Green-brown patina, VF £250 

131 IIipense, 2nd cent. BC. As, 1E 15.60 g. Ear of barley. 1 
Tunny r. over ILIPENSE - A. CNH 2. AB 1201. Fine dark 
patina, EF £250 

EASTERN CELTS 

132 Danube basin. Tetradrachm after Philip 11 of Macedon, 
AR 13.64 g. Head ofZeus r.lRiderr.; below, crescent and 
r., trefoil. Cf. OTA pI. 5, 22123. F £50 

133 Another, AR 14.22 g., similar. VF £150 

134 Didrachm, AR 8.94 g. Simplified head of Zeus r.1 Rem-
nants of horse and rider 1. Cf. BMC 36. VF £75 

135. Similartoprevious,AR7.40g. Cf. BMC44-45. GoodVF 
. £60 

136 Another, AR 8.00 g. Good VF £150 

137 Tolna or Kapostal drachm, AR 2.26 g. Head of Zeus r. I 
Horse 1. BMC 91. Good VF £95 

138 Stater after Alexander III type for Sinope c. 200 BC, AV 
8.48 g. Helmeted head of Athena 1. 1 AAE3ANL1P[ .. ] 
behind Nike stg. 1., hand over sunburst and monogram; 
low in 1. field, Ll. Seems to be unpublished, cf., for type, 
Price, Alexander, 1230. EF £4,000 

139 Drachm after Alexander III of Macedon, AR 2.76 g. Head 
of Herac1es r. 1 Zeus std. 1. BMC 200. VF £60 

140 Another, AR 2.73 g., similar. Crude head of Herac1es r.1 
Zeus std. 1. BMC 213. F £60 

141 Another, AR 3.30 g., similar. Cf. BMC S204. VF £40 



142 Another, AR 2.21 g., similar. BMC 215. Rare. VF £150 

143 Tetradrachm after Philip III of Macedon, AR 17.49 g. 
Head of Heracles r. 1 Zeus std. 1. BMC 192. VF £75 

144 Stater after Lysimachus, Tomis c. 80 BC, AV 8.46 g. 
Crude head of Alexander r. 1 Athena std. 1. Miiller 273. 
Rusty obverse die, otherwise EF £800 

145 Drachm after Lysimachus, AR 3.27 g. Crude head of 
Alexander r. 1 Athena std. L Cf. Forrer I, fig. 372. VF 

£100 

146 Tetradrachm after Thasos, 1st cent., AR 16.71 g. Crude 
head of Dionysus r. 1 Heracles stg. to front. Lukanc pI. 
127,1431. GoodVF £150 

147 Another, AR 16.43 g., similar. Lukanc 1215. EF £150 

148 Another, AR 15.80 g., similar. Lukanc -. EF £100 

149 Another, AR 16.03 g., similar. Cf. Lukanc 1927. VF 
£100 

150 Another, AR 16.24 g., similar. Cf. Lukanc 1431. VF 
£100 

151 Another, AR 16.47 g., similar. Cf. Lukanc 1610. VF 
£100 

ETRURIA 

152 Uncertain mint, Arretium (?), late 3rd cent. Uncia, £ 
8.61 g. Six-spoked wheel. 1 Anchor. ANS 42. Green 
patina, F £40 

153 Semuncia, £ 2.51 g. Male head r., wearing animal skin 
headdress. 1 Dog running 1. SNG ANS 69. Dark patina; VF 

£80 

THE FRENTANI 

154 Larinum, after c. 210. Quincunx, £ 7.95 g. Helmeted 
head of Ares r.1 Armed rider on horse galloping 1. SNG 
ANS 132. Good grey-green patina, VFIEF , £200 

CAMPANIA 

155 Cales, after c. 268. Obol, £ 6.56 g. Head of Apollo 1./ 
Man-faced bull r. SNG Cop. 314. Green patina, V~ £45 

156 Another similar, £ 6.57 g. SNG ANS 183. Dark green 
patina, VF £50 

157 The Hyrians, c. 395~385. Nomos, AR 7.03 g. Head of 
Hera Lacinia three quarter r.1 Man-faced bull walking r. 
Rutter 138. Rare. F £100 

158 Neapolis, c. 300. Nomos, AR 7.38 g. Head of nymph r.1 
Nike crowning man-headed bull r. SNG ANS 323. VF 

£120 

159 Nomos, AR 7.25 g., similar. SNG ANS 365. NearlyVF 
£80 

160 Nomos,AR 7.41 g., similar. SNG ANS 377. VF £150 

161 Nomos. AR 6.74 g. c. 260. Head of nymph 1. 1 Nike 
crowning man-headed bull r. SNG ANS 414. About VF 

£80 

162 Triobol, AR 1.19 g. Head of Apollo r.1 Cock r. SNG ANS 
422. Very rare. F £50 

163 Obol, AR 0.41 g. Head 1.1 Heracles kneeling r., fighting 
lion. Sambon 434. Very rare. VF £60 

164 £ 2.14 g. Head of Apollo 1.1 Nike crowning man-headed 
bull r. SNG ANS 502. Green patina, VF . £40 
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165 £ 2.55 g. Head of Apollo 1. 1 Tripod. SNG ANS 507. 
Green patina, VF £30 

166 The Phistelians, c. 325-275. Obol,AR 0.64 g. Male head 
three-quarter r. 1 Barley-corn between mussel and dol
phin. SNG ANS 580. Toned, good VF £80 

167 Obol, AR 0.54 g. Head of nymph three-quarter 1. I Lion 
springing~bSNG ANS 586. EF £100 

168 SuessaAurunca, after c. 268. Obol, £ 6.40 g. Head of 
Apollo l.IMan-faced bull r. SNG Cop. 584. Green patina, 
VF £60 

169 Another similar, £6.57 g. SNG ANS 183. Dark green 
patina, VF £50 

170 Uncertain mint, 3rd cent. £ 8.06 g. Head of Dionysus r. 
1 Panther r. with thyrsus in raised forepaw. SNG Cop. 345 
(Capua ?). SNGANS 771 (Calatia ?). Obverse off-centre. 
Beautiful green patina, good VE £90 

171 Another, £ 7.30 g. Dark patina, VF £60 

172 £ 1.55 g. Head of Zeus r.1 Club within wreath. Seems to 
be unpublished. Brown tone, good VF £40 

!' 

APULIA 

173 Arpi, c. 325-275. Obol, AR 1.14 g. Head of Athena r.1 
, Heracles stg. r.,fighting lion. SNG ANS 632. Good VF 

)'" £120 
f 

174 £ 3.38 g. Head'ofZeus l.IForepart ofboarr. Seems to be 
unpublished. 'Good brown tone, good VF £120 

, 't, 

175 c. 260, £ 3.15 g. Head ofZeus 1.1 Horse prancing 1. SNG 
Cop. 611. Dark patina, good VF £100 

:],'-

176 c. 215-212:Triobol, AR 1.65 g. Head of Athena r.1 Three 
ears of corn. SNG Cop. 601. Very rare. Porous, F-VF 

£80 
'4: . 

177 Caelia, after c. 210. Sextans, £ 2.95 g. Head of Athena 
r.1 Trophy 1.; on shield, Gorgoneion and palm-branch 
over shoulder. SNG ANS 670. Brown tone, VF £70 

178 £ 1.60 g. Head of Athena r. 1 Dioscuri galloping r. SNG 
ANS 680.'Rare. Green-brown patina, VF £100 

179 £ 4.86 g. Head ofZeus r.1 Athena advancing 1. SNG ANS 
686. Olive~green patina, VF £60 

180 £ 2.77 g.Head ofZeus r.1 Thunderbolt. SNG ANS 688. 
Brown tone, good VF £60 

181 Hyrium, 3rd cent. £ 1.97 g. Head of Athena r.1 Rudder 
and dolphin. SNG ANS 696. Very rare. Dark patina, good 
F £40 

182 Rubi, 3rd cent. £ 5.03 g. Head of Zeus r.1 Eagle 1. on 
thunderbolt. SNG ANS 724. Good green-brown patina, 
EF £80 

183 £ 1.68 g. Head of Athena r.1 Nike stg. 1. SNG ANS 731. 
Dark patina, VF £80 

184 Teate, c. 220-210. Quinunx, £ 19.62 g. Head of Athena 
r.1 Owl stg. three-quarter r. SNG ANS 742. Rare. Grey
green patina, VF £150 

, 
185 Quadrans, £ 14.82 g. Head of Athena r.1 Owl stg. three

quarter r. SNG ANS 748. Rare. Grey-green patina, VF 
£150 

186 Uncia, £ 3.43 g. Head of Athena r. I Owl stg. three
quarter r. SNG ANS 752. Rare. Grey-green patina, VF 

£80 

187 Venusia, c. 220-210. Sextans, £ 5.15 g. Head of Athena 
1.1 Owl stg. three-quarter 1. on branch. SNG ANS 742. 
Grey-green patina, VF £80 



CALABRIA 

188 Brundisium, c. 245-217. Sextans, lE 17.18 g. Head of 
Poseidon r. 1 Youth on dolphin I. SNG ANS 779. Rare. 

: Glossy dark patina, EF £400 

189 Another, lE 16.27 g. Dark patina, VF £100 

190 Semis, lE 4.97 g. Head of Pose id on r./Youth on dolphin 
I. SNG ANS 782. Dark green patina, VF £80 

191 Taras, c. 500. Nomos, AR 7.79 g. Phalanthos std. on 
dolphin r.1 Sea-horse to I. Vlasto 132. Fine archaic style, 
EF £1,500 

192 Time of Alexander the Molossian c. 334. Nomos,AR 7.84 
g. Rider r. 1 Taras on dolphin I. Vlasto 505. Good style. 
Toned, good VF £180 

193 Nomos, AR 7.91 g. Rider r.1 Taras on dolphin I.Vlasto 
580. Good VF . £180 

194 Nomos, AR 7.95 g. Rider r.1 Taras on dolphin I. Vlasto 
636. Good style. Toned, good VF' £180 

" . 
195 Nomos, AR 7.82 g. Rider r.1 Tarason dolphin I. Vlasto 

656. Good VF " £180 

196 Nomos, AR 7.91 g. Rider r.1 Taras on dolphin I. Vlasto 
. 687. About EF . \~. £250 

197 Diobol, AR 1.24 g. Youthful head of Belios three-quarter I. 
on radiate disk. 1 AAE3ANLHIOY - TOY NEOIlTOAEMOY 
above and below winged thunderbolt, Vlasto, Alexander son 
ofNeoptolemos ofEpirus, NC 1926;pL 10,5. Vlasto 1873. 
Very rare. Well-struck and beautifully toned, EF £1,200 

198 c. 330. Diobol, AR 1.24 g. Head ofH~iacles three-quarter 
I.; club to r.1 Heracles stg. r. strangling the Nemean lion; 
between legs, F. Vlasto 1352. Well stf!lck and beautifully 
toned, EF . r;: £500 

199 c. 330. Diobol, AR 1.20 g. Head of Athena r., wearing 
rosette-decoratedAthenian helmet. 1 TAPANTINnN above 
Heracles kneeling r. grappling with the Nemean lion. 
Vlasto 1374. SNG ANS 1444. Well struck and bright, 
good EFl;, £500 

200 c. 250.Nomos, AR 6.24 g. Rider 1.1 T~as on dolphin I. 
Vlasto 838. Toned, EF ,; £150 

201 3rd. cent. Obol, AR 0.65 g. Cantharus:l Caritharus. BMC 
438. Toned, EF" £80 

202 Obol, AR 0.36 g. Head of horse r.1 Head of horse r.; to r., 
tripod. Vlasto 1689. Toned, good VF . £60 

203 Obol, AR 0.38 g. Head of horse r.lHead of horse r. Vlasto 
1717. Toned, VF £50 

204 Hemilitron, AR 0.34 g. Scallop-shell. 1 Head of nymph r. 
Vlasto 1178. Toned, VF' ' £50 

205 Hemilitron, AR 0.34 g. Scallop-shell. 1 Dolphin r. Cf. 
Vias to 1544 (litra). Toned, EF £60 

206 . lE 2.56 g. Scallop-shell. 1 Taras on dolphin I. VF £40 

.207 Time ofHannibal, 215-212.Reduced half-nomos or half
shekel, AR 3.75 g. Rider r.1 Taras on dolophin I. Vlasto 
984. Rare. EF £260 

LUCANIA 

208 Heraclea, c. 330. Diobol, AR 1.19 g. Head of Athena r., 
wearing crested Athenian helmet decorated with Scylla r. 
1 Heracles stg. r., holding lion's skin and bow; Nike flying 
r. to crown him; in field EY -l:. SNG ANS 70. Well-struck 
and of good style, Fdc £500 

209 Laus, c. 460. Nomos,AR 7.74 g. Man-faced bull standing 
I., head reverted. 1 Man-faced bull standing r. SNG ANS 
135. Rare. Toned, F-VF ' £100 
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210 3rd cent. lE 237 g. Facing bust of Athena, wearing crested 
helmet./Two thrushes passing. SNG ANS 156. Fine green 
patina, EF £100 

211 Metapontum, c. 340. ObollE 6.42 g. Head ofNike r.l Ear 
of barley; to I., herm. SNG ANS 553. Dark green patina, 
good VFIEF £200 

212 c. 300. Nomos,AR 7.74 g. Head of Leucippos r./Earof 
barley. Noe 8.10. GVF £160 

213 Nomos, AR 7.76 g. Veiled head of Demeter r. 1 Ear of 
barley. Noe 1.8. VF' £200 

214 c. 300. Nomos, AR 7.81 g. Head of Demeter r.1 Ear of 
barley. Johnston C 1.28. GVF £180 

215 Similar to previous, AR 7.56 g. Johnston C 8.2. GVF 
. £180 

216 Diobol, AR 1.14 -g. Head of Demeter r. 1 Ear of barley. 
Johnston PI 19, 2.8. VF £80 

217 3rd. cent.Drachm, AR 2.76 g. Head of Athena r. 1 Ear of 
barley. SNG ANS 541.VF . £80 

218 lE 3.00 g. Athena Promachos 1.1 Owl r. SNG ANS 566. 
Dark green patina, good VF £40 

219 lE 1.65 g. Head of Hermes r. 1 Three barley-grains . 
Johnston, Essays Kraay-Mprkholm, 54: BMC 80. Brown 
patina, good VF £40 

220 Poseidonia,c.420. Nomos, AR 6.58 g. Poseidon striding 
r. 1 Bull standing 1. SNG ANS 672. About VF £80 

221 4th cent. Obol AR 0.45 g. Poseidon striding r. 1 Bull 
walking I. SNG ANS 642. VF £80 

222 as Paestum, 2nd -1st cent. BC. Female head I. 1 Two
storey building, the mint (?); on either side of upper floor 
P(aestensis) S(emis); on either side oflowerfloor, S( enatus) 
C(onsulto). SNG ANS 803. Brown tone, VF £50 

223 Sybaris, c. 510. Triobol, AR 1.09 g. Bull stg. r., head 
reverted. 1 Amphora, incuse. SNG ANS 858. Rare. Toned, 
VF £100 

224 Thurium, c. 420. Diobol,AR 1.12 g. Head of Athena r.1 
Bull walking r. SNG ANSl131. Toned, good VF £80 

225 Diobol, AR 1.29 g. Similar to previous, but bull I. SNG 
ANS 1124. VF . £50 

226 c. 380. Nomos,AR 7.20 g. Head ofAthenar./Bull butting 
; r. SNG ANS 994. VF £120 

227 c. 380-360. Diobol, AR 1.01 g. Head of Athena r.1 Bull 
butting r. SNG ANS 1145 Toned, VF £50 

228 c. 300. Nomos, AR 7.73 g. Head of Athena r. 1 Nike 
crowning bull butting r. SNG Cop 1463. EF £500 

229 3rd cent, AR 4.31 g. Head of Athena r.1 Bull walking r. 
Seems to be unpublished. Green patina, VF £60 

230 lE 3.00 g. Head of Apollo I. 1 Lyre. SNGANS 1198. Green 
patina, good VF £50 

231 Velia, c. 370. Nomos, AR 7.64 g. Head of Athena 1.1 Lion 
walking r., owl above. Williams 243. VF £200 

232 Nomos,AR 7.54 g. Similar to previous but owlin exergue. 
Williams 227. VF £180 ' 

233 3rd cent. lE 1.94 g. Head of Zeus 1.1 Owl to front, wings 
open. SNG ANS 1430. Green patina, VF £50 

BRUTIIUM 

234 The Bruttii, c. 216. Uncia, lE 10.83 g. Head ofZeus r.1 
Eagle I. SNG ANS 3. Rare. Dark green patina, good VF 
. , £65 



235 c.216-213. Sextans, lE 18.26 g. Head of Ares 1. I Nike 258 Calacte,c. 240-210. lE 7.48 g. Head ofAthenarol Owl to 
crowning trophy 1. SNG ANS 32. Brown patina, good VF front, standing on amphora. CNS 1,129, 1. Rare. Green 

£120 patina, VF £80 

236 Sextans, lE 18.26 g. Head of Ares 1.1 Athena (?) advanc- 259 Camarina,c. 410-405. Tetras, lE 3.25 g. Head of Athena 
ing r. with spear and shield. SNG ANS 88. Dark green 1.1 Owl r. holding lizard. Westermark-Jenkins 198. Dark 
patina, good VF" £100 green patina, EF £60 

237 Sextans, lE 11.15 g. Similar to previous, but in reverse 260 The Campani, c. 344-339. Drachm, lE 26.04 g. Bull 
field aleph. Cf. Scheu, NC 1961,96. Very rare. Grey- butting 1. I Sunburst of sixteen rays. SNG ANS 1234. 
green patina, good VF £80 Rare. Dark green patina, good VF £240 

238 lE 16.54 g. Head of Heracles r./Hera Hoplosmia advanc- 261 Catana, c. 460. Litra, AR 0.66 g. Head of Silenus r. I 
ing r. SNG ANS 129. Good green patina, VF £120 Winged thunderbolt. Rizzo p19, 16. Very rare. Fine style, 

ii 
EF £150 

239 uncia, m 8.00 g. Head ofZeus r.lEagle 1. SNG ANS 133. 
" 262 Litra,AR 0.76 g. Head of Silenus 1. I Winged thunderbolt. 

1'1 

Dark green patina, VF £30 

I1 

Rizzo pI 9, 21. Toned, EF £150 
240 Caulonia, c. 460. Nomos, AR 6.72 g. Apollo striding r. 

between bucranium and stag on plinth, on extended 1. arm 263 Another, AR 0.69 g. Toned, VF £70 
III small naked figure running r.l Stag stg. r. Noe 108. Of fine ::1i1 

c. 410. Oncia, lE 0.71 g. Head of river god Amenanos 1. 
;;11 

transitional style. Toned, EF £1,200 264 

!,:I 
I Winged thunderbolt. CNS Ill, 92, 2. Dark green patina, 

241 Croton, c. 330. Nomos, AR 7.62 g. Head of Hera Lacinia good VF . £40 

II! 
facing three-quarter r.1 Naked youthful Heracles reclin-

I:, ing 1. SNG ANS 380. GVF £250 265, 2nd. cent. lE 9.18 g. Head ofZeusAmmon r./Dikaiosune 

:]1 

standing 1. SNG ANS 1299. Fine green patina, EF £150 
242 Locri, c. 300. Corinthian stater, AR 8.29 g. Pegasus 

flying 1. I Head of Athena r. SNG ANS 504. EF £250 266 Dekonkion, lE 4.56 g. Jugate heads of Serapis and Isis r. 
I Apollo stg. LSNG ANS 1276. Green patina, EFNF £50 

243 c. 216. Dilitron,lE 13.04 g. HeadofZeus 1.1 Eagle 1. SNG ) 

I'! . ANS 551. Green patina, good VF £140 267 Centuripae, after c. 241. Dekonkion, lE 12.08 g. Head of 
Zeus r. I Winged thunderbolt. SNG ANS 1309. Dark 

244 Rhegium, c. 480-475. Litra, AR 0.72 g. Hare leaping r.1 green patina,·EF £140 
REC retrograde. ~altabiano PI. 66, 120. SNG ANS 633. ~ 1 .. < 

VF £40 268 Eryx, 4th cent. Oncia, m 2.50 g. Head of nymphr.lHound 
stg. 1., above hare. CNS I, 283, 13A. Rare. Dark green 

245 c. 415-387. Litra, AR 0.73 g. Head of lion to front. I PH patina, VF C', ,- £50, 
within two-leaved olive spray. SNG ANS 670. Toned, VF 1L 

£40 269 Gela, c. 480.! Obol, AR 0.88 g. Forepart of man-headed 
bull r./Four-spoked wheel. Jenkins 191. Rare. Good VF 

246 . c. 205-200. Tetras, lE 13.02 g. Jugate head of Apollo and .;."52 ' £100 
Artemis r.1 Tripod. SNG ANS 743. Fine brown tone, VF 

c. 420-405:;lE4.70 g. Bull butting 1.1 Head of young river-. £80 270 
god r. Jenkins 498. Fine blue-green patina, EF 

247 Terina, 3rd cent. lE 4.18 g. Head of nymph 1.1 Crab. SNG £200 
ANS 889. Earthy green patina, VF £60 

271 Trias, lE 4.02 g. Bull butting 1.1 Head of young riyer-god 
r. Jenkins 497. Good dark green patina, good VF £50 

SICILY 272 Trias, lE 3.35 g., similar. Jenkins 516. Good light green 

Abacaenum, c.400. Litra,ARO.71 g. Bearded male head 
patina, gpcid VF' £50 

248 
r.1 Sow stg. r. SNG ANS 895. Rare. VF £110 273 Himera, c. 530. Drachm, AR 5.53 g. Cock stg. 1. I Incuse 

sql,lare. Kraay -, cf 77. Slightly porous, EF £600 
.249 Acragas, c. 460. Litra, AR 0.66 g. Eagle stg. 1., on Ionic 

capital. I Crab; LI below. SNG ANS 989. Toned, EF £60 274 c. 420. Hemilitron, lE 6.04 g. Naked rider on goat r.1 Nike 
advancing 1. SNG ANS 184. Dark green patina, good VF 

250 c. 410-406. Hemidrachm, AR1.97 g. Eagle on hare 1.1 £100 
Crab above fish. SNG ANS 1007. VF £150 

275 Tetras, lE 2.02 g., similar. CNS I, 42, 31. Dark green 
251 Hemilitron, lE 13.90 g. Eagle on hare r. I Crab above patina, VF £50 

crayfish. SNG CNS I, 166, 11. Brown tone, VF£80 
276 c. 420-407. Hemilitron, lE 4.11 g. Head of nymph 1.1 Six 

252 Trias, m 1.97 g. Eagle on hare r. I Crab above crayfish. pellets within wreath. SNG ANS 186. Fine green patina, 
SNG CNS I, 182,54/8. Lightgreen patina, good VF goodEF £110 

£150 
277 Another, lE 4.13 g. Olive-green patina, EF £40 

253 Trias, m 10.25 g. Eagle on hare 1.1 Crab above crayfish. \ ' 
SNG CNS 1,185,61. Brown tone, VF . £80 278 as Thermae, c. 407. lE 2.33 g. Head of Heracles r.1 Head 

of Hera r. SNG ANS 190. Green patina: good VF £50 
254 after c. 406. Countermarked hemilitron, lE 5.91 g. Eagle 

, on hare r.1 Countermark, crab above crayfish. SNG ANS 279 Langone, c. 430. Litra, AR 0.61 g. Head of young 
1086. Rare. Light green patina, F . £50 Heracles r./Head ofyoungriver-godr. Rizzo 59, 23. Very 

-rare. VF £150 
255 3rd. lE 5.37 g. HeadofZeus l.IEagle on hare 1. SNGANS 

1113. Green patina, VF £50 280 Leontini, c. 470. Pentonkion, AR 0.28 g. Head of lion r. 
I Five pellets. Cammarata PI. 1 b,25. Rare. VF £40 

256 lE 3.14 g. Head Apollo 1. I Eagle stg. r. SNG ANS 1125. 281 c.430. Tetradrachm,AR 17.29 g. Laureate head of Apollo 
Dark patina, good VF £50 1., hair in straggling locks. I Head oflion 1. surrounded by 

257 Another, lE 3.43 g. Dark patina, VF £40 
three barley-corns and laurel-leaf. SNG ANS 257. Of the 
finest classical style. A bright EF - £800 
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282 Litra, AR 0.72 g. Head of Apollo r. / Barleycorn. SNG 
ANS 261. Fine style. Toned, EF £200 

305 c. 430. Hexas, £ 4.14 g. Head of Selinus facing. / Selinon 
leaf. CNS I, 236, 9. Green patina, VF £30 

1. 
283 Lilybaeum, 3rd cent. £ 7.63 g. Head of Apollo r. / Lyre. 306 c. 420. Tetradrachm, AR 15048 g. Artemis and Apollo in 

" SNG ANS 279. Green patina, VF £40 slow quadrigar. /Young river-god Selinus stg. I., holding 
laurel-branch and patera over altar; to I: and r., cock and 

284 Another, £ 7.02 g. Green patina, VF , £40 bull on base. SNG ANS 698. Toned, good VF £600 

285 A third, £ 6.35 g. Green patina, VF ," £40 307 c. 415-409. lE '3.30 g. Head of Heracles r. / Bow and 
quiver. SNG ANS 716. Dark green patina, EF £80 

286 Menaion, 2nd cent. £ 3.95 g. BustofZeus r. /Nike in fast 
biga r. SNG ANS 292. Green patina, VF £40 308 Another, £ 3.80 g. Dark green patina, good VF £50 

287 £ 3.39 g. Bust of De meter r. / Two torches in saltire. CNS 309 A third, £ 2.13 g. Green patina, good VF £50 
Ill, 187,9. Green patina, good VF £60 

310 Syracuse, c. 485-478. Didrachm, AR 7.57 g. Naked 
288 Messana, c. 475-471. Tetradrachm, AR;17.29 g. Mule horseman leading second horse r. / Head of Arethusa r. 

biga r. / Hare leaping r. Caltabiano 86. VF £150 surrounded by three dolphins. Boehringer 53. Very rare. 
Fine £150 

289 Hexantes, AR 0.09 g. Head of hare r. / EM. Caltabiano 
Litra, AR 0.73 g. Head of Arethusa r. / Four-spoked 279. Rare. VF £40 311 

, wheel. Boehringer 290. Good VF £70 
290 c. 445-439. Litra, AR 0.74 g. Hare leaping r. / MES. Cf. 

Caltabiano 396. VF £50 312 Another,AR 0.34 g., similar. Cf. Boehringer 364. Toned, 
VF £50 

291 The Mamertini, c. 288-278. £ 17.64 g. Head of Ares r. 
/ Bull butting I. Sarstrom series ESNG ANS 400. Very 313 c. 440. Tetradrachm, AR 17.33 g. Quadriga r: / Head of 
rare. Green patina, good VF £200 Arethusa r. surrounded by four dolphins. Boehringer V-, 

.?~ R 365. Finely toned, EF £800 
292 c. 220-200. Pentonkion, £ 12.52,'g. Head of Ares I. / 

Naked horseman before horse I. Sastrom 200. Good 314 Another, AR 16.77 g., similar. Boehringer 275. F £180 
green-brown patina, VF '11; £70 

)~f 315 HemiIitron, AR 0041 g. Head of Arethusa r. / Six pellets 
293 Morgantina, .c. 340. Litra, AR 0.65. g. Head of Apollo r. within four spoked wheel. Boehringer 608. Toned, VF £50 

/Rider with spear galloping I. SNG ANS 465. Rare. Good 
VF ;.1; £70 316 c. 420. Litra in the style of Kimon, AR 0.74 g. Head of 

:! c Arethusa r. /Octopus. Cf. Rizzo pI 43, 17. Fine style. 
294 The Siceliotes, c. 215-212. 8-litrae, AR 6.71 g. Veiled Toned, EF £180 

head of De meter I. / Nike driving quadriga r. SNG Oxford 
2132. Small dent on cheek, beautifully toned, EF £700 317 HemiIitron, AR 0040 g. Head of Arethusa I. / Four spoked 

-'JU wheel. SNG ANS 302. Toned, EF £120 
295 Motya, c. 400. Tetradrachm,AR 16.81 g. Head of Are thus a 

r., in the manner of Kimon. / Crab. Jenkins I, 45. Some 318 c. 405. HemiIitron, £ 3.87 g. Head of Arethusa I. / 
slight erosion on obverse and two graffiti in reverse field, Octopus. SNG ANS 404. Good brown patina, off-centre, 
otherwise toned, VF £500 EF £50 

Ex NAC sale 13, 1998,378. 319 c. 400-390. Decadrachm in the style of Euainetos, AR 

296 lE 2044 g. Young male head r. / Crab:SNG ANS 510. 
43.29 g. Racing quadriga driven at full gallop I., horses' 
hooves not touching the ground and all heads forward, the 

Green patina, VF £40 charioteer, who holds reins in forward position in I. hano 
and kentron extended over horses in r., crowned with 

297 Naxos, c. 540. Litra, AR 0049 g. Head of Dionysus I. / open wreath by Nike flying r.; beneath heavy exergual 
Grape cluster. Cahn 19. SNG ANS 513. Very rare. F line, display of military harness, shield, greaves, cuirass 

£100 and crested Attic helmet with cheek pieces, all connected 

298 c. 461-430. Litra, AR 0.63 g. Head ofDionysu~ I. / Grape 
by horizontal spear I., and, in lowerexergue, A8AA. / LY-
PAK-O-[LIQN]I. to r. above head of Kore-Persephone I., 

cluster. Cahn 92. Rizzo 28, 11. Fine style, EF £400 elaborately waved and dressed hair encircled by wreath 

299 Panormus,lst cent. As, £ 5.88 g. Head of Janus. /Wolf 
of barley-leaves, of which five visible, wearing dotted 
necklace and bar and triple-pendant ear-ring; four dol-

r. suckling twins. SNG ANS 603. Rare. Green patina, EF phins around, three swimming I., one r.; in I. field, pellet. 
£270 A.Gallatin, Syracusan Dekadrachms of the Euainetos 

300 Segesta, c. 400. Didrachm, AR 8.15 g. Hound r., scenting 
the ground. / Head of Aigeste r .. wearing sphendone and 
ampyx. SNG ANS 645. Rare. VF £500 

Type, 1930, R. XXI. J. 11. A well-struck example in fresh 
bright metal, exceptional for showing A8AA ("spoils") 
with perfect clarity, good VFIEF £5,000 

320 c. 390. Litra, £ 6.79 g. Head of Athena I. / Bridled 
301 Selinus, c. 500. Didrachm,AR 8.30g; Selinon leaf. / LEAI hippocamp I. SNG ANS 434. Dark green patina, EF£50 

around selinon leaf in incuse. SNG ANS 685. VF £150 
321 c. 367-344. Hemidrachm, £ 16.04 g. Head of Zeus 

302 . Didrachm, AR 8.06 g. Selinon leaf., / Selinon leaf in EIeutherios r. / Winged thunderbolt; grain kernel to I. 
incuse. SNG ANS 686. VF - £100 SNG ANS 474. Fine dark green patina, EF £300 

303 c. 500.titra, AR 0.70 g. Head and neck of bull I.; dotted 322 Time ofTtmoleon, 344-335. Corinthian stater, AR 7.82 g. 
border. , Incuse square irregularly divided. Seems to be Pegasus flying I. / Head of Athena r. SNG ANS 500. 
unpublished. VF £150 Toned, good EF £300 

This fonn of reverse division is unique in Sicily to this mint. 323 Hemidrachm, lE 9040 g. Head of Persephone I. / Pegasus 

304 c. 440. Tetradrachm, AR 16.83 g. Apollo and Artemis in 
flying I. SNG ANS 526. Green-brown patina, good VF 

£50 
quadriga I.'/River-god Selinos standing I., holding branch 

c. 344-317.D'rachm, £'20.39 g. Head of Zeus I. / Horse and patera,xouring libation over altar.; before altar, cock, 324 
to r. selino leaf and above statue of bull on base. SNG' galloping I. SNG ANS 533. Green-brown patina, good 
ANS 688. Fine style. Some porosity, good VF £300 VF ," £80 
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325 Another,lE 16.96 g., similar. Green patina, VF £65 

326 Agathocles, 317-289. c. 317-295. lE 10.30 g. Head of 
Persephone 1.1 Bull butting L SNG ANS 563. Dark patina, 
VF £50 

327 c. 317 -295. lE 6.05 g. Head of Per se phone 1.1 Bull butting 
1. CNS n, 342,191 DS18 R17. Fine green patina, EF 

£150 

328 Another, lE 4.62 g., similar. SNG ANS 600. Fine green 
patina, EF " £150 

329 c. 310-305. Tetradrachm, AR 16.61 g. Head of Perse
phone 1. surrounded by three dolphins. 1 Fast quadriga 1. 
SNG ANS 633. Asharp EF £800 

330 Tetradrachm, AR 16.57 g. Head of Persephone 1. sur
rounded by threee dolphins. 1 Fast quadriga 1. SNG ANS 
640. A sharp EF £800 

331 c. 295-289. lE 8.94 g. Head of Artemis r.1 Thunderbolt. 
SNG ANS 708. Dark green patina, EF £60 

332 Another, lE 7.67 g., similar. SNGANS 711. Green patina, 
good VF £50 

333 c. 295. lE 7.30 g. Head of Heracles r.1 Lion r. SNG ANS 
733. Ragged flan with olive green patina, EF £80 

334 Similar to previous, lE 6.93 g. SNG ANS 737. Brown 
patina, EF £80 

335 Similar to previous, lE 7.79 g. SNG ANS 740. Dark green 
patina, EF £65 

336 Similar to previous, lE 8.85 g. SNGANS 741. Dark green 
patina, good VF £65 

337 Another, lE 5.85 g. l)ark patina, VF £65 

338 lE 10.53 g. Head of Per se phone 1.1 Quadriga r. SNG ANS 
760. Brown-green patina, EF £40 

339 Fourth Democracy, c. 289-287. LE 2.21 g. Head of Arte
mis 1.1 Winged thunderbolt. CNS 11,276,140. Rare. Fine 
green patina, EF £1 00 

340 lE 1.73 g. Head of Athena 1.1 Winged thunderbolt. CNS 
11,247, 118. Fine green patina, EF £80 

. , 

341 Hiketas, 287-278. lE 7.08 g. Head of youthful Zeus 
Hellanios r. 1 Eagle 1. SNG ANS 794. Green patina, EF 

£50 

.342 Another similar, lE 9.14 g. SNG ANS 799. Brown tone, 
EF ~O 

343 Pyrrhus, 278-276. lE 4.99 g. Head of Athena 1.1 Barley
ear in oak-wreath. SNG ANS843. Brown tone, VF £65 

344 Hieron II, 274-216. 16-litrae, AR 13.50 g. Veiled head of 
Queen Philistis 1. 1 Slow quadriga r. Cf. SNG ANS 872. 
Toned, EF £500 

; 

345 16-litrae; AR 13.23 g. Veiled head of Queen Philistis 1.1 
Slow quadriga r. Cf: SNG ANS 872. Some reverse poros
ity~ otherwise EF' £280 

346 Another, AR 12.73 g., but fast quadriga r. Cf. SNG ANS 
888. Some reverse porosity, otherwise EF £280 

347 ,lE 15.90 g. Diademed head of Hieron 1. 1 Horseman 1. 
CNS n, 374, 195. Dark green patina, VF £50 

~ 

348 lE 15.85 g. Laureate head of Hieron 1.1 Horseman 1. CNS 
n, 359,193. Dark green patina, VF . £65 

349 Another similar, lE 13.31 g. CNS 2, 360, DsR13. Green 
patina, VF £65 

350 lE 6.00 g. Head of Pose id on 1.1 Trident. Cf. SNG ANS 
978. Green patina, good VF £50 
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351 Hieronymus, 215-214. 1O-Litrae, AR 8.48 g. Head of 
Hieronymus 1. 1 Winged thunderbolt. SNG ANS 1031. 
Good VF/EF £400 

352 Roman rule, after c. 212. lE 7 .71 g. Head ofZeus r.lTyche 
stg.1. SNG ANS 1061. Green patina, VF £40 

353 lE 7.76 g. Head of Athena r.1 Nike with open wings and 
ram. SNG ANS 1087. Rare. Good green patina, good VFI 
EF £150 

354 lE 6.81 g. Radiate bust of Artemis r. 1 Apollo stg. r., 
holding branch and wreath. SNG ANS 1105. Dark patina, 
good VF £40 

355 lE 2.39 g. Janiform head of Dionysus. 1 Thyrsus with 
fillets. CNS n, 423, 222. Green patina, good VF £40 

356 Contemporary plated imitative tetradrachm. c. 480, AR 
12.66 g. Quadriga r.1 Head of Arethusa r. Cf. Boehringer 
pI 28, S5. VF ,; £200 

357 Tauromenium; 3rd cent:'Head of Athena 1. 1 Pegasus 
flying 1. SNG ANS 1152. Dark green patina, VF £40 

358 Uncertain western mint, 4th cent. LE 2.13 g. Female head 
r.1 Bull butting r. CNS Ill, 323, 111. Dark greeri patina, EF 

/~. £50 

. SICULO-PUNIC ISSUES 

359 c. 330. Tetradiichm, AR 17.16 g. Head of Tanit-Perse
phone 1.1 Horse stg. 1. before palm-tree. Jenkins, Ill, cf. 
64. Good VF) 5 £350 

360 Tetradrachm, AR 17.45 g. Head of Tanit-Persephone r.1 
Horse stg. r. before palm-tree. J enkins, nI, 102 Toned, EF , 

£800 

361 Tetradrachm,AR 17.03 g. Head of Tanit-Persephone r.1 
Horse stg. r. before palm-tree. Jenkins, Ill, no. EF £500 

362 c. 310. Tetradrachm, AR 16.59 g. Head of Tanit-Perse
phone 1.1 Head of horse 1. Jenkins, Ill, 208. Toned, EF 

£1000 
'f... 

363 Tetradrachm; AR 17.04 g. Head oITanit-Persephone 1.1 
Head'ofhorse 1. Jenkins, Ill, 249Y. VF £200 

r; 

364 c. 300. Tetradrachm, AR 15.68 g. Head of Melqart
Heracles r./Head of horse 1. Jenkins, IV, cf. 340. (obv. 109 
rev.-). Some light scratches on obverse, otherwise a 
toned VF . £400 

365 lE 4.92 g. Head ofTriptolemus 1.1 Horse galloping r. SNG 
Cop. 95. Green patina, VF £40 

366 lE 3.02 g. Palm~tree in fruit. Horse stg. r. SNG Cop. 126. 
Brown tone, good VF £50 

367 Time of Hannibal, c. 213-211. 112 shekel, AR 4.18 g. 
Head ofTriptolemus 1. 1 Horse galloping r. SNG Cop. 378. 
Toned, EF £300 

368 1I4-shekel, AR 2.09 g. Head of Triptolemus 1. 1 Horse 
galloping T. SNG Cop. 378. Toned, EF £200 

SARDINIA 

. 369 c. 300-264. lE 4.96 g. Head of Tanit 1. THorse's head r. 
SNG Cop. 151. Green patina, good VF £55 

370 c. 264-241. lE 15.89 g. Head of Tanit-Perseph~ne 1. 1 
Head of horse r. SNG Cop 192. Green-brown patina, VF 

£60 

371 Another, lE 3.10 g., similar. SNG Cop. 252. Green patina, 
good VF £65 

372 c. 200. lE 3.68 g. Head of Tanit I.IBull r., star above. Piras 
195. Brown tone, good VF £100 

/ 



373 Similar to previous, lE 4.70 g. SNG Cop 387. Piras 200. 398 The BisaItae (?) c. 500. Tetrobol, AR 2.29 g. Horseman 
Dark patina, VF ' £55 1.1 Rough incuse square. Cf. SNG ANS 921. VF £80 

ISLANDS OFF SICILY KINGS OF MACEDONIA 

374 Lipara, c. 317-279. lE 8.01 g. Head of Apollo 1. I 399 Perdiccas 11, 451-413. Tetrobol, AR 2.42 g. Horseman r. 
Ornamental trident. CNS I, 17, 28. Rare. Olive-green I Forepart of lion r. SNG ANS 53. VF, ' £120 
patina, good VF £220 

400 Philip 11, 359-336. Pella, 1I2-stater AV 4.27 g. Head of 
375 Melita, 2nd - 1st cent. lE 2.25 g. Veiled female head r.1 Heracles r. I cI>IAAIITOY over forepart of lion r.; below 

Tripod. SNG Cop. 461. Good VF £100 club. Le Rider -. SNG ANS -. Seems to be unpublished. 
VF £600 

376 Another, lE 3.83 g. Olive-green patina, VF £50 
401 1I8-stater, AV 1.05 g. Head of Heracles r. I Trident. Le 

377 lE 12.64 g. Head of Isis 1.1 Male figure kneeling 1., with Rider pI. 83, 3. SNG ANS 208. EF £180 
four wings, wearing Egyptian double-crown and holding 
flail and sceptre. SNG Cop. 463. Obverse double-struck, 402 Amphipolis, c. 323-315. Tetradrachm,AR 14.08 g. Head 
aboutVF £80 of Zeus r.1 Winning jockey on horse r. Le Rider pI. 46, 8. 

MACEDONIA, EF £400 
-

378 Acanthus, c. 500. Diobol, AR 1.27 g. Head of Athena r. 403 Another, AR 14.29 g., similar. SNG ANS 784. Toned, 
I Incuse square. SNG ANS 26. Rare. F £80 good VF £250 

,I" 

379 Obol, AR 0.36 g. Head of bull r."1 Incuse square. SNG 404 lE 6.34 g. Head of Apollo r. I Young male rider r. SNG 
Cop. 9. Rare. VF £60 ANS 915. Light green patina, good VF £30 

::J,' 

380 c. 450. Tetrobol, AR 2.34 g. Forepart of bull 1., head 
reverted. I Incuse square. SNG ANS 38. Toned, good EF 

£200 

405 Another, lE 6.55 g., similar. SNG ANS 923. Green patina, 
VF £40 

J'; 406 Alexander 111,336-323. Paphos,c. 325-317. Tetradrachm, 
381 Aegae, c. 510-480. Trihemiobol, AR 0.96 g. Goat kneel- AR 16.69 g. Head of Heracles r., NIKOKAEOYL in minute 

ing r.1 Incuse square: SNG ANS 59. Toned, VF, £70 letters hidden in tufts of hair along fore-edge oflion-skin. 

Amphipolis, c. 410-357. Obol,AR'O.67 g. Youthful male 
I Zeus std. 1. Price 3123. Very rare. Edge chip, scratched 

382 in reverse field, otherwise a toned VF £500 
head r.1 Fish within linear frame. SNG ANS 83. Rare. VF 

\ £60 407 Mesembria, c. 125-65. Tetradrachm, AR 16.01 g. Head of 
Heracles r.1 Zeus std 1. Cf. Price 1112. Toned, EF £150 

383 Another, AR 0.42 g., similar. VF £60 
408 Miletus, c. 325-323. Drachm,AR 4.13 g. Head of Heracles 

384 Eion, c. 500. Diobol, AR '1.17 g. Goose stg. 1. I Incuse r.1 Zeus std 1. Price 2124. Toned, EF £80 
square. SNG ANS 269. Rare. EF ',I £100 

409 Ace, 30817. Tetradrachm, AR 17.00 g. Head of Heracles 
385 Obol, AR 0.47 g. Goose std r. on base; pellet above. I r.1 Zeus seated 1. Price 3297. Toned, VF £250 

Incuse. Seenis to be unpublished. VF ' £75 
410 c. 330-327. Drachm,AR4.29 g. Head of Heracles r./Zeus 

386 c. 480. Diobol, AR 0.75 g. Goose std r., head reverted; std 1. Price 3245. Finely toned, good EF £150 
lizard above. I Incuse. SNG ANS 280.:VF' £75 

. J: 411 Ecbatana, c. 311-295. Obol, AR 0.63 g. Head of Heracles 
387 "Lete" c. 530. 1I8-stater, AR 1.24 g. Satyr squatting r.1 r. I Zeus std 1. Price 3936. Very rare. VF £80 

Incuse square. SNG ANS 969. Good VF £120 
412 Philip Ill, 323-316. "Colophon", c. 323-319. Drachm, , \" 

388 Mende, c. 520-480. Tritartemorion, AR 0.26 g. Head of AR 4.35 g. Head of Heracles r.1 Zeus std 1. Price p. 251, 
ass r. I Incuse square. SNG ANS 310. Good VF £60 P 44. Good VF £60 

,389 c. 460-423. Tritartemorion, AR 0.43 g. Forepart of ass r. 413 Miletus or Mylasa, c. 320. lE 3.79 g. Gorgoneion on boss 
I Cantharus within incuse square. SNG ANS 362. VF £60 of Macedonian shield. I Crested helmet. Price 2064. Dark 

green patina, EF £40 
390 Similar to previous, but ass 1. AR 0.42 g. SNG ANS 369. 

VF £60 414, Salamis, c. 323-315. lE 2.29 g. Gorgoneion on boss of 
Macedonian shield. I Crested helmet. Price 3162. Dark 

391 Neapolis, c. 400. Hemidrachm,AR 1.89 g:Gorgoneion. green patina, EF £40 
I Female head r. SNG ANS 433. Good VF £200 

415 Cassander, 316-297; lE 5.89 g. Head of Heracles r. I 
392 Olynthos, c. 400.tetrobol, AR 2.40 g. Head of Apollo 1.1 Ephebos on horse r. Cf. SNGCOP 1142; Dark patina, VF 

Cithara. SNG ANS 517. Toned, EF £200 £40 

I 393 Scione, c. 480. Tetrobol, AR 2.18 g. Male head r.1 Human 416 Demetrius Poliorcetes, 306-283. Ephesus. Tetradrachm, 

I eye within incuse square. SNG ANS 708. VF £70 AR 17.10 g. Nike holding trumpet and alighting 1. upon 
prow of warship going 1. I Naked Poseidon striding 1., 

I 394 Scithae, c. 500. Obol, AR 0.89 g. Forepart oflion r., head brandishing trident. Newe1l51. Rare. EF £1,000 
I reverted. IIncuse square. Cf. SNG ANS 719-720 & SNG 

I Cop. 325-326. Seems to be unpublished. Toned, EF 417 lE 2.42 g.Head of Athena r.1 Prow r. Newell163. Dark 
£100 patina, good VF £40 

I 395 Therma (?) c. 500-480. Hemiobol, AR 0.38 g. Forepart 418 Antigonus Gonatas, 277-239. lE 3.47 g. Head of At hen a 

I of Pegasus r.1 Incuse square. SNG ANS 763. VF £60 r.lPan stg. r. erecting trophy. SNG COP 1205. Dark green 
I ~~~~dW' W , 

396 I Tragileus, c. 450. Hemiobol, AR 0.40 g. Ear of wheat. I 
I Incuse square. SNG ANS 903. Rare. VF £60 419 Philip V, 220-179. Tetradrachm,AR 16.42 g. Diademed 
I head of Philip r. I BALIAEnL cI>IAIITIIOY Athena 

397 c: 400. lE 4.43 g. Head of Hermes r. I Rose. SNG ANS Alkidemos advancing 1., brandishing thunderbolt and 
912. Dark patina, VF £50 holding shield. Cf. Price, Coins of the Macedonians, 

p1.13, 73. Extremely rare. Nearly EF £2,000 
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ill 

I1 
Ili 
il 420 Perseus, 178-168. Tetradrachm, AR 16.71 g. Diademed 

I1 

head of Perseus r. / Eagle on thunderbolt within oak 
wreath. Pozzi 2073. Nearly EF £400 

'I: 
421 Macedon under Roman rule, after 168. Tetradrachm, 

I1 

AR 16.60 g. Bust of Artemis on Macedonian shield. / 
Club within oak wreath. SNG Ashmolean 3290. Toned, 
EF £250 

I! ,I 
422 Another. AR 17.01 g., similar. SNG Ashmolean 3298. VF 

III ii £150 

i' 423 Aesillas Quaestor, c.70. AR 16.60 g. Divinised head of " 

I'll 

Alexander r. / Club between money-chest and quaestor's 
chair. SNG Cop 1327. Good VF/nearly EF £200 

! 424 Another, AR 15.55 g. Good VF £150 

KINGS OF PAEONIA 

425 Lycceius, 356-335. Tetradrachm, AR 12.18 g. Head of 
Zeus r. / Heracles strangling Nemean lion. SNG ANS 
1019. Well struck and centred. Toned, a sharp EF £300 

THRACE 

426 Abdera, c. 473-449. Triobol,AR 1.48 g. Griffin seated 1. 
!Bull's head within incuse square. May -. SNG COP 318. 
VF £70 

427 c. 411-385. Tetrobol, AR 2.86 g. Griffin springing 1. / 
Head of Apollo 1. within linear frame. May 328. EF 

£200 

1I 
428 Aenus, c. 420. Tetrobol, AR 2.58 g. Head of Hermes r. 

11 

wearing petasus. / Goat stg. r. Cf. May 288-290. Toned, 
good VF £220 

I! 
11 429 Diobol, AR 1.12 g. VF £80 '11 

I1 430 Diobol, AR 1.17 g. VF £60 
" " 

431 c. 375. Tetrobol,AR2.21 g. HeadofHermes three-quarter 
1. wearing petasus. / Goat stg. r. May 424. Toned, F £100 

432 Bizya, 2nd cent AD. JE 3.90 g. Head of Poseidon r.l 
Dionysus stg. r.Lindgren 754. Olive green patina, VF 

£55 

433 JE 5.39 g. Head of Pose id on r.l Ornate city gate with two 
towers and surmounted by quadriga. Cf. Price and Trell 
497. Olive-green patina, VF £60 

:11 434 JE 1.35 g. Veiled female head r.l Basket containing poppy 
" 

i between two ears of wheat. Earthy dark patina, EF £50 
il 

I1I 435 Maroneia, c. 520-505. Tetrobol, AR 2.14 g. Forepart of 
'1 horse 1. / Incuse square. Schonert-Geiss 5. Fine £40 ,'I 

•• 
436 Tetrobol, AR 2.12 g. Horse 1. / Incuse square. Seems to be 

" unpublished. Fine -£50 
il 

1:1: 

437 c. 500-480. Obol, AR 0.45 g. Forepart of horse r. /Incuse 

ii square. Schonert-Geiss - cf. 81-82 (trihemiobol). Good 
'I" VF £80 
'I[ 

I1 438 c. 411-397. Stater,AR 11.44 g. Free horse prancing 1./ EPI :i 
XOR HG 0 Linear square enclosing vine; to 1., fly. 
Schonert-Giess, Die Miinzpragung von Maroneia, 1987 
439. Rare. High classical style, EF £925 

" 
il: 

Thrie(rus?), c. 450. Hemiobol, AR 0.42 g. Head of :In 439 

illl! Apollo 1. /Laurel-branch within linear square. SNG Cop. 

illll 822. VF - '£60 
"I',! 
il:!: 440 Thracian Chersonesus, c. 450. 1I4-siglos, AR 1.35 g. 
I!'I Forepart of lion r., head reverted. / Quadripartite incuse :!:l 
I1I square, alternate divisions deeper and containing pellet. , , 

il 
Seems to be unpublished. Cf. for denomination, BMC 
p.182,2. Toned, VF £80 

ii,: 

1"; II! 
I1I 

II1 

:I!I li l 

i'l 
:'11 
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441 c. 450-400. 112-siglos, AR 2.26 g. Forepart oflion r., head 
reverted. / Bee and monogram in alternate divisions. 
BMC 41. Toned, EF £50 

., '. . 

442 Another, AR 2.30 g., similar, but in alternate depressions 
H and plough. Toned, good VF £40 

443 Another, AR 2.30 g., varied. BMC 20. Toned, VF £40 

~ 444 Another,AR 2.40 g., varied. Grose 4089. Toned, good VF 
£40 

445 Another, AR 2.29 g., varied. Grose 4081. Toned, good VF 
£40 

446 Another,'AR 2.34 g., varied. BMC 38. Toned, good VF 
£40 

447 Thasos, c. 500. Stater, AR 8.56 g. Naked, long-haired, 
bearded and hoofed satyr, penis erect, bearing in arms r. 
peplos-clad long-haired nymph; he, going down on r. 
knee and supporting her under thighs with r.arm, has 1. 

- hand under her back and prepares to lay her down; she 
raises r. hand, and lowers 1. arm which is about to take her 
weight upon ground. / Quadripartite incuse square, divi
sions partly filled with crude stippling. Svoronos pI. 1 0,9. 
Fine archaic style, VF £400 

448 c. 480. Stater, AR 7.97 g., similar, but in later style. 
Svoronos pUO,22. Good VF £1,000 

449 c. 460. Stater, AR 8.92 g., similar, but in yet later style. 
Svoronos pUO, 15. VF £500 

450 Another, AR 5.27 g, F-VF £150 
':1' 

451 c. 420. Stater, AR 8.86 g., similar, but in fine classical 
style. Svoronos pUO, 27. Good VF £1,500 

-l~' 

452 Drachm, AR 3.36 g., similar types and style. Svoronos 
pUO, 31. Good VF £800 

r!J!' 

453 After c. 460:Tradrachm, AR 16.87 g. Head of Dionysis r. 
/ Heracles stg.1. SNG Cop 1039. Good VF £100 

, , 

KING OF THRACE 

454 Lysimachu~, 323-281. Odessus; c.280-200. Stater, AV 
8.38 g. Head of deified Alexander the Great r., with horn 
of Ammon. / Athenahelmeted, seated 1., holding Nike and 
resting elbow on shield; in exergue, KO!. Miiller 236. For 
th same niagistrate cf. Price, Alexander, 1160. Double
struck on obverse, otherwise Fdc £1,800 

455 Lampsacus, c. 297-281. Tetradrachm,AR 17.05 g. Head 
of deified Alexander the Great r. with horn of Ammon. / 
Athena helmeted, seated 1., holding Nike and resting 
elbow on shield. Cf. Thompson 58 and 60. Toned, good 
W DOO 

456 Another, AR 17.00 g., similar. Cf. Miiller 384. Attrac-
tively toned, good VE £265 

457 Sardes, c. 297-287. Tetradrachm, AR 17.07 g. Head of 
deified Alexander the Great r. with horn of Ammon. / 
Athena helmeted, seated 1., holding -Nike and resting 
elbow on shield. Thompson 56. Good VF £250 

458 Byzantium, c. 200. Tetradrachm,AR 16.88 g., similar. Cf. 
Miiller 212. Light abrasions on reverse, otherwise good 
VF £120 

459 Koson, c. 50 BC. Stater, AV 8.45 g. Roman consul 
between lictors walking 1. / Eagle stg.l., wreath in r. talon. 
RPC 1701. Struck on abroad flan, Fdc £600 

460 Rhoemetalces I, c. 11 BC - AD 12. JE 3.66 g. Fasces and 
capricorn. / Sella curulis and sceptre. RPC 1704. Green 
patina, EF £40 

/ 



BLACK SEA DISRICT 

461 Apollonia Pontica, 4th cent. Drachm,AR 2.78 g. Gorgo
neion.1 Anchor between A and crayfish. SNG BM 161. 
VF £80 

462 Drachm, AR 2.82 g. Gorgoneion.l Anchor between A and 
( crayfish. SNG BM 162. VF £80 

463 Istrus, 4th cent. Drachm, AR 5.5 g. Two young heads 
tete-beche, river-god Istrus (?).I Eagle on dolphin. SNG 
BM 238. VF £80 

464 Tomis, 3rd cent AD; AB.26 g. TOMOC - KTICTH Young 
male bust of Tomos r.1 Bust of Tomos and bust of Athena 
r. Pick 2565. Fine dark patina, sharp good EF 

£200 

465 Olbia, 5th cent. Cast dolphin, lE 2.10 g. SNG BM 360. 
Dark patina, VF £30 

466 Uncertain Ionian mint, 5th-4th cent. Obol, AR 0.77 g. 
Head of lion to front. I Incuse square. Cf. SNG BM 839 
(Black Sea). Good VF £60 

467 Panticapaeum c. 300. lE 4.39 g. Head of Pan 1.1 Head of 
bull three-quarter I. SNG BM 891. Brown tone, sharp EF 

£150 
,"\ . 

468 Another, lE 3.55 g. Brown tone, good VF £30 

THESSALY;\ 

469 ' Larisa, c.465. Triobol, AR 2.90,;g. Bullfighter with 
forepart of bull r./Forepart of horse r. Cf. SNG Cop. 103. 
Fine classical style, EF £400 

'/1(' 

470 c. 420. Drachm, AR 5.83 g. Bullfighter with bull I. I Horse 
prancing r. Cf. SNG Cop. 108.Toned,'good VF £200 

nC:· 
471 Drachm, AR 6.14 g. Bullfighter with bull r. I Horse 

prancing r. Cf. SNG Cop. 107.Good VF, £200 
t ~ 

472 c. 340. Drachm, AR 5.94 g. Head of nymph 1.1 Bridled 
stallion trotting r. Hermann -. Seems to be unpublished. 
VF £120 

473 Trihemiobol, AR 0.95 g. Head of nymph three-quarter I. 
IHorseman galloping r. SNG Cop. 134., VF 

£70 

474 Obol, AR 0.87 g. Head of nymph three-quarter 1.1 Horse 
grazing r. SNG Cop. 135. VF £70 

475 The Perrhaebi,s. 420. Trihemiobol, AR t.42 g. Horse
man with two spears I. on far side of horse walking I. I 
Incuse square enclosing IlE-PA aboveAthenastg,to front 
holding spear and shield; Seems to be unpublished. For 
obverse type cf. SNG Cop. 194. Good VF £300 

476 Pharsalus, c. 420. Hemidrachm, AR 3.01 g. Helmeted 
head of Athenar.1 Head of horse r. SNG Cop. 217. Fine 
style, .EF £500 

477 Another, AR 2.82 g. Fine style, EF £500 

478 Scotussa, c. 400-367. Hemidrachm, AR 2.76 g. Head of 
Heracles r.1 Forepart of horse pacing r. BMC 2. Very rare. 
VF £400 

ILLYRIA 

479 Dyrrachium, c. 250-229. Hemidrachm,AR 2.17 g. Head 
of Heracles r. I Pegasus flying I. SNG Cop. 438. Toned, 
good VF £80 

ACARNANIA 

480 Leucas, 4th cent. Diobol, AR 0.83 g. Pegasus flying. I 
Pegasus with curled wing walking I. Cf. SNG Cop. 333. 
Toned, VF £60 
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481 Thyrrheium, c. 320. Corinthian stater, AR 8.52 g. Pe
gasus flying!.' I Head of Athena I. BMC 10. EF £200 

PHOCIS 

482 c. 478-460. Hemidrachm, AR 2.85 g. Head of bull facing. 
I Head of Artemis I. Williams 149. Fine archaic style. 
Toned, good VF £250 

483 c. 457 -446. Hemidrachm, AR 2.90 g. Head of bull facing. 
I Head of Artemis r. Williams 180. Fine late archaic style. 
Good VF ,£250 

484 Obol, AR 1.02 g. Head of bull facing. I Forepart of boar 
I. Williams 203. Toned, VF £80 

485 c. 445-420. Hemidrachm, AR 2.61 g. Head of bull facing. 
I Head of Artemis r. Williams 252. Good VF £200 

486 Delphi, c. 480. Trihemiobol, AR 1.36 g. Ram's head r. I 
goat's head to front. Toned, VF £80 

BOEOTIA 

487 Haliartus, c. 500. Obol, AR 0.96 g. Boeotian shield. I 
Boeotian H in incuse square. BMC 10. Toned, VF £80 

488 Tanagra, c. 38-374. Obol, AR 0.98 g. Boeotian shield. I 
Forepart of horse r. Cf. Traite III, 348. Toned, VF £100 

489 Thebes, c. 426-395. Stater, AR 12.04 g. Boeotian shield. 
I Amphora in incue square. BMC 74. EF £300 

490 c. 371-338. Obol, AR 1.04 g. Boeotian shield. I Head of 
Heracles r. SNG Cop. 355. Toned, VF' £80 

EUBOEA 

491 Eretria, c. 500. Hemiobol, AR 0.59 g. Head of facing. I 
Octopus. SNG Cop. 473. Very rare. VF £60 

492 Histiaea, c. 196-146. Tetrobol, AR 2.23 g. Head of 
Maenad r.1 Nymph Histiaea seated r on stem of ship. Cf. 
SNG Cop. 532. EF £80 

493 Another, AR 2.04 g., similar. Good VF £40 

ATTICA 

494 Athens, c. 449-413. Tetrdrachm, AR 17.01 g. Head of 
Athena r.1 Owl stg. r. within incuse square. Starr group 5. 
EF £400 

495 Hemiobol, AR 0.34 g. Head of Athena r. I Owl stg. r. 
Svoronos pI. 17,49. Good VF £120 

496 Another, AR 0.34 g. VF 

497 A third, AR 0.32 g. 

£80 

£50 

498 c. 380. Tetradrachm,AR 17.20 g. Head ofAthenar. IOwl 
stg. r. Svoronos cf. pI. 29,1. Toned, EF £200 

499 Another, AR 16.84 g. VF £180 

500 c. 380-300.Plated drachm, 3.42 g. Head of Athenar. IOwl 
r. Cf. Svoronos pI. 21,27. VF £70 

501 Tritartemorion, AR 0.58 g. Head of Athena r. I AGE 
within three crescents. Svoronos pI. 17,44.VF £70 

502 Trihemitetartemorion,AR 0.29 g. Head ofAthenar.1 Owl 
stg. r .. , Svoronos pI. 17,51. VF '£70 

503 2nd. cent. AD. lE 4.94 g. Bust of Athena r.1 Bucranium. 
Svoronos pI. 99,28. VF £50 



CORINTH 

504 c. 500. Diobol, AR 0.88 g. Head and neck of Peg as us f.1 
I'J. in incuse square. SNG Cop. 20. VF £60 

505 c. 350. Stater, AR 8.31 g. Pegasus flying 1. / Head of 
Athena r., no symbol Cf. Ravel 474. Toned, EF £250 

506 Stater, AR 8.53 g. Pegasus flying 1. / Head of Athena 1. 
Ravel1029a. Toned, EF £100 

507 Stater, AR 8.42 g. Pegasus flying r. / Head of Athena r. 
Ravel 581. Toned, VF £60 

ELlS 

508 Olympia, c. 363-323.0bol,AR 0.83 g. Head ofHerar. / 
Eagle stg. r. Seltman pI. 12, 14. VF £80 

ISLANDS OFF ELlS 

509 Ithaca, 3rd cent. JE 3.08 g. Head of Odysseus r. wearing 
pointed cap. / Cock stg. r. BMC 18. Brown tone, VF 

£100 

CRETE 

510 Cydonia, 4th cent. Obol, AR 0.3 g. Tortoise; / Incuse 
square. Le Rider pI. 28, 10. Toned, VF £80 

511 Hemidrachm, AR 1.89 g. Head of Maenad 1. / Incuse 
square. SNG Delepierre 2355. Toned, VF £60 

512 Itanus, 4th cent. Drachm AR 2.48 g. Head of Athena 1. / 
Eagle stg. 1.; Glaucus to r. SNG Cop 476. VF £150 

51'3 Priansus, 4th cent. Drachm, AR 4.31 g. Female head r. / 
Palm-tree; dolphin in field. SNG Cop. 546. Toned, FNF 

e £150 

COLCHIS 

514 4th cent. Hemidrachm, AR 2.01 g. Head of archaistic 
style r. / Head of bull r. SNG BM 1014. Toned, EF £60 

515 Another,AR 1.99 g., similar. SNG BM 1015. Toned, good 
VF £50 

PONTUS 

516 Amisus, 2nd-1st cent. JE 8.29 g. Head of Dionysus f. / 

Cista mystica and thyrsus; BMC 55; Green-brown patina, 
EF £40 

517 JE 8.51 g. Aegis with gorgoneion. / Nike stg. r. BMC 72. 
Dark patina, EF £50 

KINGDOM OF PONTUS 

518 Pharnaces I, c. 185-169. Tetradrachm, AR 16.80 g. 
Portrait head ofPharnaces f., the prognathous jaw lightly 
bearded, wearing taenia with floating ends. / BA~IAEn~ 
- <IlAPNAKOY Syncretic male deity stg. three-quarter r., 
wearing causia, chlamys over 1. arm upon which 
comucopiae and kerykeion, tunic with long flap falling 
over loins and high-strapped boots, and extending vine
branch in f. hand to doe stg. r., beside him, looking up; in 
r. field, TM monogram and in upper 1., star over crescent. 
Rec. gen. 4. Gulbenkian 932 (this obverse die) = O. 
MS'lrkholm, Early Hellenistic Coinage, 1991, 623. An 
impressive example of an hellenistic portrait of unflinch
ing realism. Slight porosity on portrait, extremely fine. 

£10,000 

As one of the least flattering royal representations ever made, very 
few icons of any period can match the brutal realism of the portrait 
of this half-Iranian, half-Greek king ofPontus, a monarch of great 
capacity whose ambitions anticipated those ofMithradates Eupator. 
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BITHYNIA 

519 Calchedon, c. 380. Drachm, AR 3.77 g. Bull stg. 1. / 
Incuse. BMC 14. EF . £90 

520 Cius, 3rd cent. lE 1.54 g. Youthful male head (Mithras ?) 
r., wearing laurel-wreathed Phrygian cap. / Cantharus 
with two grape clusters. BMC 22. Fine dark green patina, 
EF £80 

521 HeracIeaPontica, c. 400. Hemidrachm,AR 1.68 g. Head 
of Heracles 1. / Incuse square. BMC 1. Very rare.F £50 

522 3rd-2nd cent. JE 1.68 g. Head of Heracles r. / Lion r. 
Waddington 355, 54. Dark patina, EF £30 

KINGS OF BITHYNIA 

523 Prusias 11,183-149. JE 9.04 g. Head of Apollo 1./ Nike 
stg.I., crowning the king's name. SNG von Aulock 6880. 
Fine green patina, EF £250 

MYSIA 

524 Adramyteum: 2nd cent. lE 4.07 g. Head of Zeus r. / 
Forepart of Peg as us r. Traite 2515. Green patina, EF 

£50 

525 2nd cent. JE 1.37 g. Head of Zeus three-quarter r. /Eagle 
1. on altar. Tratte 2518. Light green patina, EF £100 

526 Cyzicus, c.480. Trihemiobol,AR 1.22 g. Forepart of boar 
1. / Head ofli~n 1. SNG Cop 46. VF £50 

527 Obol, AR 0.80 g., similar. SNG Cop 50. EF £60 

528 

529 

Obol, AR 0.79 g., similar, but E on shoulder of boar. SNG 
Cop 48. Go'odVF £40 

1 \ 
Tritartemorion, AR 0.52 g. Cf. SNG Cop49. EF £80 

530 Hemiobol, AR 0.43 g. Forepart of boar 1. / Head of lion 
1. SNG Cop 52. EF £60 

531. Another, AR 0.37 g., similar. SNG Cop. 49. VF £30 

532 Hemiobol: AR 0.34 g. Forepart of boar r. / Head of lion 1. 
BMC 123. VF £30 

533 Lampsacus, c. 500. Diobol, AR 1.33 g. Forepart of 
Pegasus 1. /Incuse. SNG Cop 180. Rare. VF £100 

534 Diobol, AR 1.26 g. Forepart of Pegasus r. / Incuse. BMC 
4. Rare. EF £80 

535 c. 480. Trihemiobol, AR 1.23 g. laniforrn female head. / 
Head of Athena 1. SNG Cop 184. Obverse off-centre, 
otherwise VF £50 

536 Obol, AR 0.76 g., similar. SNG Cop 186. VF £40 

537 Parium, c. 480. AR 3.43 g. Gorgoneion. / Incuse. BMC 
3. VF £50 

538 Another, AR 3.87 g. VF £50 

539 c. 350-300. Hemidrachm. AR 2.33 g. Bull stg.I. / Gorgo-
neion. SNG Cop 258. Toned, EF £75 

540 Another, AR 2.28 g., similar. SNG Cop 262. Toned, good 
VF £50 

541 Another, AR 2.34 g. varied. BMC 35. VF £40 

542 Pergamum, uncertain Persian satrap c. 450-400. Diobol, 
AR 1.34 g. Head of Apollo r. / Bearded head of satrap r. 
Babelon, le Perses, 374. SNG von Aulock 1347. Ex
fremely rare. Some porosity, VF £200 

543 c. 310-284. Diobol, AR 1.32 g. Head of Herac1es r. / 
Palladium to front. SNG Cop 319. VF £40 

/ 



544 Attalus I, 241-197. Tetradrachm,AR 16.84 g. Laureate 
head of Attalus r. / Athena std LWestermark p1.13, 129. 
Good VF £200 

545 Another,AR 16.79 g., similar. Cf. Westermarkp1.12, 119. 
VF £180 

54~ Another, AR 16.16 g., similar. Cf. Westermark p1.5,A8. 
VF '£150 

547 After c. 133. Cistophorus, AR 12.24 g. Cista mystica. / 
Bow-case between two coiled serpents. SNG Cop 441. 
EF £55. 

548 2nd-1st cent. £ 9.11 g. Head of Asclepius r. / Serpent 
coiled around omphalos. BMC 158. Dark patina, good 
VF £40 

TROAS 

549 Abydus, 4th cent. Drachm, AR 2040 g. Head of Apollo 1. 
Eagle stg.1. SNG Cop. 21. VF £50 

550 Antandrus, c. 440-400. £1.32 g. Head of Artemis r. / 
Goat stg. r. SNG Cop 216. Dark patina, good VF £49 

551 lE 1.45 g. Head of Apollo r.lHead 6flion r. SNG Cop 217. 
Fine green patina, EF £50 

552 Assus, c. 480. Obol, AR 0.56 g. Griffin std. r. / Head of 
lion r. Cf. Ro"sen 528. BMC 3. Venj rare. Good VF £80 

553 Birytis, 4th cent. lE 5049 g. Head of Kabeiros 1., wearing 
pileus. / Club within laurel-wreath:;SNG Cop 247. Green 
patina, VF £50 

554 Cebren, c. 480. Tetrobol, AR 1.31,g. Head of goat 1. / 
lncuse square. Cf. BMC 2. Rare. Toned, good VF £120 

555 Diobol, AR 1.10 g. Female head 1. I.Head of ram 1. in 
incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1546J Very rare. VF 

. ,£60 

556 4th cent, £ 1.09 g. Head of Apollo r. / Head of ram r. BMC 
24. Dark green patina, good EF £100 

557 Dardanus Cl) c. 500. Hemiobol,AR 0044 g. Head of cock 
r. / Quadripartite incuse square. Seems to be unpublished. 
Cf. BMC Troas p. xlii, v. Toned, EF ' £60 

558 Another, AR 0.36 g. Toned, EF £50 

559 Gargara, c. 500. Obol, AR 0.60 g. rAP behind diademed 
female head 1., wearing necklace. / Quadripartite incuse 
square. Seems to be unpublished. VF £80 

560 c. 400. Obol, AR 0044 g. Female head 1. / Head of goat r. 
SNG vonAulock 7597. Pitted, EF £50 

561 Thymbra, 4th cent. £ 4.88 g. Head ofZeus-Ammon 1. / 
Sunburst. BMC 4. Dark green patina, good VF £50 

ISLANDS OFF TROAS 

562 Tenedos, c. 500. Hemidrachm,AR 1.85 g. J aniform head, 
bearded male r., female 1. / Double axe. SNG Cop 507. VF 

£60 

563 Obol, AR 0.51 g., similar. SNG Cop 509. Good VF £60 

564 c. 400. Drachm, AR 3.57 g. Janiform head, bearded male 
r., female 1. / Duoble axe. SNG Cop 512. VF £40 

565 Obol, AR 0.50 g. Similar. SNG Cop 510. VF £40 

566 4th-3rd cent, AR 0.91 g. Nike stg. three-quarter 1., with 
open wings. / Double axe. Seems to be unpublished. 
Toned, good VF £80 

567 Another, AR 0.94 g. Toned, VF £60 
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AEOLIS 

568 Elaea, c. 400. Diobol, AR 1.15 g. Head of Athena 1. / 
Olive-wreath. SNG Cop 166. Toned, EF £80 

569 3rd cent, JE 1.29 g. Head of Athena 1. / Corn-grain within 
olive-wreath. SNG Cop 169. Green patina, VF £40 

LESBOS 

570 c. 500. 1!1O-stater, billon 1.21 g. Two boar's heads con-
fronted. / lncuse square. SNG Cop 287. VF £100 

571 1!48-stater, billon 0.20 g. Two eyes. / lncuse square. SNG 
Cop 292. VF £30 

572 Methymna, c. 500. Obol, AR 0.63 g. Head of Athena r. / 
Tortoise within incuse square. Traite 2255. Rare. VF 

£50 

573 c. 480. Diobol, AR 1.35 g. Gorgoneion. / Head of Athena 
1. SNG Cop 347. VF ' £120 

574 c.400. Obol,AROA8 g. Head of At hen a l.ICantharus. Cf. 
SNG Cop 349 (drachm). VF . £50 

IONIA 

575 Clazomenae, c. 460. Diobol, AR 0.92 g. Forepart of 
winged boar r. / Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Cop 6. 
Toned, VF £70 

576 Colophon, c. 500. Hemiobol, AR 0.36 g. Head of Apollo 
r. / lncuse square. SNG von Aulock 7409. VF £50 

577 c. 460. Tetartemorion, AR 0.20 g. Bust of Apollo facing. 
/ Monogram in incuse square. SNG Cop 133. Toned, EF 

£80 

578 Ephesus, c. 460. Drachm, AR 3.17 g. Bee. /lncuse 
square. SNG Cop 208. VF . £200 

579 c. 410. Drachm, AR 3.09 g. Bee. / lncuse square. SNG 
Cop 210. VF £80 

580 c. 340. Tetradrachm, AR 15.15 g. Bee. / Forepart of stag 
between palm tree and MNHII«l>IAOL Head, Ephesus, 
p.35. VF £400 

581 IstcentBC, £ 6045 g. Bust of Art em is r.lForepart of stag 
r. Cf. for obverse, BMC 118. Dark patina, VF £50 

582 £ 2046 g. Bee within wreath. / Stag stg. r. BMC 141. 
Green patina, good VF £30 

583 Erythrae, c. 480. Trihemiobol, AR 1.09 g. Naked man 
holding prancing horse 1. by rein. / Flower of twelve 
petals within incuse square. BMC 35. VF £60 

584 Magnesia ad Maeandrum, 3rd cent. Octobol, AR 6.90 
g. Armed warrior on horse galloping r. / Bull butting 1.; 
beneath L1IOIIEI8HI. See, for type, BMC 3-6 and, for 
magistrate, Waddington lnv. som., 1719. VF £200 

585 c. 160. Stephanephoric tetradrachm,AR 16.79 g. Bust of 
Artemis r. / Apollo stg. 1. over Maeander pattern. Jones, 

. ANS MN 24, pI. 24, 8-12. Toned, EF £450 

586 Miletus, c.480. Diobol, AR 1.41 g. Head oflion l.IFloral 
pattern within incuse square; BMC 22. Good VF £60 

587 Diobol, AR 1.11 g. Head oflion r. / Floral pattern within 
incuse square. SNG Cop 653. VF £50 

588 c. 352-325. Hemidrachm, AR 1.46 g. Head of Apollo 1. / 
Lion stg. 1. Deppert-Lippitz 237-247. Toned, EF £80 

589 3rd-2nd cent, £ 4.77 g. Cult statue of Apollo r., holding 
bow and stag. / Lion recumbent r. BMC 141. Nice brown 
tone, a sharp EF £70 



590 Phocaea, c; 500. Trihemiobol, AR 1.15 g. Female head 1. 613 Hydrieus, 351-344. Trihemiobol, AR 0.82 g. Head of 
I Incuse square. Rosen 596. EF £70 Apollo three-quarter r. I Floral pattern. BMC 7. Toned, 

VF £100 
591 Another, AR 1.34 g. EF £70 

614 . Pixodarus, 340-334. Didrachm, AR 7.01 g. Head of 
592 A third, AR 0.80 g. VF £50 Apollo three-quarter r; I Zeus Stratios stg. r., holding 

double-axe. BMC 8. A lustrous sharp EF £600 
593 Trihemiob()l, AR 0.83 g. Female head r.1 Incuse square. 

Cf. Furtwangler group F. EF £80 RHODES 

594 Another, AR 0.51 g. VF £50 615 Rhodus, c. 304-275. Didrachm, AR 6.69 g. Radiate head 

Obol, AR 0.75 g. Head of Griffin 1. I Incuse square. 
of Helios three-quarter r. I Rose with bud. Cf. SNG 

595 Keckman 475. Toned, EF . £200 
Furtwangler group EE. VF . £60 

Smyrna, c. 160. Stephanephoric tetradrachm, AR 16.67 
616 c. 250-230. Didrachm, AR 6.75 g. Radiate head of Helios 

596 three-quarter r.1 Rose with bud. SNG Keckman 625. EF 
g. Head of Cybele r. wearing turreted stephane., hair £150 
tightly waved on brow and caught up behind, loose 
tresses escaping over neck. I Oak-wreath enclosing 617 c. 188-170. Drachm; AR 3.08 g. Radiate head of Helios r.1 
IMYPNAInN, monogram beneath. SNG von Aulock Rose with bud. SNGCop762. SNG Keckman543. EF £150 
2162. Bright EF £1000 

597 Teos, c. 480. Trihemiobol, AR 1.43 g. Griffin std r. I 
LYDIA 

Incuse square. Ba1cer, SNR 47,1968,62. VF £80 618 Attaleia, Imperial times. LE 3.28 g. Bust of Athena r. I 

598 Another, AR 1.25 g., similar Ba1cer 118. VF £70 
Tyche stg. 1. SNG Cop 35. Dark green patina, EF £50 

d 

Hemiobol,AR 0.38 g. Griffin std r.1 Incuse square. Ba1cer 
619 iE 6.03 g. Bust' of Athena r.1 Horse and rider r. Seems to 

599 be unpublished;Dark green patina, VF ; £40 
67. VF £80 

• ,F. 

ISLANDS OF IONIA 
620 Gordus-Julia, time of Commodus. iE 3.05 g. Bust of 

Tyche r.1 Cult statue of Artemis Ephesia. SNG Cop 157. 

600 Chios, c. 460. Tetrobol, AR 2.44 g. Sphinx std 1.1 Incuse 
Dark green patina, good VF £40 

square. SNG Cop 1545. VF £80 621 Sala, Imperial Times. iE 6.15 g. Bust of At hen a r.! Cybele 

601 Samos, c. 480. Triobol, AR 1.31 g. Forepart of winged 
std 1. SNG Cop 419. Fine dark green patina, good VF 

" £60 
boar r. I Head of lion r. Barron pl.15, 33a. VF £50 

Sardes, Croesus, 651-546 and Cyrus, after 546. Siglos c. 622 
WESTERN ASIA MINOR 550-520,AR 5.27 g. Foreparts oflion and bull confronted. 

Tissaphernes, satrap -c. 413-395. Astrya, iE 1.06 g. Head 
I Incuse triangle. Rosen 665. VF £250 

602 
Another, AR 4.92 g. A porous VF of Tissaphernes r.; below, TISS I ASTYUR cult statue of 623 £150 

Artemis facing; in upper r. field, club. Brown patina, good 
VF . . £80 

624 Tralles, 2nd cent. iE 5.85 g. Head of Zeus r. I Laurel-
CARIA wreath enclosing t1Im: TPAA-AIANQN above and below 

thunderbolt. Seems to be unpublished. Beautiful dark 
603 Before 440. Hemiobol, AR 0.60 g. Confronted foreparts green patina, EF £80 

of two bulls. I Incuse square. SNG Keckman 909. VF . 
£50 PHRYGIA 

604 4th cent. Hemiobol,AR 0.38 g. Head of goat r.! Male head 625 Apamea, 1st cent. iE 7.70 g. Head ofZeus r.1 Cult statue 
r. SNG Keckman 866. Toned, EF £80 of Artemis AnaYtis to front. SNG Cop 183. Fine dark 

Another similar, AR 0.43 g. SNG Keckman 884. TOll(:d, 
patina,EF £60 

605 
VF '. £60 626 Laodiceia, after c. 133. iE 7.98 g. Bustr. of Aphrodite or 

queen Laodice, the foundress. I Double cornucopiae. 
606 Tetartemorion, AR 0.26 g. Head of goat r.1 Head of lion BMC 32. Green patina, good VF £60 

r. SNG Keckman 903. VF £50 
LYCIA 

607 Tetartemorion, AR 0.25 g. Head oflion 1.1 Facing head of 
Apollo (?). SNG Keckman 859. EF £60 627 Limyra, c. 168-43. drachm,AR 2.54 g. Head of Apollo r. 

I Lyre. BMC 7. VF-EF £50 

608 Bargylia, 1st cent. Drachm, AR 1.98 g. Head of Artemis 628 Olympus, c. 168-43. drachm, AR 2.18 g. Head of Apollo 
Kindyas r.1 Stag r. Cf. SNG Keckman 22-24. EF £40 r.1 Lyre. Troxell44 var. :VF-EF £50 

609 Caunus, c. 500. 1/6th-siglos, AR 0.76 g. Head of lion 1. 629 Patara, c. 168-43. drachm,AR 2.75 g. Head of Apollo r. 
I Incuse square. Rosen 614. Cf. SNG Keckman 65 (1/3rd- I Lyre. BMC 1. VF-EF • £50 
siglos). Good VF £50 

630 Phaseles, c. 470. Tetrobol, AR 3.18 g. Prow of galley r. in 
610 c. 480. Stater, AR 11.93 g. Iris kneeling-running r. I form of boar's head. I Stern of galley. SNG von Aulock 

Triangular shape in crud!,! incuse square; F £50 4395.F £40 

611 Cnidos, 4th cent. Hemidrachm,AR 1.37 g. Head ofAphrodite LYCIAN DYNASTS 
r.1 Head of bull facing. SNG Cop 298. VF £50 

SATRAPS OF CARIA 
631 c. 500. Stater, AR 9.41 g. Forepart of boar 1.; on shoulder, 

FB.!Incuse square. Seems to be unpublished. For type cf. 

612 Hecatomnus, 395-377. Drachm, AR 4.27 g. Lion's head 
Vismara, Glaux 3, 31. VF £120 

\ 1. I Floral pattern in incuse square. BMC 7 (Miletus). 632 Obol, AR 0.84 g. Forepart of boar r.1 Incuse square. Cf. 
Beautifully toned, Fdc. . £400 Vismara 1. BMC 2. Very rare. Toned, VF £60 
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bE 

633 Uwug, c. 450-445. Obol, AR 0.59 g. Forepart of winged 
boar r.l Female head r. SNG vonAulock 8474. Toned, VF 

£40 

634 Kherei, c: 430. Pinara. Stater, AR 8.52 g. Helmeted head 
of Athena r.1 Head of satrap (Kherei?) wearing tiara. Cf. 
Vismara, Glaux 3,172 and SNG von Aulock 4176. Very 
rare. Good style, good VF £1,200 

" Trbbenimi, c. 380. Obol,AR 0.65 g. Trisceles./Trisceles. 
Cf. Vismara 203. Toned, good VF £60 

PAMPHYLIA 

636 Aspendus, c. 400-370. Stater, AR 10.84 g. Two wrestlers 
in combat. I Slinger r., discharging sling; to r. trisceles. 
SNG BN 96. Fine style, EF £250 

637 . Another,AR 10.85 g., similar. SNG vonAulock4517. VF 
£150 

638 Side, c.400-350. Stater,AR 10.43 g.Athena stg.I., crowned 
by Nike.1 Apollo stg. 1., holding laurel-branch and pouring 
libation over altar. SNG Cop. 378. VFIEF £250 

:i c ' 

639 Stater, AR 10.72 g. Athena stg.I., holding bird. I Apollo 
stg. 1., holding bow and laurelcbranch over altar; 
countermark, dog leaping r., head reverted. Cf. SNG BN 
634. Obverse struck from worn die, otherwise VF £150 

PISIDIA 
If!;, 

640 Selge, 2nd cent. Stater, 10.71 g._Two wrestlers con
fronted; between wrestlers, AL. ( Slinger discharging 
sling r. SNG BN - cf. 116. A bright EF £250 

641 Termessus, Imperial times. lE 7.72 g. Bust of Solymos 1. 
I Solymos stg.I. SNG BN 2162. Green-brown patina, EF 

-- £60 

642 lE 7.54 g. Bust of Solymos r.1 Solymos std 1. SNG BN 
2166. Green-brown patina, good VP·L.' £60 

643 lE 8.36 g. Bust ofHermes r.1 Zeus std 1. SNG BN 2179var. 
Green-brown patina, EF £80 

644 lE 10.33 g. Bust of Hermes r.1 Apollo stg. to front. SNG 
BN 2181. Green-brown patina, EF £80 

645 lE 11.13 g. Head of Zeus r.1 Nike crowning Tyche 1. SNG 
BN 2208. Green-brown patina, EF £80 

646 lE 15.55 g. Head of Zeus r.1 Emperor crowning trophy 1. 
SNG BN 2212. Green-brown patina, good VF £60 

CILICIA 

647 Aegeae, 2nd-1st cent. lE 6.29 g. Bust of Tyche r.1 Head 
of horse 1. SNG Levante 2300. Green-brown patina, EF 

£60 

648 Celenderis, 4th cent. Obol, AR 0.76 g. Forepart of 
Pegasus r.1 Goat kneeling r. SNG Levante 27. Toned, EF 

£100 

649 Hemiobol, AR 0.35 g. similar. SNG BN 91. Toned, EF 
£50 

650 Obol, AR 0.79 g. Forepart of Peg as us 1.1 Goat kneeling r. 
SNG BN 98. Toned, EF . £50 

651 Mallus, c.425-385. Obol,AR 1.09 g. Swan 1. I Forepart 
of man-headed bull. See, for obverse, SNG Levante 137 
and for reverse, 134. Toned, EF £50 

652 Nagidus, c. 360-333. Stater, AR 10.74. Aphrodite std. 1.; 
behind, Eros crowning her. I Dionysus stg. 1. SNG BN -
cf. 21. Bright EF £250 

653 O~ba, the high priest Ajax, AD 10-15. Head of Ajax r. I 
Tfl~celes. SNG Levante 630. Dark patina, good VF £100 .. 
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654 Seleuceia ad Calycadnum, Imperial Times. lE 13.24 g. 
Bust of Artemis r.1 Bust of Athena r. SNG BN 952. Rich 
dark patina, EF £100 

655 Tarsus, Pharnabazos, c. 380-375. Stater, AR 10.40 g. 
Female head. three-quarter 1.1 Head of bearded warrior 1. 
wearing Athenian helmet. SNG Levante 70. VF £120 

656 Obol, AR 0.70 g., similar. SNG BN 304. Toned, EF £60 

657 Hemiobol, AR 0.26 g., similar. SNG Levante 95. Toned, 
EF £50 

658 Datames, 378-372. Obol, 0.55 g. Female bust r.1 Head of 
bearded warrior r. wearing Athenian helmet. SNG BN 
278. Good VF £50 

659 Mazaios, 361-334. Stater, AR 10.96 g. Baaltars std 1., 
holding eagle and sceptre. I Lion attacking bull. SNG 
Levante 109. Fdc. £300 

660 Uncertain mint, 4th cent. Obol, AR 0.49 g. Baaltars std. 
l.IForepart ofwolfr. SNG Levante 223. Toned, EF £40 

661 ·Another, AR 0.72 g., similar, Toned, EF £40 

662 Obol, AR 0.67 g. Head of Baaltars r.1 Forepart of wolf r. 
EF £60 

663 Obol, AR 0.83 g. Male head r., long hair and beard, 
wearing calathus. I Forepart of Pegasus r. SNG BN 482. 
Toned, VF £80 

664 Obol, AR 0.65 g. Female bust three-quarter 1. I Head of 
Bes facing. SNG BN 486. Toned, EF £120 

665 Obol, AR 0.83 g. Head of Hermes 1.1 Aphrodite std 1. on 
throne between two winged sphinxs. SNG Levarite 255. 
Toned, EF £80 

UNCERTAIN MINTS OF ASIA MINOR 

666 4th cent. Diobol, AR 1.09 g. Head of bull 1. I Incuse 
square. Cf. Rosen 376. Good VF £60 

667 Trihemiobol, AR 0.96 g. Head of lion facing. I Incuse 
square. Good VF £60 

668 Obol, AR 0.64 g. Archer advancing r.1 Lion (?) walking 
1. VF £50 

669 Hemiobol, AR 0.39 g. Forepart of boar 1.1 Head of hound 
r., long neck tied by leash. VF £60 

670 Hemiobol, AR 0.46 g. Diademed and bearded head r. I 
Female head r.Toned, good VF' £40 

CYPRUS· 

671 Citium, Asbaal c. 449-425. Stater, AR 10.38 g. Heracles 
. advancing r. with club and bow. I Lion r. bringing down 
stag r. BMC 19. Porous surfaces, VF· £200 

SELEUCID KINGS OF SYRIA 

672 Seleucus 1,312-280. Seleucia Pieria. Tetradrachm, AR 
17.00 g. Head of Heracles r.1 Zeus std. 1. SNGSpaer 33. 
Good VFNF £200 

673 Antiochus 11, 261-246. Sardes.lE 3.10 g. Head of Apollo 
r. I Tripod. SNG Spaer 360. Dark green patina, EF £50 

674' Antiochus Hierax, 241-228. Alexandria Troas. Tet
radrachm, AR 16.90 g. Head of Antiochus r. wearing 
winged diadem. I Apollo std 1. on omphalos. Cf. SNG 
Spaer 493. Good VF £400 

675 Achaeus, 220-214. Sardes.lE 3.77 g. Head of Apollo r.1 
Eagle stg. r. SNG Spaer 834. Rare. Green patina, Nearly 
EF' £80 

676 lE 5.11 g. Head of Apollo r.l Eagle with palm-branch stg. 
r. SNG Spaer 836. Rare. Green patina, nearly EF £80 



677 Demetrius I, 162-150. Antioch. Tetradrachm,AR 16.20 
g. Head of Demetrius r. 1 Tyche std. 1. SMA93. Porosity, 
VF ' . £80 

678 Uncertain mint of central Asia Minor. Drachm, AR 0.81 
g. Head of Demetrius r. 1 Comucopiae. Cf. SNG Spaer 
1353-4. Toned, VF" £50 

679 AntiochusVII, 138~129.Antioch. Tetradrachm, 16.29 g. 
Head ofkingr. 1 Athenastg.l. SNG Spaer 1852. VF£140 

680 Antiochus vm, 121-96. Antioch. Hemidrachm, 1.86 g. 
Head of Antiochus r. 1 Nike stg.l. SNG Spaer 2540. VF £80 

681 Ace-Ptolemais.Tetradrachm, AR 16.05 g. Head of 
Antiochus r. 1 Zeus stg.1. SNG Spaer 2594. EF £140 

682 AntiochusXIII, 66-64. Antioch. Tetradrachm,AR 15.17 
g. HeadofAntiochus r.!Zeus std 1. SNGSpaer2919. Very 
rare. VF . £500 

COELE-SYRIA 

683 Chalcis sub Libano. Ptolemy, son of Menelaus, 85-40. 
£ 5.83 g. Head of Zeus r. 1 Eagle flying r. BMC 2. Dark 
patina, EF . £100 

684 Lysanias, son of Ptolemy, 40-36. LE 6.22 g. Head of 
Lysanias r. 1 Athenastg.l. BMC 6. Dark patina, EF £100 

PHOENICIA 

685 Aradus, c. 380-350. Obol, AR 0.73 g. Head of bearded 
marine deity r. 1 Galley r. BMC 45. EF £80 

686 Byblos. c. 470-450. Obo1, AR 0.84 g.War galley 1. with 
lion's head prow and hoplites over hippocamp 1. 1 Vulture, 
wings spread, stg.l. on back of recumbent ram in incuse. 
Traite 861. Toned, VF £50 

687 'Uzziba'l. c. 365-350. Dishekel, AR 13.38 g. Warship 1. 
with lion's head prow and hoplites over hippocamp 1. 1 
Lion 1. attacking bull. Dewing 2662. EF £250 

688 Sidon. Abdeshmun, c. 410-400. 1I16-shekel, AR 0.67 g. 
Galley before city walls with three towers. 1 Persian king 
stg. r., shooting arrow from bow. Betlyon 10. BMC 14. EF 

. . £60 

689 Abdashtart I, c. 372-61, year 3. 1116-shekel, AR 0.54 g. 
War galley r. over two lines of waves. !Persian king 
slaying lion standing before him. BMC 34. Toned, VF 

. £60 

690 Tennes, c. 357-347, year 3. 1116-shekel, AR 0.80 g. 
Similar to previous. Betlyon 37. Toned, VF £60 

691 Abdashtart 11, c. 342-39, year 3. 1I16-shekel, AR 0.55 g. 
Similar to previous. Cf. BMC 67. Toned, VF £60 

692 Tyre, c. 435-410. 1I24-shekel, AR 0.67 g. Dolphin r. over 
waves 1 Owl stg. r. with crook and flail. BMC 3. Toned, 
good VF £80 

"PHILISTO-ARABIAN" COINAGE 

693 District of Gaza, Ashdod or Ascalon, 4th cent. Drachm, 
AR 3.07 g. Beardless male headr. eye full-face, with short 
hair; border of dots. 1 Calf walking r., within dotted border 
in incuse square. Unpublished. Cf., for obverse type, 
BMC 24. VF £600 

JUDAEA 

694 Pontius Pilate, Procurator under Tiberius, AD 29. Prutah 
£ 2.14 g. Three bound ears of barley.! Simpulum.Hendin 
648. VF £50 

695 AD 30. Prutah, LE 1.93 g. Lituus. 1 L IZ within wreath. 
Hendin 649a. VF £50 
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696 Second Jewish Revolt, AI) 132-135.£ 6.09 g. AD 132/3. 
Bunch of grapes. 1 Palm-tree. Mildenberg 147. Hendin 
681. Good green patin~, EF £250 

SELEUCIA AND PIERA 

·697 Laodicea ad Mare. Tetradrachm, AR 15.18 g. Head of . 
Tyche r. 1 Zeus std. 1. M0rkholm ,ANS MN 28, 1983, 17. 
EF £80 

ARCHAEMENID KINGS OF PERSIA 

698 Time of Artaxerxes I, c. 465-425. Siglos, AR 5.33 g. The 
great king running-kneeling r. 1 Incuse square; eight 
counter-marks on obverse and two on reverse. Cf. BMC 
pp 153-155. VF £50 

ARSACID KINGS OF PARTHIA 

699 Gotarzes 11, c.AD 40-51. Tetradrachm,AR 14.55 g. Bust 
of king 1. 1 King std. r., receiving diadem from Tyche. 
Selwood 65.11., Graffiti behind head, EF £60 

SASANID KINGS OF PERSIA 
',~. (, 

700 Ardeshir I, c. 226-240. Obol, AR 0.67 g. Bust of Ardeshir 
r. 1 Fire~altar. ACW 800. Gobl 12. About VF £50 

'J I 

J$-INGS OF PERSIS 

701 AD 1st-2nd cent. Hemidrachm, AR 1.30 g. Bust of 
uncertain king l./ Double diadem. BMC p. 237,4. Toned, 
EF £50 

ELAM 

702 Later Kamnaskirids, 1st cent AD. Tetradrachm, Billon 
16.05 g. Diademed bust 1. 1 Stylised head 1. Mitchiner, 
ACW, 703.

J
Green patina, EF £120 

INDO-SASANIAN 

703 Sind, 5th cent AD. Gold stater, base AV 6.34 g. Bustr. of 
the contemporary Sasanian monarch Peroz I. 1 Brahmi 
legend rano' datyasatya on either side of fire-altar. Cf. 
Senior, Oriental Numismatic Society Newsletter 149, 
2&3. Very rare. F/good F £250 

INDO~GREEK KINGS OF BACTRIA 

704 Diodotus, c. 256-239. Tetradrachm,AR 16.65 g. Head of 
Diodotus r. 1 Zeus advancing 1., hurling thunderbolt. 
Mitchiner 71. VF £250 

705 Antimachus, c. 185-170. Tetradrachm, AR 15.95 g. 
Head of Antimachus r., wearing kausia. 1 Poseidon stg. to 
front holding long trident. Mitchiner 124a. Some poros
ity, otherwise good VF £400 

706 Eucratides, c. 170-145.0bol, AR 0.68 g. Head of king r. 
/Two pilei with palms. Mitchiner 180a. Good VF £50 

707 Another, AR 0.56 g. Good VF £50 

708 Obol, AR 0.75 g. Helmeted head of Eucratides r. 1 Two 
pilei with palms. Mitchiner 181a. Toned; VF £60 

i 

709 Another, AR 0.67 g. VF £50 

710 Heliocles, c. 145-130. Tetradrachm,AR 14.86 g. Dia
demed bust of Heliocles r. 1 Zeus stg. to front, holding 
thunderbolt and long sceptre. Mitchiner 284. VF £300 

711 Hippostratus, c. 80-60. Tetradrachm,AR 8.78 g. Head of 
Hippostratus r. 1 Hippostratus on horse r. Michiner 441. 
Rare. Redeposited silver on surfaces, good VF £200 

/ 



PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT 

712 Ptolemy 1,323-283. Tetradrachm c. 314-310, AR 15.61 
g. Head of Alexander the Great r., wearing elephant's 
scalp. 1 Athena Alkidemos advancing r. Svoronos 162. 
SNG Cop. 29. Toned, EF £400 

713 Ptolemy 11,285-246. Tetradrachm, AR 14.04 g. Head of 
l Ptolemy I r. 1 Eagle on thunderbolt I. Svoronos 713 .. SNG 

Cop. 506. EF £200 

714 LE 11.44 g. HeadofZeus-Ammon r. 1 Eagle I.; countermark, 
trident. SNG Cop 128 and for countermark, 129. F £30 

715 Another, LE 15.64 g. Fair £30 

For attribution of the trident countennark toAntigonos Gonatas in 
Cyprus after the battle of Cos, see CQins from the excavations at 
Curium, ANS MN 145,59,61 and 65. 

716 Berytus, LE 1.92 g. Head ofZeus-Ammonr. 1 Eagle std. I. 
SNG Cop 519. Dark patina, good VF. £25 

717 Ptolemy IX, 116-107. Tetradrachm 112/11, AR 13.59 g. 
Head of Ptolemy I r. 1 Eagle stg. I. S~G Cop 351. VF £40 

718 Tetradrachm 109/8, AR 12.98 g. SNG Cop 355. VF £40 
(, 

719 Ptolemy X. 10 1-88. Tetradrachm 9'8/7, AR 12.99 g. Head 
of Ptolemy I r. 1 Eagle std I. SNG Cop 366. VF £40 

720 Tetradrachm 96/5, AR 12.56 g. SNG Cop 368. VF £40 

721· Tetradrachm 95/4, AR 13.16 g. SNG Cop 369. VF £40 

722 Tetradrachm 91190, AR 13.32 g. SNG Cop 370. VF £40 

723 PtolemyXII, 80-51. Tetradrachm 55/4, AR 13.34 g; 
Head of Ptolemy I r. 1 Eagle stg. I. SNG Cop 394. VF 

£55 

724 Tetradrachm 54/3, AR 13.30 g. SNG Cop 395. EF £70 

725 Another, AR 13.45 g. VF £50 

726 Tetradrachm 5312, AR 12.20 g. SNG Cop 396. Good VF 
£60 

727 Another, AR 12.94 g. VF £40 

728 Tetradrachm 52/1, AR 13.19 g. SNG Cop 397. EF £70 

729 Another, AR 1O.n g. VF £50 

NUMIDIA 

730 Massinissa and his successors, 208-148. LE 13.59 g. 
Bearded head I. 1 Horse prancing I. SNG Cop 504. Dark 
patina, good VF £40 

MAURETANIA 

731 101, 2nd cent. LE 4.31 g. Head of Isis I. 1 Three corn-ears. 
SNG Cop 680. Dark patina, good VF . £50 

ROMAN PROVINCIAL COINAGE 

Mark Antony and Octavia 

732 Ionia, Ephesus. Cistophorus c. 39, AR:ll.59 g. Head of 
Antony r. 1 Bust of Octavia r., ab6Ye'cista flanked by 
twisting snakes. RPC 2201. BMC East 134. Syd. 1197. 
VF . ~OO 

Augustus, 27 BC-AD 14 

733 Lusitania,Emerita.As;LE 11.61 g. Fa~i~gheadofSilenus 
1 Priest ploughing I. RPC 11. AB.787. Brown tone, good 
F £40 

734 Rome for Asia ("Samos"), CA series c. 20 BC. LE 25.11 g. 
Headr. ICAin wreath. RPC 2233. Dark patina, VF £150 

735 Mysia, Pergamum c. 4 AD. LE 4.01 g. The proconsul M. 
Plautius Silvanus stg.I., crowned by male figure 1 Statue 
of Augustus enclosed in tetrastyle temple. RPC 2364. 
Earthy green patina, VF £50 

736 Lydia, Tripolis. LE 5.31 g. Headr. 1 Spread eagle stg. front. 
·RPC 3047. Olive green patina, VF . £80 

737 Cilicia, Olba 11-12 AD. LE 7.74 g. Head r. 1 Thunderbolt. 
RPC 3727. Blackish patina, about EF £60 

738 Syria, Antiocl:. Tetradrachm 2-1 BC,AR 14.79 g. Headr. 
1 Tyche of AntlOch std. r.; river-god Orontes swimming r. 
at her feet. RPC 4156. Excavation patina, good VF 

£300 

739 LE 16.27 g.,AD 5-12. Headr. 1 S C in laurel-wreath. RPC 
4247. Blackish patina, VF £60 

740 Another, LE 15.25 g, but S C in laurel-wreath often leaves; 
co.untermark on obverse, cornucopiae. Cf. RPC 4247 
(eight leaves). Howgego 401. Green patina, good F £60 

Augustus and Agrippa 

741 Gall.l, Nemausus. As c. 10-14 AD, LE 12.18 g. Heads of 
Ag~ppa I. and Augustus r. back to back 1 Crocodile 
c~amed to palm-tree. RPC 525. Green patina, VF £260 
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742 Another, LE 13.42 g. Light green patina, EFNF £150 

743 Cut as (=semis), Types as previous, LE 6.92 g. Cf. RPC 
525. Brown tone, VF £50 

Tiberius and CaJigula 

744 Spain, Carthago Nova. Quadrans, LE 2.37 g. Head of 
Tiberius I. 1 Head of Ca ligula I. RPC 184.AB 469. Rare. 
Green-brown tone, EF £120 

Claudius, 41-54 

745 Cilicia, Caesarea (?), year 5.LE 11.70 g. Head r.! Zeus std. 
I. RPC 4085. Smoothed dark green patina, VF. £70 

746 Syria, Antioch 41-42. LE 16.73 g. Head r. 1 SC in laurel 
,wreath. RPC 4277. Light green patina, VF/Good VF 

£80 

Claudius andAgrippina 11 

747 Ionia, Ephesus c. 49-50. LE 5.31 g. Conjoined heads of 
Claudius and Agrippina r. 1 Stag stg. r. RPC 2624. Green 
patina, VF £50 

Nero,54-68 

748 Aeolis, Cyme c.54-59.LE 4.60 g. Headr.l Cyme stg. half
left, holding globe and trident. RPC 2433. Dark green' 

. patina, VF £40 

749 Lydia, Blaundus c. 55. LE 323 g. Bust r. 1 Four ears of 
corn. RPC 3060. Green patina, VF/good VF £60 

750 Maeoniac. 65. LE 4.05 g. Headr.!Hestiastg.r. RPC 3011. 
Light green patina, EF . £60 

751 Sardis c. 60. LE 4.48 g. Head r. 1 Dionysus stg. I. RPC 
2997. Black patina, VF/good VF £30 

752. LE 3.37 g. Head ofNero r.lHead ofHeracles r. RPC 3002. 
Dark green patina, EF £55 



753 Another, 1E 3.82 g., varied. RPC 3004. Black patina, VF.£45 774 Tyre. Tetradrachm 106, AR 15.19 g. Head r. over eagle; 
in front, club. I Head of Melqart-Heracles r. Prieur 1496. 

754 Thyatira c. 55-60.1E 2.55g. Bust r. I Double axe. RPC Good VF £150 
2382. Light green patina, VFIEF £60 

775 Galilaea, Sepphoris-Diocaesarea. 1E 4.58 g. Head r. I 
755 Phrygia, Acmoneia c. 65.1E 4.04 g. Head r. I Zeus std. 1. Kerykeion. BMC 12. Rare. Brown tone, good F £60 

RPC 3176. Brown tone, good VF £50 
Hadrian, 117-138 

756 Eumeneia c. 50.1E 4.44 g. Bust f. I Apollo stg.l., holding 
raven and double axe. RPC 3149. Earthy light green 776 Cappadocia, Caesarea 120-121. Hemidrachm, AR 1.44 g. 
patina, good VFI VF , £50 Bust r. I Nike advancing r. Syd. 255. Excavation patina, 

EF £50 
757 . Anoth~r, 1E 4.34 g., similar, green-brown tone, EFNF £50 

777 Syria,Antioch 118. Tetradrachm,AR 13.59. Bust r.! Spread 
758 SYfia, Antioch. Tetradrachm 67-68, AR 14.82 g. Head f. eagle, head 1., on animal's leg. Prieur 156. VF. £60 

I Eagle stg. 1. Prieur 92. VF £75 
778 Arabia, Gerasa. LE 11.42 g. Bust f. I Bust of Artemis-

Nero and Divus Claudius Tyche f:~ quiver at shoulder and bow before.BMC 1. 
Brown tone, Rare. VF £80 

759 Syria, Antioch. Tetradrachm 63-68, AR 12.50 g. Head of 
Nero r. I Head of Claudius f. Prieur48. RPC 4123. Rare. 779 Egypt, Alexandria 129-130. Tetradrachm, Bil: 12.94 g. 
About good VF £200 Bust f. I Bust of Helios r. Koeln 1002. VF £70 

Nero and Poppaea Sabina, wife of Hadrian 

760 Lydia, Thyatira c.62.lE 4.16 g. Head ofNero r. IBust of 780 Phrygia, Ancyra c. 129. lE 5.15 g. Bust r. I Cultus-statue 
Poppaea r. RPC 2383. Rare. Dark tone, good VF £150 of Artemis Ephesia, flanked by two stags. BMC 23. 

Vespasian, 69-79. 
Brown tone, VF £40 

761 Cappadocia, Caesarea. Hemidrachm, AR 1.45 g. Head r. 
Antoninus Pius; 138-161 

~~\,., 

I Nike advancing r. Syd. 94. VF £85 781 Pisidia, Antiochia. LE 7.66 g. Head r. I Men stg. front, 

762 Syria, Antioch. Tetradrachm 70-71, AR 14.68 g. Head r. 
holding Nike and sceptre. SNG BN 1082. Green patina, 

I Spread eagle stg. 1. on club, holding wreath in beak, 
VF £40 

palm-branch to 1. Prieur 135. Good VFNF £75 782 Lycaonia, Iconium. LE 3.21 g. Bust r. I Head of Athena f., 

763 Tetradrachm 71-72, AR 14.57 g. Head r. I Eagle stg.1. on 
in crested Corinthian helmet. BMC 7. Brown-green tone, 

club, palm-branch to 1. Prieur 113. VF £100 VFIEF £40 

Vespasian, Titus ami Domitian 783 Cilicia, Mopsus 139-140.1E 11.22 g. Head r.! Athena stg. 
1., holdingNike, spear and shield. SNG BN 1972. Dark 

764 Troas, Ilium. lE 7.70 g. Head ofVespasian r. I Confronted 
green patina; good VF £50 

busts of Titus and Domitian; between them, statue of MarcusAurelius, 161-180 
Athena. BMC 46. Grass-green patina, nearly VF £80 q 

Titus, as Caesar 69-79 784 Pontus, Neocaesarea.1E 9.66 g. Bust r. I Tetrastyle temple. 
For reverse type, cf. Waddington pI. 13, 7. Not in the 

765 Syria, Antioch. Tetradrachm 71-72,AR 13.99 g. Bustr. I standard w?rks. Green brown patina, VF £100 
Eagle stg.1. Prieur 140. VF . £125 

785 Cappadocia, Caesarea. Didrachm c. 175, AR 5.81 g. Bust 
Domitian, as Caesar 69-81, as Augustus 81-96 r. I Mount Argaeus. Syd.169. Excavation patina, VF £60 

766 Lycia, Drachm 95,AR3.34 g. Headr. I Caduceus between 786 163. lE 7.62g. Bust r. I Mount Argaeus. Syd.338a var. 
two lyres. BMC 7. Dark tone, VF £50 Green-brown tone, good VF £50 

, 
-
767 Cilicia, Flaviopolis 89-90. lE 9.38 g. Head r. I City- Faustina 11, wife of Marcus Aurelius 

goddess std. r., river-god Pyramus swimming at her feet. 
SNG Levante 1530. Green patina, EF £60 787 Troas, Pionia.lE 9.61 g. Bustr. ICommodus (?) riding on 

horse r. Two countermarks on obverse: male head in oval 
768 Syria, Antioch. lE 8.79 g. Head 1. I SC in laurel wreath. punch in r. field, uncertain on cheek. For reverse type, cf. 

BMC 250. Dark green patina, EF £130 SNG VonAulock 7634. Dark green patina, good_VF £60 

Domitia, wife of Domitian 788 Lydia, Nacrasa. LE 12.83 g.Bust f. I Artemis stg. almost 

769 Lydia, Thyatira.1E 2.56 g. Bust f. I Tripod. BMC 71. Dark 
patina, VF £80 

to front between two stags, holding torch in each hand. 
Not in the standard works. Brown tone, VF . £100 

Lucius Verus, 161-169 
770 Phrygia, Eumeneia.lE 3.11 g. Bust r. I Kybele enthroned 

1., holding patera. Lindgren 588. Brown tone, good VF 789 Pontus, Amasia 162/3. lE 24.33 g. Head r. I M. Aurelius and 
£80 Lucius Verus, facing one another and clasping f. hands. SNG 

Trajan, 98-117 Von Aulock- cf.25. Green-brown tone, VF £85 

771 Rome celebrating Pannonia. Coins of the Mines. Quadrans, Commodus,'177-192 
lE 2.82 g. Draped bust f. I [MET]ALLI [ ...... ] PAN Aequitas 
stg.l., holding scales and cornucopiae. BMC p. 234,:j: var. 790 ,Pontus,Amasia 189. lE 10.54 g .. Bustr. I Asklepios stg. to 
C. 180 var. Very rare. Dark patina, good FIF £120 front, head 1. SNG Von Aulock 6702. Mottled green 

772 Thrace,Perinthus.1E5.32 g. Headr. ILion's skin on club. 
patina, VF £40 

Lindgren 828. Green patina, good VFIEF £35 791 Neocaesarea 184-185. lE 9.49 g. Bust r. I Athena std. r., 

773 Phoenicia, Sidon 116-117. LE 10.50 g. Head r. I Kadmos resting on spear and shield. SNG Von Aulock 98. Green 

stg.1. on prow. BMC 218. Brown tone, FNF £40 patina, good VF £80 
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792 Cilicia, Anazarbus 184. lE 13;57 g.Bust r: I Decastyle 
temple, eagle on pediment. SNG Levante Supplement 
326 var. Green-brown patina, VFIEF . £60 

Septimius Severus, 193-211 

793 Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis. 5-assaria, lE 12.06 g. Head r. 
I Asklepios stg. in tetrastyle temple. BMC 5. Dark green 

( patina, VF . £60 

794 Thrace,Anchialus. 5-assaria, lE 10.76 g. Bustr.!Warship 
sailing 1. BMC-. SNG Cop.-. SNG Evelpidis- Weber-. 
Lindgren-. Brown tone, good FNF £60 

Septimius Severus and Julia Domna 

795 . Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis. 5-assaria, lE 13.39 g. 
Confronted busts I Tyche stg. front, holding rudder and 
cornucopiae. SNG Cop. 215. Brown tone, VF £65 

Caracalla, Caesar 196-198, Augustus 198-217 

796 Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis.lE 2.80 g. Head r. I Basket of 
fruits. Pick 1509. Green patina, goodVF £35 

797 Thrace, Anchialus. 5-assaria, lE 11.13 g. Bust r. I City 
gate, flanked by two towers. BMC J2. Dark green patina, 
VF :[ £75 

798 Pontus, Sebastopolis-Heracleopolis;lE 13.22 g. Bust r. I 
Tetrastyle temple. For reverse type, cf. Waddington pI. 
14,24. BMC-. SNG Cop.-. SNG Von Aulock-. Weber-. 
Lindgren-. Dark patina, VF £80 

'0 

799 . Cappadocia, Caesarea in alliance with Smyrna 206. lE 
14.38 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.l KAILAPEQ 
CMYPNAI, OMONOIA in exergue. ,Mount Argaeus be
tween two agonistic urns containing palm-branch' ET -IL'l. 
in field. Syd.-.cf.624a. Weber-. cf. 7821. BMC:. SNG 
Von Aulock-. Rare. Brown tone, VF £80 

, " 

800 Cilici,:, Tarsu~.lE 20.69 g. Draped bust 1. wearing heroic 
strophlOn. I CIty-goddess std. 1. on rocks; at her feet river
god Kydnos swimming. Cf., for obverse, SNG L~vante 
1064, and for reverse, 1068. Light green patina, good VFI 
VF £125 

801 Syria, Beroe~. Tetradrachm 215-217,AR 12.42 g. Bu~t r. 
I Spread eagle stg. to front, head 1. winged animal beneath. 
Prieur 884. Good EF £200 

802 Hierapolis. Tetradrachm 215-217, AR' i 1:52 g. Scowling 
he~d r. I Spread eagle stg. to front, head r., lion beneath. 
Pneur 926. Good VF £80 

803 Laodiceia ad Mare. Tetradrachm 215-217, AR 13.05 g. 
H~ad r. I Spread eagle stg. to front; head 1., star beneath. 
Pneur 1179. Good EF £165 

804 Mesopotamia, Carrhae. Tetradrachm, 215-217, AR 11.63 
g. Head r. I Spread eagle to front, head r., stg. on bull's 
heaq facing. Prieur 820. Flan crack, EF/Fdc £175 

Caracallit and Julia Domna 

805 Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis. 5 assaria, lE 13.50 g. 
, Confronted busts I T~che stg. half-left, h,ead 1., holding 
rud.der and cornucopIae. SNG Cop. 220. Green-brown 
patma, EF " £100, 

Caracalla and Geta, 209-212 

806 Moesia Inferior, Marcian~polis. 5-assaria, lE 13.72 g. 
Confronted busts I Tyche stg. to front, head 1., holding 
rud.der and cornucopiae. SNG Cop. 218. Green-brown 
patma, VF-EF '1 £100 

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla 

807 Cilicia, Anazarbus 202-203. lE 4.78 g. Bust r. I Prize
crown. SNG Levante 1411. Green-brown tone, good VF 

£60 
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Geta, Caesar 198-209 

808 Pontus; Sebastopolis-Heracleopolis 205-206. Bust r. I 
Synoptic view of both fa~ades of temple, cult statue of 
Heracles before. Waddington 16. Blow- hole on reverse 
dark patina, VF £60 

Macrinus,217-218 

809 Cilicia, Flaviopolis 217-218. lE 11.15 g. Bust r.'1 Nike 
advancing I., holding wreath and palm. SNG Von Aulock 
5563. Brown tone, about VF £50 

810 Phoenicia,Tyre. Head r. I Astarte stg. to front, placing r. 
hand on trophy and crowned by Nike standing on column. 
Svoronos, Phenicie 2332. Dark patina, VF/good VF£90 

Macrinus and Diadumenian, 217-218 

811 Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis. 5-assaria, lE 13.36 g. 
Confronted busts I Nemesis stg. half-left, head I., holding 
scale and cornucopiae. SNG Cop. 224. Dark-brown tone, 
EF £150 

812 5-.assaria,lE 12.67 g. Confronted busts I Triumphal arch 
WIth statuary. SNG Miinchin 304. Rare. Brown tone, F
.VF £60 

Diadumenian,217-218 

813 ' Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis. 5-assaria,lE 11.70 g:Head r. 
I Coiled serpent. Pick 1823. Brown tone, VF £50 

814 5 assaria,lE 10.91 g. Head r.! City gate. Pick 1826. Olive-
green patina, good FNF ' . £80 

Elagabalus, 218-222 

815 Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis. 5-assaria, lE 10.22 g. 
Head r. I River-god reclining 1. Pick 836. Dark green 
patina, VF £60 

816 Nicopolis. 5-assaria,lE 12.50 g. Head r. I City gate. Pick 
2004. Dark green patina, VF £65 

817 Samaria, Neapolis.lE 14.23 g. Head r. I Mount Gerizim 
consisting of two rocks, 1. surmounted by temple, r. by 
altar. BMC 96. Rare. Brown tone, VF £120 

Elagabalus and Julia Maesa 

818 MoesiaInferior, Marcianopolis. 5-assariac. 220,lE 13.86 
g. Confronted busts I Hera stg. I., holding patent and 
sceptre. Pick 944: Green-brown tone, EF £100 

SeverusAlexander, 222-235 

819 Pontus, Trapezus 225-226. lE J2.95 g. Bust r.! Mithras on 
horse pacing r. SNG Von Aulock 139. Dark green patina, 
good VF £100 

820 Cilicia, Seleuceia ad Calycadnum. lE 12.01 g. Bust r. I 
Athena advancing r., spearing anguipede giant. SNG BN' 
1000. Green patina, good VF £80 

821 Cappadocia, Caesarea 222. lE 13.89 g. Bust r. I Mount 
Argaeus on altar. Syd. 536a. Olive-green patina, good VF 

£80 

Severus Alexander and Julia Mamaea 

822 Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis. 5-assaria c. 222, lE 9.33 
g. Confronted busts I Zeus std. I., holding patera and 
sceptre. Cf. for obverse, Pick 1076 and, for reverse, 1063 
(Alexander and Maesa). Rare. Superbly detailed with 
green-brown patina, EF £150 

823 

Gordian Ill, 238-244 

Moesia Inferior, Dionysopolis. 5-assaria, lE 9.83 g. Con
fronted busts of Gordian and Sarapis. I Emperor riding r. 
Not in the standard works. Dark green-brown tone, VFI 
EF . , ' £90 
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Nicopolis. 5-assaria, LE 13.37 g. Bust r. I River-god 
reclining 1. Pick 2068. Dark green patina, good VF £75 

Thrace, HadrianopolisA-assaria, 9.75 g. Bust r. I City 
gate. BMC 44. Green-brown patina, good VF £65 

4-assaria, LE 9.68 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 
r./Emperorriding 1. inadventus. Seems to be unpublished. 
Rare. Green-brown tone, VF £50 

4 assaria, LE 9.05 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 
r.1 Tyche std. 1. on rock, head r., holding in r. hand poppy 
and ear of corn; river-god swimming 1. at her feet and 
cornucopiae in upper r. field. Seems to be unpublished. 
Green patina, good VF £60 

Phrygia, Bruzus, LE 11.58 g. Bust r.1 Hekate stg.to front, 
head r., on globe, holding in each hand long torch. BMC 
30. Dark green patina, VF/good VF £70 

Lysias.LE 8.02 g. Bust r.1 Kybele enthroned 1., holding in 
r. hand phiale. BMC 5. Grey-green patina, F/good VF 

. £60 

Ococleia.LE 8.85 g. Bust r.1 Over altar, confronted figures 
of Cybele stg. r., holding long torch and ears of corn, and 
Zeus stg. 1., holding sceptre and eagle. BMC 6. Dark 
green patina, VF £80 

Cappadocia, Caesarea 241-242. LE 6.66 g. Bust r.1 Three 
double corn ears tied together. Syd.609 var. Dark green 
patina, EF £60 

Tranquillina, wife of Gordian 

Ionia, Smyrna. LE 4.22 g. Bust r. I Herakles stg. to front, 
head 1., holding canJharos in r. hand and club and lion's 
skin in L BMC 448. Dark green patina, VF' £50 

Phrygia, Cibyra 243-244. LE 11.30 g. Bust r. I Nike 
walking 1., holding wreath and palm. BMC 82. Good 
light green patina, EF £200 

Cappadocia, Caesarea 244. LE 6.78 g. Bust r.1 Six corn-
ears tied together. Syd. 621 var. Dark patina, good VF 

£50 

Philip I, 244-249 

Cilicia, Seleuceia ad Calycadnum. LE 20.68 g. Bust r. I 
Confronted busts of Apollo and Artemis-Tyche. SNG BN 
1039. Dark patina, VF £100 

Arabia Petrea, Bostra.LE 17.95 g. Bust r.1 Bust of Serapis 
(?) r. Spijkerman 56. Earthy green patina, VF £185 

Philip 11, 247-249 

Thrace, Bizya. LE 4.15 g. Bust r. I Funerary genius 1., 
leaning on inverted torch. Lindgren 60. Earthy green 
patina, VF £45 

AE 3.22g. Bust r.1 Naked Silenus r., pouring wine into 
crater. Lindgren 760. Green patina, VF £35 

Syria. Zeugma. LE 14.66 g. Bust r. I Tetrastyle temple 
containing grove; beneath, capricorn r. BMC 29. Dark 
brown tone, VF £65 

Antioch. Tetradrachm 249, LE 12.86 g. Bustr.1 Eagle stg. 
1. Prieur 492. A weak EF £50 

Trajan Decius, 249-251 

Mesopotamia, Rhesaena.LE 12.30 g. Bust r./Temple seen 
half-left; in exergue, river-god swimming r. between two 
palm-branches. BMC 16. Green patina, VF/good VF 

. £60 
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Herennia EtruscilIa, wife of Trajan Decius 

842 Cilicia, Anazarbus 250-25 1. lE 15.83 g. Bustr.!Dyonysos 
reclining on panther to 1.. SNG Levante 1499. Dark 
patina, goodIVF £80 

Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 

843 Pontus, Neocaesarea 251-252. LE 15.83 g. Bust r.1 Roma 
std. 1., on shield, holding Nike and spear. SNG Von 
Aulock 6766. Mottled green patina, VF £50 

844 251-252. LE 14.57 g. Bust r.1 Genius stg. 1., sacrificing 
more Romano, holding phiale and cornucopiae. Forreverse 
cf. Von Aulock 6767. Not in the standard works. Green 
brown tone, VF £60 

845 Syria, Antioch.lE 15.36 g. Bustr./Tyche of Antioch and 
the Orontes in tetrastyle shrine. BMC 654. Brown tone, 
EF' £55 

Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian 

846 Pontus, Neocaesarea 251-252. LE 15.68 g. Confronted 
busts I Roma std. 1. on shield, holding Nike and spear. 
SNG Von Aulock 113. Mottled green patina, a smoothed 
EFi:i £80 

847 Another, LE 1~~46 g. Dark green patina, good VF £80 

, Nos. 843, 4, 6 and 7 must belong to 252; quinquennium of the 
. Secular Games '" 

.!O' 

Valerian I, 253-260 

848 Troas, Alexandria Troas.LE 3.95 g. Bust r.1 Horse feeding 
r., before herdsman r., holding pedum. BMC 162. Light 
green patina;EF £50 

849 AE 6.00 g. Bustr.1 She-wolf stg. r., suckling twins. BMC 
168. Green patina, good VF £35 

850 Cilicia, Anazarbus 253-254. lE 16.76 g. Bustr.1 Six prize
crowns. SNG Levante 1520. Light green patina, good VF 

£60 

851 AE 7.11 g. Bust r.1 capricorn r. on globe. SNG Levante 
1526. Dark green patina, VF £50 

852 AE 7.37 g. Bust r.1 Apollo stg. to front, head 1., holding 
branch and lyre: SNG BN 2153. Green patina, VF £50 

853 Epiphaneia 254-255. LE 17.88 g. Bustr./Naked hero stg. 
front, head r., resting r. foot on prow. SNG Levante 1829. 
Good green patina, VF £50 

854 Irenopolis. 8-assaria 254-255, LE 16.50 g. Bust r. I 
Asklepios stg.l. and Hygieia stg. r. SNG BN 2274. Dark 
green patina, EFNF £100 

855 Seleuceia.LE 16.81 g. Bust r.! Confronted busts of Apollo 
and Artemis-Tyche. SNG Levante 786. Light green pa
tina, good VF £80 

856 Syria, Heliopolis. LE 14.04 g. Bust r.1 Agonistic urn on 
table with four legs. Lindgren 1283. Earthy dark patina, 
VF £50 

957 Phoenicia, Ptolemais-Ace. LE 8043 g. Bust r. I Sacred 
olive-tree between two altars with serpents; caduceus in 
field r. Soronos, Phenicie 1062. Very rare. Earthy green 
patina, VF £180 

GaIIienus, 253-268 

858 Pontus, Sebastopolis-Heracleopolis 263-264. lE 13.89 g. 
Bust r.! Heracles r., strangling the N emean lion. SNG Von 
Aulock 137. Dark green patina, good VFNF £80 

859 Lycaonia, Iconium.LE 10.79 g. Bustr'! She-wolf suckling 
the twins. SNG BN 2299. Light green patina, EF £50 
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ITALIAN CAST COINAGE 

AESRUDE 

Irregular shapes of no exact standard have been found all 
over central Italy and are often of about the weight of a 

( 
libral uncia, while the cross and crescent countermarks 
are similar to the symbols on the struck "ramo secco"bar, 
BMCp.38,2. 

5th-3rd centuries 

860 Irregular lump, JE 276 g.; countermark, crescent.Cf. L. 
Milani, Due depositi dell'eta del bronzo di Campiglia 
d'Orcia, RIN 31, 1908 p. 455, fig. 10 & 11. Iron-brown 
tone, VF £140 

861 Bronze lump uncia, JE 23 g. Countermark, X. / Counter-
mark, crescent. Iron-brown tone, F £40 

862 Another, LE 24 g.Iron-brown tone, F £40 

OBJECTS FOUND WITH AES RUDE 

863 Crescent, JE 31 g. Light green patina, VF £60 

864 Tear-shape, JE 30 g. Light green patina, VF £50 

865 
'1'" 

Cockle-shell, JE 57 g. Cf. G. Fallani, Numismatics-
witness to history, IANP Publication 8, 1986, p1.6, 2-2c. 
Earthy green patina, VF !~cJ~ £80 

866 Another, JE 51 g. Brown tone, VF' £80 

867 A third, JE 43 g. Brown tone, good VF £100 

868 A fourth, JE 24 g. Brown tone, EF " £100 
:1 f 

869 A fifth, JE 6.52 g. Brown tone, F £40 

870 Knucklebone, JE 53 g. Green patina, VF £50 

871 Another, JE 12 g. Green patina, VF £40 

872 Adze-head, LE 90 g. Cf. E Peruzzi, Money in early Rome, 
p.122 fig. 1 (from the Ardea hoard). Earthy green patina, 
VF "£150 

AES SIGNATUMANDAES GRAVE 

5th-3rd centuries 

873 Fragment of "ramo secco" bar, JE 559 g. Branch without 
leaves. / Branch without leaves. Cf. Crawford, Coinage 
and money under the Roman Republic, pA, 2. Ferrugi-
nous green-brow~ patina, VF £850 

874 Another, JE 371 g. Fenuginous green-brown patina, F £600 

875 Fragment of small bar, JE22 g. light green patina, VF £60 

876 Edge of small bar, JE 11.6 g. Green patina, VF £40 

ROME 

877 c. 280-242. Fragment of eagle on thunderbolt/Pegasus 
flying bar, JE 20 g. Plain. / [ROMAN]OM. Cf. Cr. 4II. 
Earthy green patina, VF' £150 

878 Fragment of corn-ear/tripod bar, JE 21 g. Two kernels of 
corn. / Rough surface. Cf. Cr. 6/1. Earthy green patina, 
good VF £80 

879 c. 280-276. As, JE 286 g. J aniform head ofDioscuri. Head 
of Mercury 1. Cr. 14/1. TV 1. Brown tone, good VF 

£800 
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880 Semis, JE 155 g. Head of Minerva 1. / Female head 1. Cr. 
1412. TV 2. Earthy grey-green patina, pitted VF £150 

881 Triens,LE 103 g. Thunderbolt.lDolphin r. Cr. 14/3. TV 3. 
Dark patina, F £80 

882 Another, JE 97 g. Pitted, F £60 

883 Quadrans, JE 80 g. Right hand. / Two barley-grains. Cr. 
14/4. Ferruginous green-brown patina, VF £80 

884 Sextans, JE 55 g. Scallop-shell. / Caduceus. Cr. 14/5. TV 
5. Pitted green patina, VF £50 

885 Another, JE 51 g. Olive-green patina; good VF £150 

886 Uncia, JE 24 g. Knucklebone. / Pellet. Cr. 14/6. TV 6. 
Earthy green patina, VF £80 

887 Another, JE 23 g. Green patina, VF £60 

888 c. 275-270. Semis, JE 158 g. Pegasus flying r. / Pegasus 
flying 1. Cr. 1812. TV 9. Earthy green patina, VF £200 

889 Triens,JE 112g. Horse's headr.l Same type 1. Cr. 18/3. TV 
10. Dark green patina, good VF £400 

890 Quadrans, JE 51 g. Boar r. / Same type 1. Cr. 18/4. TV 11. 
Dark green patina, F £80 

891 Sextans, JE 51 g. Head of Dioscurus r. / Same type 1. Cr. 
18/5. TV 12. Earthy brown patina, F-VF £80 

892 Uncia, JE 28 g. Barley-grain.lSame type. Cr. 18/6. TV 13. 
Green patina, VF £80 

893 Another, JE 22 g. Earthy green patina, VF £80 

894 c. 269-266. Triens, JE 93 g. Winged thunderbolt. / Same 
type. Cr. 21/3. TV 18. Good grey-green patina, EF£750 

895 Uncia, JE 24 g. Knucklebone seen from outside. / Knuck-
lebone seen from inside. Cr. 21/6. TV 21. Olive-green 
patina, VF £100 

896 Club series, c. 230-228. Uncia, JE 24 g. Knucklebone 
seen from outside above club. / Knucklebone seen from 
inside above club. Cr. 27/10. TV 27. Earthy brown patina, 
EF £150 

897 c. 225-217. Semis,JE 133 g. Head of Saturn 1.1 Prow r. Cr. 
3512. TV 52. Earthy green patina, EF £400 

898 Another, JE 126 g. Dark green patina, VF " £200 

899 Quadrans, JE 66 g. Head of Hercules 1. / Prow r. Cr. 35/4. 
TV 54. Green patina, VF £100 

900 Another, JE 61 g. Green patina, VF £100 

901 Sextans, JE 44 g. Head of Mercury 1.1 Prow r. Cr, 35/5. TV 
55. Light green patina, good VF £100 

902 Another, JE 43 g. Green patina, VF £100 

903 Uncia,JE 24 g. Head ofRomal.lProw r. Cr. 35/6. TV 56. 
Dark green patina, F £50 

904 Post semilibral period, c.217-215. As, JE 54 g. Head of 
Janus. / Prow 1. Cr.41/5a. TV 70. Green-brown patina, VF 

£150 

905 Another, JE 64 g. Earthy green patina, F £80 

906 Semis, JE 42 g. Head of Saturn 1. / Prow 1. Cr. 41/6a. TV 
71. Rare. Fine green patina, EF £600 
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II,I 
1 ~ 
II1 907 Quadrans, LE 29 g. Head of Hercules 1.1 Prow 1. Cr. 4118a. 928 Another, LE 5.51 g. Cr. 3817. Green patina, VF £40 

1 

li TV 73. Fine sea-green patina, VF £150 
I, 929 Quartuncia, LE 3.17 g. Cr. 38/8. Green patina, VF £50 
I; 

'I 

ETRURIA 
930 Post-semilibral standard c. 215-212. Semuncia, LE 6.15 

ii 908 Volaterra, c. 230-220. Dupondius,LE 266 g. Head of g. Cr. 41111. Emerald-green patina, VFIEF £45 
i Culsans. I Legend around club. TV 85. AO 305. Dark 
!I green patina, VF" £800 931 Another, LE 3.62 g. Light green patina, good VF £50 
'I' 
'I Sicily 211-210, com~ear series. Semuncia,LE 3.17 g. Cr. I!i 910 Semis, LE 56 g. Head of Cui sans. I Legend around dolphin 932 

,I, 
l~ TV 94. AG 314. Dark tone, F £150 42/5. Dark green patina, nearly EF £60 " i ; i ~ I 

II UMBRIA 933 Sextantal standard after c. 211. As, LE 36.28 g. Cr. 5612. 
I! , Dark green patina, EF £150 
,I', 910 Tuder, c. 235. Semis, LE 33 g. Sleeping dog. I Lyre. TV 

£80 

r 
164. AG 219. Dark green patina, F-VF £50 934 Another, LE 45.22 g. Amber patina, VF 

911 Uncia, LE 9.51 g. Two handled vase.! Spearhead. TV 168. 935 A third, LE 27.54 g. Light green patina, VF/good F 
ii AG 226. Green patina, about VF £40 £60 

,!,Ii 

'1" 

936 A fourth, LE 32.85 g. Enamel-like green patina, good F !:; 912 Uncertain mint. Sextans, LE 22 g. Club. I Two pellets. TV £50 
!II 172. AG 243. Earthy green patina, good VF £60 
11 937 Semis, LE 15.39 g. Cr. 56/3. Dark river patina, VF 

,I" 913 Another, LE 18 g. Dark patina, F £30 £50 

1 

PICENUM 938 Triens, LE 13.01 g. Cr. 56/4. Olive-green patina, nearly EF 
1:1 

914 Hatria. As, LE 311 g. Head of Silenus facing. ISleeping 
£110 

I;: 

I! 

dog. TV 181. Haeberlin pI 74, 6. Earthy dark patina, VF 939 Another, LE 6.38 g. Fine green patina, VF £45 
£2,000 

940 A third, LE 8.59 g. Dark green patina, VF £40 
The authenticity of this series has been doubted by recentopinium. 

1I APULIA 
941 A fourth, LE 6.83 g. Pitted dark green patina, VF £40 

11 
"-1 ~\ 

ill 915 Luceria, c. 269-225. Uncia, LE51 g. Toad. I Barley grain. 
942 AVR series. Sextans, Sardinia 209, LE 4.98 g. Cr. 65/6. 

i'l' Green patina, VF £60 
'il TV 278. AG 129. Fine light green patina, good VF£300 

H series. Se~is, S.E. Italy 211-210, LE 18.19 g. Cr. 85/3. li::1 943 

Ili!1 

916 Semuncia, LE 28 g. Crescent. I Garlanded thyrsus. TV Earthy green patina, VF/good VF . £40 
279. AG 130. EarthS green patina, VF £80 

:r 
944 Luceria. Quadrans c.211-208, LE 15.75 g. Cr. 97113a. 

917 Quincunx, LE 35 g. Four spokes of wheel. I Same type. TV Rare. Mottled dark green patina, nearly EF £750 
:Ii: 281. AG 138. Earthy green patina, EF £300 
:1,1 
IIII 

945 Another but pellets behind head, without L. Cr. 97113c. 

li!! 918 Quatrunx, LE 26 g. Thunderbolt. I Club. TV 282. AG 139. Green-brown tone, VF £120 
'i"1 Earthy dark-green patina, EF £170 

946 CA series. Triens, Canusium 209-208, LE 5.88 g. Cr 100/ 
919 c. 220. Teruncius, LE 30 g. Six-pointed sunburst.! Dolphin 3. Green patina, FairNF £40 

r. TV 283. AG 140. Fine green patina, EF £150 
947 Uncia, LE 2.08 g. Cr. 100/6b. Dark brown tone, good VF 

920 Uncia, LE 6.33 g. Toad. I Barley-grain. TV 285. AG 142. £200 

Green patina, F £40 948 SAX series. Triens 169-158, LE 8.77 g. Cr. 180/3. Dark 

921 Semuncia, LE 7.04 g. Crescent. I Garlanded thyrsus, TV 
green patina, VF £70 

286. AG 143. Earthy green patina, F-VF ' £40 949 OPEIMl series. Quadrans 169-158, LE 6.12 g. Cr. 188/4. 

922 c. 214-212. Semis, LE 46 g. HeadofSaturnr. IProwr. Cr.431 
Brown tone, VF £50 

2a. TV 288. AG 145. Dark green patina, good VF £400 950 VAL series. As 169-158,LE 17.08 g. Cr. 191/1. Dark green 
! patina, F/good F £40 

, : ~ UNCERTAIN CENTRAL ITALIAN MINT 
951 P CALP series. Semis 133, LE 9.92 g. Cr. 24712. Green 

923 c. 280-250. Uncia, LE 2 g. Oinochoe. I Pedum. TV 223. patina, good F £40 
AG 112. Rare. Olive-green patina, VF £450 

952 L. MINVCIVS series. Quadrans 133, LE 4.53 g. Cr. 248/4. 
SICILY Green patina, good VF £60 

924 Acragas, c. 440-430. Tetras, LE 9.21 g. Eagle.ICrab; on 953 M FAN CF series. Quadrans 123, LE 1.52 g. Cr. 275/3. 
base, 4 pellets. SNG ANS 1017. Green patina, VF £50 Very rare. Light green patina, good FN! £225 

925 Hexas, LE 7.55 g. Eagle. I Crab; on base, 2 pellets. SNG 954 C VlBIUS CF PANSA series. As 90, LE 13.94 g. Cr. 3421 
Cop. 63. Dark green patina, about VF £30 7e. Chocolate brown tone, about VF £40 

955 Anonymous series with prow 1. Quadrans 86, LE 4.68 g. Cr. 
REPUBLICAN STRUCK BRONZE 350B/3c. Very rare. Brown tone, nearly VF £150 

926 . Semilibral standard c. 217-215. Uncia, LE 12.96g. Cr. 381 
6. Brown tone, VF. I50 

956 Sextus Pompeius. As, uncertain Sicilian mint from 45, LE 
22.59 g. Cr. 479/1. Brown tone, F-VF £40 

927 Semuncia, LE 6.74 g. Cr. 3817. Good dark green patina, ,957 Irregular semiuncial quadrans, LE 2.21 g. D' Ailly pI. 
good VFIEF ' . £60 63,9. Rare. Light green patina, nearly VF £100 

40 



ROMAN REPUBLICAN SILVER 

958 Nummus c. 265,AR 6.12 g. Cr. 22/1. Rare. Rough surface 
with some porosity but all details visible, EF £1,500 

959 Half-quadrigatusc.225-212,AR3.11g.Inexergue,ROMA 
in relief. Cr. 28/4. Some porosity, toned, VF £150 

( . c~ 
960 Victoriatus from 211,AR 3.23 g. Cr. 44/1. Toned, EF 

£100 

961 Another, AR 3.30 g. Toned, good VF 

962 A third, AR 3.26 g. VF 

963 A fourth, AR 3.31 g. Toned, VF 

£40 

£40 

£40 

964 Sestertius after c. 211, AR 1.12 g. Cr. 4417. Crystallised, 
toned VF £80 

965 Crescent series. Denarius 207, AR 4.59 g. Cr. 57/2. 
Excavation patina, EF £70 

966 Victoriatus, Luceria 211-208, AR 3.32 g. Cr. 9711 a. Toned, 
good EF '. £180 

(; 

967 Prawn series. Denarius 179-170, AR 3.91 g. Cr. 156/1. 
Rare. Scratches on obverse, VF "; £120 

1_",-,. 

968 Feather series. Denarius 179-170, i\R 3.45 g. Cr. 163/1. 
. Good FNF '!, £60 

969 Gracchus. Denarius, uncertain mint c. 199-170, AR 3.39 
g. Cr. 169/1. Sempronia 1. Rare. VI;, £130 

)t: 

970 P. Aelius Paetus. Irregular denarius 138, AR plated 2.87 
g. Reads P. PATVS (sic). Cf. Cr. 233/1. and Aelia 3. VF £50 

'"L;.:' 

971 L. Antestius Gragulus. Denarius 136, AR 3.85 g. Cr. 2381 
1. Antestia 9. Toned, VF £60 

972 M. Marcius Mn.f Denarius 134, AR3.87 g. Cr. 245/1. 
Marcia 8. Toned, good VF '.. £60 

973 M. Caecilius Q.f Q.n. Metellus. Denarius 127 ,AR3.87 g. 
Cr. 263/1a. Caecilia 29. Toned, VF . £60 

974 M. Cipius M.f Denarius c.115, AR 3.91 g. Cr. 289/1. 
Cipia 1. Toned, nearly EF , " ' £60 

975 L. Flaminius Chilo.Denarius c.109, AR 3.76 g. Cr. 3021 
1. Flaminia 1. Toned, VF £40 

'0 

976 L. Thorius Balbus. Denarius 105, AR 3:93 g. Cr. 316/1. 
Thoria 1. EF £90 

977 P. Servilius M.f. Rullus. Denarius 100,AR3.92g. Cr. 3281 
1. Servilia 14. Toned, VF ,£60 

978 P. Sabinus. Quinarius 99, AR 1.82 g. Cr. 331/1. Vettia 1. 
Toned, VF £40 

979 C. Egnatuleius c.f. Quinarius 97; AR 1.95 g. Cr. 33311. 
Egnatuleia 1. Toned,VF-EF £40 

980 L.PisoFrugi.Denarius90,AR4.06g.Cr.340/1.Calpurnia 
11. Lustrous, EF £60 

981 M. Cato. Quinarius 89, AR 1.87 g. Cr. 343/2a. Porcia 7. 
Toned, VF . £50 

982 L. Rubrius Dossenus. Quinarius 87, AR 1.35 g. Cr. 3481 
4. Rubria 4. Toned, VF, £40 

983 L. Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 3.25 g. Cr. 36311d. 
Marcia 24. Excavation patina, good VF '£50 

984 Sulla and L. Manlius Torquatus. Denarius, early 81, AR 
3.90 g. Cr. 367/5. Manlia 4. Toned, EF £120 

985 Another, AR 3.78 g., similar. Edge damaged, toned, VF 
£75 

41 

986 Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius. Denarius, North Italy 81, AR 
4.13 g. Cr. 374/2. Caecilia 44. Toned, good VF £100 

987 C. Postumius.Denarius 74, AR 3.96 g. Cr. 39411a. 
Postumia 9. Porosity, toned, good VF £70 

988 Q. Fufius Ca1enus and Mucius Cordus. Denarius serratus 
70, AR 3.85 g. Cr. 403/1. Fufia 1. As struck, good EF 

" ' £250 

989 M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus. Deniuius 69,AR 3.89 g. Cr. 
405/5. Plaetoria 5. Lustrous, nearly EF £60 

990 C. Hosidius C.f. Geta. Denarius 68, AR 3.94 g. Cr. 4071 
2. Hosidia 1. Toned, flattening, good EF £120 

991 Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.82 g. Cr. 410/5. 
Pomponia 13. Obverse scratched, toned, VF £60 

992 L. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 63, AR 3.82 g. Cr. 413/1. 
Cassia 10. Lustrous, EF £200 

993 P. Fonteius P.f. Capito. Denarius 55, AR 3.78 g. Cr. 4291 
1. Fonteia 17. Lustrous, EF £80 

994 Caesar and A. Allienus. Denarius, Sicily 47, AR 3.53 g. 
Cr. 457/1. Julia 14. Rare.Test-cut on edge and banker's 
marks, good F £280 

995 T. Carisius. Denarius 46,AR 3.80 g. Cr. 46411. Carisia 11 . 
Some pitting on obverse, good VF ,.' £50 

996 Caesar and Lucius Plancus. Aureus 45, AV 8.00 g. Cr. 
47511a. Julia 19. Rare. Toned, good VFNF £1,800 

997 M.Antonius. Quinarius, Gallia43-42,AR 1.77 g. Cr. 4891 
4. Antonia 7. Banker's mark on obverse, toned, VF 

£100 

998 Caesar and Ti. Sempronius Graccus. Denarius c. 40, AR 
3.46 g. Cr. 525/3. Julia 126. Rare. Porous metal, toned, 
VF BOO 

999 Mark Antony. Quinarius, eastern mint 39,AR 1.57 g. Cr. 
52914b. Antonia 42. Porous metal, toned, good F £60 

Legionary denarii of M. Antonius, c. 32-31 , . 

1000 LEG XVIII LYBICAE. AR 3.61 g. Cr. 544/11. Antonia 
130. Toned, VF . £100 

1001 LEG 11. AR 3.63 g. Cr. 544114. Antonia 105. Banker's 
marks in fields and some weakness, toned, VF. £60 

1002 Another, AR 3.31 g. Banker's mark, scratched, good F 
£50 

1003 LEG III.AR3.69 g. Cr. 544/15. Antonia 106. Toned, VF £70 

1004 LEG VI. AR 2.95 g. Cr. 544/19. Antonia 111. Toned, about VF 
, £65 

1005 LEG VIII. AR 3.55 g. Cr. 544/21. Antonia 114. Toned, VF£60 

1006 Another, AR 3.50 g.Banker's mark. Toned, VF £60 

1007 LEG X. AR 3.79 g. Cr. 544/24. Antonia 117. Small flan, 
'toned,VF £50 

1008 LEG XI. AR 3.44 g. Cr. 544/25. Antonia 118. Minor 
porosity on obverse, toned, VF ' £60 

1009 LEG XII. AR 3.44 g. Cr. 544/26. Antonia 119. Banker's 
marks in fields, toned, VF £70 

1010 LEG XV. AR 3.59 g. Cr. 544/30. Antonia 125. Toned, 
~~F ~O 

10 11 LEG XXII. AR 3.36 g. Cr. 544/38. Antonia 137. Scratched, 
VF' '£80 



ROMAN IMPERIAL COINAGE 
The mint is Rome unless otherwise stated 

Augustus, 27 BC-AD 14 

.1012 Denarius,Lugdunum 14BC,AR3.76 g. Bare head r.! Bull 
butting r. RIC 167a.VF £110 

1013 Denarius, Lugdunum AD 4, AR 3.87 g. Head r. I C L 
CAESARESAVGVSTIFCOSDESIGPRINCIVVENTCaius 
and Lucius Caesars stg. to front holding shields; above, 
lituus r. and simpulum 1. RIC 207. Good VF £100 

1014 Another, AR 3.76 g. Good VF 

1015 Another, AR 3.79 g. Good VF 

1016 Another, AR 3.86 g. About EF 

£100 

£120 

£150 

10 17 Another, AR 3.85 g. Reverse as before but simpulum and 
lituus are reversed. RIC 210. About EF £180 

1018 Denarius 28 BC, AR 3.18 g. Bare head r. I Venus stg. r. 
holding helmet and sceptre. RIC 250a. Good VF £180 

1019 Denarius 28 BC, AR 3.79 g. Laureate terminal bust r., 
thunderbolt behind. I IMP-CAESAR Octavian cos v std. 1. 
RIC 270. Nearly EF £600 

1020 Quinarius 20-19 BC,AR 1.90 g. Bare head r. I Victory stg. 
1. on prow, holding wreath. RIC 474. Rare. Flattening, VF 

£100 

1021 Sestertius, M. Sanquinius c.17 BC, £ 17.53 g. OB CIVIS 
SERVATOS within laurel-wreath. I S C Countermarks, 
male figure stg. 1. with wreaths and crescent, and radiate 
head r. BMC -. BN - cf. p. 34,4. Glossy lime-green 
patina, fair. £120 

1022 Sestertius, Lugdunum AD 10-14, £ 25.43 g. Head r.! 
Front elevation of the Altar of Lugdunum. RIC 231a. 
Very rare. Edge knock. Smoothed mottled brown patina, 
good VF £750 . 

1023 As 16 BC, £ 10.42 g. Bare head r. I C CASSIUS CELER 
IIIVIRAAAFF around S C. RIC 376. VF £50 

1024 As 16BC,£ 11.27 g. Bareheadr. IC GALLIVS LVPERCVS 
IIIVIRAAAF F round S C RIC 379. Earhy green patina, 
VF . c., £50 

1025 As 7 BC, £ 11.87 g. Bare head r., countermarked TIB in 
circle. I M SALVIVS OTHO IIIVIR AAA F F around S C. 
RIC 431. F £40 

1026 Another normal. £ 9.91 g. VF £60 

1027 As 7 BC, £ 8.40 g. Bare head r., countermark TIB as 
before. IMMAECILIVS TVLLVS IIIVIRAAAFF round S 
c.RIC 435. Green patina, F/good F £60 

1028 Quadrans 8 BC; £ 3.41 g. Clasped hands holding cadu
ceus. I IIIVIRAAAF F round S C. RIC 423. EFNF £40 

1029 Quadrans 8 BC, £ 3.31 g. Cornucopiae. I IIIVIRAAAF 
F around garlanded altar. RIC 425. VF . £35 

1030 Quadrans 5 BC, £ 2.96 g. GALLVS SISENNA A A A F F 
round S C.! APRONIVS MESSALLA IIIVIR around altar. 
RIC-. On this example the obverse and reverse legends 
have been transposed. Rare. Good VF £50 

1031 Quadrans 4 BC, £ 3.28 g. PBETILIENVS BASSVS around 
S C.!IIIVIRAAAFFroundgarlanded altar. RIC466. Good 
F . £30 

1032 Quadrans 4 BC, £ 3.73 g. C RVBELLIVS BLANDVS 
around S C.! IIIVIR AAA F F around garlanded altar. RIC 
467. EF ' £45 
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Divus Augustus 

1033 Dupondius 22-26, £ 13.80 g. Radiate head l.i S C in oak-
wreath. RIC 79. Dark green patina. F/good F £90 

1034 As 23-30, £ 10.85 g. Radiate head 1. I PROVIDENT S C 
Monumental altar. RIC 81. Red-brown tone, VFIEF 

£70 
Tiberius, 14-37 

1035 Aureus, Lugdunum, BN group II, AV 7.74 g. Head r. I 
PONTIF MAXIM Pax std. r. holding spear. RIC 27. Rare. 
Reverse bruised, VF £650 

1036 Aureus, Lugdu~um group I, AV 7.82 g. Head r. I PONTIF 
MAXIM Pax std. r. holding sceptre. RIC 29. Good VF 

£1,200 

1037 Denarius, Lugdunum group IV, AR 3.78 g. Head r. I 
.' PONTIF MAXIM Pax std. r. RIC 30. VFIEF £150 

1038 Dupondius, 22-3, £ 12.48 g. Veiled head of young Livia 
asPietasr./DRVSVSCAESARTIAVGVSTIFTRPOTlTER 
round S C.RIC 43. Lime green patina, good VF £350 

1039 Dupondius 22-3, £ 13.05 g. Draped bust of mature Livia 
as Salus r. ITI CAESARDIVIAVG F AVGVST PM TR POT 

, XXIIII round S C.RIC 47. Olive green patina, good VF 
, £550 

Gaius called Caligula, 37-41 
" 

1040 Plated denarilis 38,ARI£ 2.75 g. Headr. I SPQRlPPI OB 
CS within oakcwreath. RIC 28. VF £600 

,i!, 

Found at Beccles in Suffolk 

1041 As 40, £ 10.67 g. Bare head 1. I VESTA S C Vesta std. 1. 
RIC 54. Green patina, VF £120 

1042 Quadrans 39, £ 3.36 g. Pileus between S-C. I PON M TR 
PInpp COS DES III round RCC. RIC 39. Brown patina, EF 

. £80 
In the name of Agrippa 

1043 As 37-41,£ 11.34 g. Headl./S-C. Neptune stg.1. RIC 48. 
Neat black patina, good VF' £120 

Claudius, 41-54 

1044 Sestertius 41, £ 26.33 g. Head r., countermarked with 
IAV behind. I SPES AVGVSTAS C Spes walking 1. RIC 99. 
F £80 

1045 Sestertius 41; £ 28.69 g. Head r., countermarked with 
NCAPR behind. I EX SC/OB/CIVES/SERVATOS in four 
lines within oak-wreath. RIC 96. F £50 

1046 Another, £26.07 g. but with ROB (for PROB) 
countermarked before head. Good FIF £150 

1047 Dupondius42,£ 17.17 g. Bare head l,/CERES AVGVSTA 
S C Ceres std. 1. RIC 110. Good green patina, about VF 

£75 

1048 Spanish imitation as after 41, £ 10.85 g. Bare head 1. I S-
C Minerva stg. r. RIC 100. VF . £80 

1049 As 42, £ 11.48 g. Bare head 1. ILIBERTASAVGVSTAS C 
Libertas stg. r. RIC 113. Dark patina, EF £250 

1050 Quadran;;(41: ~ 3.31 g. Modius. IpONMTR PIMP COS 
DES IT round S c.RIC 84. Brown patina,good VF £50 

1051 Quadrans 41, £ 2.31 g. Hand 1., holding pair of scales.! 
PON M TR P IMP COS DES IT round S c.RIC 85. Brown 
patina, a porous EF £45 

1052 Another, £ 3.45 g. Brown patina, good VF £50 

/ 



.... 

1053 Quadrans 42,1E2.93g.Modius./PONMTRPIMPPPCOS 
II around S C.RIC 90. VF £40 

Nero Claudius Drusus, father of Claudius 

1054 Denarius 41-54, AR 3.54 g. Head 1.1 Triumphal arch with 
DE GERM on architrave. RIC 70. Good F £200 

1055/Sestertius 42, 1E 26.22 g. Head I./TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR 
, AVG PMTRPIMPS C. Drusus std. I. amidst arms. RIC 79. 

Black patina, VF-EF £400 

Nero, 54-68 

1056 Aureus 65, AV 5.89 g. Head r.1 SALVS in exergue; Salus 
std. I. RIC 69. Has been mounted, F £300 

1057 Denarius 64, AR 2.83 g. Head r. I IVPPITER CVSTOS 
Jupiter enthroned I. RIC 53. Grazed and porosity, nearly 
W 0 Co £300 

1058 Denarius 65, AR 3.54 g. Head r.l SAL VS Salus enthroned 
I. RIC 60. VF £350 

1059 Denarius 66, AR 3.53 g. Head r.lIvppITER Jupiter std. 
I. RIC 64. Nearly EF . . £400 

1060 Denarius 67, AR 3.49 g. Head r.1 SA-LV[Sl Salus seated 
I. RIC 72. Good F 0 c' £150 

1061 Sestertius c. 65, 1E 26.50 g. HeadL I PACE P R TERRA 
MARIQ PARTAIANVM CLVSIT S C. Temple of Janus with 
closed doors. RIC 267. Heavily smoothed red-green 
patina, VF £120 

~'-} 

1062 Sestertius, Lugdunum 64-7, 1E 28.48g. Bust r. wearing 
aegis. I ANNONAlAVGVSTI/ CERES S C Ceres std. I., 
facing Annona stg. r.; between them;modius. RIC 372. 
Broad flan with brown patina, goo~,F,IFair £220 

1063 Sestertius, Lugdunum65, 1E 26.75 g. Headr./DECVRSIO 
S C Nero and soldier galloping r. RIC436. Olive-green 
patina, good VF 0

0

, £1,000 

1064 Sestertius, Lugdunum 66-8, 1E 22.68 eg. Head I. I ROMA 
S C Roma std. I. RIC 57. Lightly smoothed brown patina, 
good VF £650 

1065 Sestertius 64-68, 1E 9.48 g. Obverse only, coin has been 
converted into small mirror with interior silvered. Amost 
interesting item, a patinated, good F £150 

1066 Dupondius 64, 1E 15.01 g. Radiate head r. I VICTORIA 
AVGVSTI SCIl!. RIC 196. Dark metallic tone, good VF 

, , '", 0 0 £220 

1067 Dupondius, Lugdunum, c. 64, 1E 14,11 g. Radiate head r.l 
MAC AVG S C Frontal view of the Macellum Magnum. 
RIC 373. Rare. Porous surfaces, reddish-brown tone, a 
sharp VF £160 

1068 As 65, 1E 12.68 g. Head r. I PACE PR TERRA MARIQ 
PARTA IANVM CLVSIT S C Shrine of Janus. RIC 300. 
Green patina, VF 0 £75 

1069 As c. 65, 1E 10.78 g. Headr.l S C Victory advancing I. RIC 
312. Blue-green patina, VF £70 

1070 As, Lugdunum, 39, 1E 11.29 g. Head I. I VICTORIA 
AVGVSTI S C Victory walking I. RIC 523. Reddish-brown 
patina, excellent style, VF £120 

Galba, 68-9 

1071 Sestertius 68, 1E 27.12 g. Bustr./ROMASCRoma std. I. 
RIC 240. VF 0 0 £480 

Vespasian', 69-79 

1072 Denarius 69, AR 3.38 g. Head r.1 COS ITER TR POT Mars 
advancing r. RIC 6. Prettily toned, about EF £180 
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1073 Denarius 75, AR 3.48 g. Head r. I COS VI 'Mars stg. I. 
holding spear and trophy. RIC 86. Fresh, good VF £100 

1074 Denarius 76, AR 3.31 g. Head r.1 COS VII Eagle standing 
on cippus, head to I. RIe 99. Porosity, good VF £ 100 

1075 Denarius, Byzantium 71, AR 3.31 g. B,ead r. IAVG in 
wreath. RIC 325. Prismatically toned, good VF £120 

1076 Sestertius 71, 1E 24.34 g. Head r.1 IVDAEA CAPTA S C 
Jewess seatedr. under palm-tree; bound Jew stg. r. mourn
ing .RIC 424. Good F £220 

1077 Another,1E 25.84 g. RIC 424. Some pitting on surfaces, 
VF £350 

1078 Sestertius 71, 1E 25.09 g. Head r.1 SPQRI OB/CIV SER in 
o • three lines in oak-wreath. RIC 457. Rare. Fine green-

brown patina, and as struck on a naturally porous flan, EF 
, £600 

Divus Vespasianus 

1079 Denarius 80, AR 3.35 g. Head r. I EX S C Richly orna
mented funeral car drawn by four horses, I. RIC 60. VF 

£85 

Domitilla, first wife of Vespasian 

1080 Denarius 82-3, AR 3.35 g. Bust r. I FORTVNA AVGVST 
Fortuna stg. I. holding rudder and cornucopiae. RIC 71. 
Extremely rare. Grey tone over lightly crystalliseq metal, 
good VF £2,500 

This coin belongs to the early dynastic issue ofDomitian celebrating 
his family, living and dead, and establishing his legitimate 

J succession to the purple; see I. Carradice, Essays Carson and 
Jenkins, 1993, pp. 163 ff. 

Titus, 79-81 

1081 Aureus 76,AV 6.95 g~ Headr./COSVCowwalkingr. RIC 
188. Good F £600 

1082 Sestertius 80, 1E 22.96 g. Head r. I ANNONA AVG S C 
Annona stg. I. holding statue of Aequitas. RIC 86. Green 
patina, good F 0 £300 

1083 Sestertius 80-1, lE 26.69 g. Head r.1 SC Spes walking I. 
RIC 100. Rough green patina, good FIF £60 

1084 Dupondius 76, 1E13.35 g. Head r.1 ROMA S C Roma std. 
I. RIC 649. Fine portrait with olive-green patina smoothed 
on reverse, VF £150 

1085 As, Rome for Commagene 71, lE 6.74 g. Head r.1 S C in . 
laurel wreath. RIC 806. Black patina, good VFIEF £80 

Domitian, 81 ~96 

1086 Denarius 76, AR 3.34 g.Head r. I COS nn Pegasus 
walking r. RIC 238. Cracked but toned, VF £80 

1087 Denarius 76,AR3.07 g. Headr./PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS 
. Clasped hands over aquila set on prow. RIC 246. Un-

o cleaned, nearly EF £100 

1088 Denarius 91,AR 3.35 g. Headr./IMPXXI COS XV CENS 
PPP Minerva stg.1. with spear. RIC 159. Toned, about EF 

£120 

1089 Denarius 92-3, AR 3.23 g. Head r. / IMP xxn COS XVI 
CENS PPP Minerva stg. r. on prow, owl at feet. RIC 172. 
VF ~O 

1090 Denarius 76, AR 3.51 g. Head r. I IMP XXII COS XVII 
CENS PPP. Minerva stg. r. on prow as above. RIC 187. VFI 
good VF £80 

1091 As 85, 1E 11.30 g. Headr. with aegis. I SALVTIAVGVSTI 
. SOC. Altar. RIC 304a. Black patina, a sharp good VF 

£130 



1092 Quadrans, 81-96, lE 2.86 g. Helmeted and draped bust of 
Minerva r. / S-C Olive branch. RIC 428. EFNF £40 

Nerva, 96-98 

1093 As96,lE 12.95 g. Headr./CONCORDIAEEXERCITVVM 
. S C Clasped hands. RIC 55. Good VFNF £230 

Trajan, 98-117 

1094 Denarius c. 106, AR 3.35 g.Head r. / DANVVIVS in 
exergue; SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI The Danube reclining 
1. on rocks. RIC 100. VF £65 

1095 Denarius c. 103, AR 3.66 g. Head r. / SPQR OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI Spes walking 1. RIC 191. Good VF £65 

1096 Denarius c. 109, AR 3.25 g. Head r. / VIA TRAIANA in 
exerguej SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI Woman reclining 1., 
holding wheel and branch. RIC 266. VF £90 

1097 Denarius 112-3,AR 3.19 g. Bustr., drapery on 1. shoulder 
/ SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI Equestrian statue of Trajan 1. 
RIC 291. Good VF £60 

1098 Denarius c. 113, AR 3.42 g. Draped bust r. /SPQR 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI Trajan's column. RIC 292. VF £50 

1099 Sestertius c. 108, lE 28.55 g. Bust r., drapery on 1. 
shoulder. / SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI Abundantia stg. 1. 
holding ears of corn and cornucopiae. RIC 492. VF 

£160 

1100 Sestertius c. 108, lE 24.84 g. Bust r. with aegis. / SPQR 
. OPTIMO PRINCIPI S C Providentia std. 1. RIC 514. Green-

brown patina, good VF £400 

1101 Sestertius c. 108, lE 27.59 g. Bust as before.l SPQR 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI Dacia std. 1. on shield and arms; trophy 
before. RIC 564. VF £150 

1102 Another, lE 21.80 g. Green patina, VF £200 

1103 Sestertius c. 112, lE 26.51 g. Bust r., draped 1. shoulder. / 
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI S C Mars Victor walking r. 
holding spear and trophy. RIC -. Unpublished with cos 
VI. Good old Tiber tone, good VF £580 

1104 Sestertius c. 115, lE 23.20 g. Draped bustr.! IMPERATOR 
VIII Trajan std. r. on platform with two officers, address
ing five soldiers. RIC 655. Rare. Green patina, nearly VF 

£250 

1105 As 98, lE 15.37 g. Headr / TR POT COS 11 Victory flying 
1. holding shield inscribed SPQR. RIC 395. Fine dark 
green patina, EF £200 

1106 As 112, lE 12.68 g. Draped bust r. / SPQR OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI S C Victory advancing r. RIC 594. Brown patina, 
good VFNF £80 

1107 Quadrans,98-101,lE2.32g. BustofHerculesr'!SCBoar 
walking r. RIC 702. Patinated, VF £40 

Hadrian,117-138 

1108 Denariusc.120,AR3.02g.Bustr.!PMTRPCOSIIIMars 
Victor advancing r, RIC 67. Brilliant, good EF £150 

1109 Denarius 121, AR 2.77 g. Headr./PM TRPCOS III SAL 
AVG Salus std. 1. feeding snake coiled round altar. RIC 
137a. Good VF £60 

1110 Denarius 126, AR 3.40 g ... Bust r., drapery on 1. shoulder 
/ cos III Seven stars above crescent. RIC 202. Nearly EF 

, £110 

1111 Denarius 134-8, AR 3.09 g. Head r. / HlSPANIA Hispania 
reclining 1., rabbit before. RIC 305. Pitted, good VF £80 

1112 Denarius 136-8, AR 3.35 g. Head r. / ITALIA Italia stg.I. 
RIC 307. VF £60 
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1113 Sestertius 136-8, lE 23.99 g. Draped bust r. / ADVENTVS 
AVG Roma stg.I. greeting Hadrian stg. r. RIC 226. F £60 

1114 Sestertius 117, lE 21.08 g. Bust r. draped 1. shoulder. / 
PONT MAX TR POT COS SC; Concordia enthroned 1.; in 
exergue, CONCORDIA. RIC 542. Dark river tone, good F 

£60 

1115 Sestertius 118, lE 27.48 g. Bustr., drapery on 1. shoulder. 
/ FORT RED S C in exergue, PONT MAX TR POT COS 11 
Fortuna std. 1. RIC 551a. Jade-green patina, good VF 

£950 

1116 Sestertius 126, lE 26.70 g. Bust r. / COS III S C Roma std. 
1. holding Victory. RIC 636. Dark brown patina, VF 

£200 

1117 Sestertius 132, lE 26.32 g. Draped bust r. / FELICITATI 
AVG COS III PPS C Warship going 1. RIC 706. Green
brown patina, VFIEF £600 

1118 Dupondius 119-121,lE 13.09 g. Radiate bust r.! VIRTVTI 
AVGVSTI S C Virtus stg. r. RIC 605. Apple-green patina, 
VF £80 

Sabina, wife of Hadrian . . 
1119 Denarius 130-8, AR 3.12 g. Bust r.l CONCORDIAAVG 

Concordia std: 1: RIC 398. Good VF £120 
," 

Matidia, mother-in-law of Hadrian 

1120 Denarius 119, AR 2.61 g. Bust r. / CONSECRATIO Eagle 
std. 1. on sceptre. RIC 423a. Extremely rare. Lovely dark 
prismatic tone, a sharp EF £2,500 

1121 Another, AR2.95 g. Good FIF 
,);. 

Aelius, Caesar 136-138 

£550 

1122 Denarius 134, AR 3.21 g. Bare head r. / TR POT COS 11 
CONCORD Concordia std. 1. RIC 436. Crystallised. good 
VFIEF £150 

Antoninus Pius, 138-161 

1123 Denarius 147,AR3.17 g. Headr./PRIMIDECENNALES 
COS 1111 in oak-wreath. RIC 172. Nearly EF £70 

1124 Denarius 148,AR 3.31 g. Headr. / COS IIIIAnnona stg.I. 
RIC 175. Nearly EF £50 

1125 Denarius 148, AR 3.58 g. Headr .. / COS IIIIAequitas stg. 
1. RICI77. Good VFNF £45 

. "'-'_.-. 

1126 Denarius 152, AR 3.07 g. Head r. / COS 1111 Vesta stg. 1. 
sacrificing over altar. RIC 220. EFNF £50 

1127 Denarius, 140, AR 3.17 g. Head r. / AVRELIVS CAESAR 
AVG PII F COS. Bare-headed and draped bust of young M. 
Aurelius r. RIC 415b. About VF £60 

1128 Sestertius 145-7, lE 3.15 g. Head r. / COS 1111 S C Pius, 
nimbate, stg.I. holding branch and spear. RIC765. Olive
green patina. Good VF £250 

1129 Sestertius 158, lE 31.04 g. Head r. / TEMLVM DIV AVG 
REST COS 1111 S C Fa((ade of temple of Divus Augustus. 
RIC1004. Hill 20. Darkgreen patina, VF £100 

1130 Dupoildius 158-9, lE11.16 g. Head r. / AEDE DIVI AVG 
REST COS 1111 S C Octastyle temple of Divus Augustus 
and Livia. RIC 1013. Green patina, VF· . £135 

1131 As 139, lE12.93 g. Bare head r. / P M TR POT COS 11 S C. 
Fortuna stg: 1. RIC 533. Earthy jade-green patina.VF 

. £90 

Divvs Antoninus 
1132 Denarius 161, AR 3.17 g. Bare head r. /CONSECRATIO 

Crematorium, surmounted by quadriga. RIC 438. Good 
VF £70 

/ 



.. 

1133 Denarius 161, AR 3.29 g. Bare head r..1 DIVO PIO 
Monumental altar. RIC 441. Good VF £60 

Diva Faustina I, wife of Antoninus Pius 

1134 Denariusc.143,AR 3.04g.Drapedbustr./AETERNITAS 
Throne against which rests sceptre: in front, peacock. 
RIC 353. VF £40 

/ , ~ 

1135 Denarius c. 143,AR 2.97 g. Draped bust r. IPIETAS AVG 
Pietas stg.1. dropping incense on candelabrum. RIC 395c. 
VF £50 

1136 Sestertius, c. 143, £ 28.57 g. Draped bust r.IIVNO S C 
Juno stg. 1. RIC 1143. VF £100 

1137 Sestertius c. 144, £ 19.00 g. Draped bust r.!S-C Vesta stg. 
1. holding torch and palladium. RIC 1151. VF £165 

1138 As c. 145, £ 9.22 g. Draped bust r.1 CONSECRATIO S C. 
Vesta sacrificing 1. over altar. RIC 1187. Good green 
patina, VF-EF ' £120 

Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 

1139 Denarius 161,AR3.59 g. Bare headr. I CONCORD AVGTR 
P XVI COS III Concordia std. 1. RIC 35. Good EF. £220 

1140 Denarius 163,AR3.40g.Headr.! ARMEN/pMTRPXVIII 
COS III Armenia std 1. in mournful attitude. RIC 79. VF 

£60 

1141 Sestertius 173-4, £ 26.84 g. Bustr.IIMP VI COS III S C 
Jupiter std. 1. RIC 1098. Lovely, smooth green-brown 
patina, good VF ',,: £150 

1142 Dupondius 172-3,£ 12.70 g. Head r:t VICT GERMA IMP 
VICOS IllS Cwithin laurel-wreath. RIC 1092. Fine green 
patina. Good VF £120 

1143 As 174-5,£ 10.31 g.Headr./IMPVIICOSIIISC Tiber 
, reclining 1. RIC 1142. Apple~green patina, good VF £160 

Faustina 11, wife of Marcus Aurelius 

1144 Sestertius c. 169, £ 24.47 g. Draped bust r.! FECVNDITAS 
S C Fecunditas stg. r., holding infant and sceptre. RIC 
1638. VF '£90 

1145 Sestertius c. 170, £ 22.22 g. Draped bust r. I SAECVLI 
FELICIT S C Two children seated on throne. RIC 1666. 
GoodF £ 70 

1146 As c. 154, £ 11.52 g. Draped bust r.1 VENVS S C Venus 
stg: 1. holding apple and sceptre. RIC 1408. Green patina, 
VF £70 

Diva Faustina 11 

1147 Sestertius, 175; £ 17.84 g. Draped bust r./CONSECRA-
TIO S C Altar. RIC 1706. Good F £60 

Lucius Verus,161-169 

1148 Denarius,163,AR 3.80 g. Bare headr./TRPIIIIIMPII COS 
11 Mars stg. r. holding spear and shield. RIC 515. VF £40 

Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus 

1149 Sestertius, 165, £ 23.16 g. Draped bust r.1 VENVS S C 
Venus stg.1. RIC 1763. Glossy dark patina, VF £100 

Conimodus, 177 -192 

1150 Denarius,191, AR 2.04 g. Herculean bust r. with lion's 
skin headdress. I HERCVLI ROMANI AVG Bow, club and 
quiver with arrows. RIC 253. Nearly EF £90 

1151 Sestertius 180, £22.31 g. Head r.1 LIBERALITAS AVG TR 
P V IMP 1111 COS 11 PPS C Commodus std. 1. on platform;' 
before him, Liberalitas std. and citizen mounting steps. 
RIC 300. Fine dark green patina, good VF ' £300 
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1152 Sestertius,183,£ 18.55 g. Head r.!VICT BRIT in exergue, 
, P M TR P VIllI IMP VII COS 1111 PPS C Victory std. r. 

inscribing shield. RIC 440. Light green patina, VF £100 

1153 Sestertius,186, £ 21.54 g. Head r.1 PM TR P XII IMP VIII 
COS V PP S C Aequitas stg. 1. RIC 492. Smoothed, good 
VFNF £70 

Crispina, wife of Commodus 

1154 Denarius 178, AR 3.52 g. Bust r. I DIS GENITALIBVS 
Lighted altar. RIC 16. VF/good F £80 

Manlia Scantilla, wife of Didius Julianus 

1155 Sestertius 193, £21.52 g. bustr.!IVNOREGINAS CJuno 
stg. 1., peacock at feet. RIC 18. Very rare. Dark green 
patina, about VF ' £600 

Clodius Albinus, 195-197 

1156 Sestertius,194, £ 23.47 g. Bare head r. I SAECVLO 
FRVGIFERO S C Saeculum Frugiferum stg. 1., holding 
caduceus. RIC 56. Rare. Green patina, good F £250 

Septimius Severus, 193-211 

1157 Denarius Laodicea 194, AR 3.00 g. Headr./LIBER AVG 
Liberalitas stg. 1. RIC 442v. Unpublished with this ob

'verse, IMP II. About EF £50 

1158 Denarius,Emesa 194-195,AR3.14 g. Headr./VICT AVG 
Victory stg.1. inscribing AVS on shield set upon column. 
cf. RIC 420v. Unpublished with this mint error of S for G. 

, Rare,VF " £50 

1159 Denarius 197, AR 3.07 g. Head r. I HERCVLI DEFENS 
Hercules stg. r. RIC 97. Good VF '£40 

1160 Denarius 200, AR 3.51 g. Head r.1 PROFECT AVGG FEL 
Severus on prancing horse r. RIC 138. Good VF £40 

1161 Denarius 200, AR 3.35 g. Head r.1 PM TR PVIIII COS 11 
PP Victory advancing 1. RIC 152. Good VF £40 

1162 Denarius 209, AR 4.00 g. Headr./PMTRPXVII COS III 
PP Neptune stg.1. RIC 228. EF : £90 

1163 Denarius 207,AR 3.59 g. Headr.1 AFRICA Africa stg. r.; 
, at feet, lion. RIC 253. VF "", £40 

1164 Denarius 207,AR 3.59 g. Headr./VOTASVSCEPTAXX 
Emperor sacrificing 1. RIC 308. VF £40 

1165 As 210, £ 11.56 g. Head r. I PM TR P XVIII COS III P P 
SC.Victory stg. r. holding vexillum, captives at feet. RIC 
805. VF £50 

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus 

1166 Denarius 210, AR 3.12 g. Draped bust r. I FORTVNAE 
, " FELICI Fortuna stg. 1. RIC 553. EF '£60 

1167 Denarius 198, AR 3.55 g. Draped bust r.1 MATER DEVM 
Cybele std. r. RIC 564. Lovely tone, about EF £50 

1168 Sestertius 195,£ 20.48 g. Bust r.1 VESTA S C Vesta std. 
1. RIC 867. Dark green patina, good VF ' £400 

1169 Sestertius 213, £ 21.95 g. Draped bustr./IVNONEM S C 
Juno stg.1., peacock at feet. RIC 585. Dark green patina, 
reverse tooled, good VFNF £300 

1170 Sestertius 213, £19.33 g. Bust r.1 SAECVLI FELICITAS 
S C Felicitas stg.1. sacrificing over altar. RIC 590. Brown 
patina, good VFNF £250 

1171 As 198, £ 10.58 g. Bust r. I MATER CASTRORVM S C 
Julia sacrificing 1. before signa. RIC 880. Untouched 
brown-green patina, good VF £180 

Found in Hampshire. 
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1172 As 213, JE 13.09 g. Bust r./ CEREREM S C Ceres stg.I. 
RIC 880. Large flan, good dark green patina, good VFIVF 

£100 

Antoninus Pius called Caracalla, 198-217 

1173 Denarius 203, AR 3.30 g. Draped bust r./ PONTIF TR P VI 
COS Roma stg. 1. RIC 69. EF £40 

1174 Denarius 204, AR 2.98 g. Draped bust r.l FELICITAS 
AVGG Felicitas stg.I. RlC 127. Good VF £40 

1175 Denarius216,AR2.98 g. Head r.lPM TRPXVIIII COS IIII 
PP Sol stg. to front. RlC 281b. Nearly EF £40 

Geta, Caesar 198-209, Augustus 209-212 

1176 Denarius, Laodicea 198-200, AR 3.23 g. Bust r. / SPEl 
PERPETVA Spes stg. 1. RIC 96. Good VF £40 

1177 Denarius 199, AR 3.13 g. Bust r./ NOBILITAS Nobilitas 
stg. r. RIC 13a. Good VF £40 

1178 Denarius 200, AR 3.28 g. Bust r./ PRINC IVVENTVTIS 
Geta stg.I.; behind, trophy. RIC 18. Good VF £40 

1179 Denarius, Laodicea 203, AR 2.61 g .. Bust r.l SEVERI PII 
AVG FIL Priestly instruments. RIC 107. VF £40 

1180 Denarius 211,AR 3.26 g. Head r./ LIBERALITAS AVG V 
Liberalitas stg. 1. RIC 88. Good VF £50 

Macrinus,217-218 

1181 Denarius217,AR3.03 g. Bustr.lPONTIFMAX TRPCOS 
pp Fides stg. front holding two standards. RIC 22a. 
About EF' £100 

1182 Denarius 217, AR 2.82 g. Bust r./ PONTIF MAX TR P II 
COS pp Macrinus in_slow quadriga 1. RlC 36. Very rare. F 

£60 

1183 Denarius 217-8, AR 2.62 g. Bust r. / AEQVITAS AVG 
Aequitas stg. 1. RIC 53. VF £70 

1184 Denarius218,AR3.22g.Bustr.lFELICITASTEMPORVM 
Felicitas stg. 1. RlC 59. Excavation patina, good VF £70 

1185 Denarius 218, AR 3.71 g. Bust r.with older portrait. / 
FELICITAS TEMPORVM Felicitas stg.I. RlC 60. Good VF 

. £85 

1186 Denarius 218,AR3.1O g. Bustr. as before./ PROVIDEN
TIA DEORVM Providentia stg. 1. RlC 80. Good VF £80 

. 1187 As 218,JE 11.36 g. Bustr./VICTPARTPMTRPIICOS 11 
. PPs C Victory std. r. RIC 166. Rare. Dark brown patina, 

VF £200 

Elagabalus,218-222 

1188 Aureus 220, AV 6.46 g. Bust r. / CONSERVATOR AVG 
Slow quadriga 1. on which is the stone of Emesa sur
mounted by eagle; in field, star. RIC 61. Very rare. Faint 
traces of mounting on rim, otherwise good VF £7,500 

1189 Antoninianus219,AR3.52g.Bustr.lFIDESEXERCITVS 
Fides std. 1. RIC 67.Good VF '. £65 

1190 Denarius 219, AR3.24 g. Bust r. / VICTOR ANTONINI 
AVG Victory advancing r. RIC 153. Good VF £65 

JuHa Paula, first wife of Elagabalus 

1191 Denarius 219,AR 3.31 g. Bustr./ CONCORDIA Concor-
dia std. 1. RIC 211. Good VF £140 

J uHa Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus 

1192 Sestertius 221, JE 18.38 g. Bustr./PIETASAVGS CPietas 
stg.I. RlC 414. Flan split, reverse weak, sea-green patina, 
VF £250 
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SeverusAlexander,222-235 

1193 Denarius 233, AR 3.00 g. Bust r./ IOVI PROPVGNATORI 
Jupiter stg. r. hurling thunderbolt. RIC 235. Good VF 

£75 

1194 Sestertius230,LE 17.17 g. Headr./PMTRPVIIIICOSIll 
pp S C Sol stg.I., holding Whip. RIC 500. Smoothed, light 
green patina, VF . £100 

1195 Sestertius 232, JE 22.29 g. Bust r./ P M TR P XI COS III P 
P S-C Sol walking I RIC 531. Dark green patina, good VF/ 
VF £60 

1196 Sestertius 233, LE 19.72 g. Bust r./ PMTRPXII COS III P 
P S-C Sol advancing 1. RIC 535, Brown-green patina,VF 

. ~O 

1197 Medallic as 233, LE 15.30 g. Bust r.l MARS VLTOR S C 
Mars advancing r. RIC 637. Large flan and brown tone, 
good VF £120 

1198 As 235, JE 11.17 g. Bustr./PMTRPXIIllCOS III PPS C 
Sol walking 1. RlC 543. Olive-green patina, a sharp EF 

£200 

J uHa Mamaea: mother of Severus Alexander 

1199 Sestertius,228, LE 19.72 g. Bust r./FELICITAS PVBLICA 
S C Felicitas stg. 1. RIC 676. VF/good F £60 

1200 As 228, LE 12~57 g. Bust r. / FELICITAS PVBLICA S C 
. Felicitas stg.I:RIC 677. Green patina, VF £60 

Maximinus I, 235-238 

1201 Denarius 236-7, AR 2.05 g. Bust r. / VICTORIA GERM 
Victory stg. 1., captive German at feet. RlC 23. EF £80 

Maximus, Caesar 235-238 

1202 Sestertius,236-7, JE 20.78 g. Bustr./PRINCIPIIVVENTV
TIS S C Maximus stg. 1., two signa behind. RIC 13. Good 
smoothed ,green patina, a sharp good VF £120 

1203 Another, JEI8.13 g. Green-brown patina, VF £140 

Gordian 11, March-April 238 

1204 Denarius 238, AR 3.13 g. Bust i. / VICTORIA AVGG 
Victory advancing 1. holding wreath. RIC 2. Rare. Good 
VFIVF . £1,100 

Pupienus, April-June 238 

1205' Denarius 238, AR 2.88 g. Bust r. / PM TR P COS II P P 
. Felicitas stg. LRlC 6. VF/F £100 

Gordian 111,238-244 

1206 Sestertius 241-2, LE 23.03 g. Bust r./ IOVI STATORI S C 
Jupiter stg. to front. RlC 298. Good VFIVF £50 

1207 Sestertius,241-2, LE 18.41 g. Bust r.ILAETITIAAVG N S 
C Laetitia stg. 1. RlC 300.Dark gre((n patina,VF £45 

Philip I, 244-249 

1208 Antoninianus 248, AR 3.92 g. Bust r.-/ SAECVLARES 
AVGG She-woIt and twins. RIC 15. Lustrous Fdc £80 

1209 Antoninianus 248, AR 3.89 g. Bust r. / SAECVLARES 
AVGG Stag stg. r. RlC 19. Lustrous, Fdc £80 

1210 Antoninianus 248, AR 3.38 g. Bustr. / SAECVLARES 
AVGG Antelope walking 1. RIC 21. Good VF £60 

1211 Antoninianus 248, AR 4.17 g. Bust r. / SAECVLARES 
.' AVGG Cippus inscribed with COS Ill. RIC 24b. Lustrous, 

Fdc . £80 



1212 Antoninianus 248, AR 3.81 g. Bust r. I SAECVLARES 
AVGG Roma within fa<;:ade of temple. RIC 25b. Superb 
reverse, a lustrous Fdc £80 

1213 Antoniniimus 247-8, AR 4.04 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA 
CARPICA Victoria advancing r., holding wreath and palm
branch. RIC 66. Very rare. Toned, about EF £180 

1214 Antoninianus, Antioch 244, AR 3.38 g. Bust r. I'PAX 
FVNDATA CVM PERSIS Pax stg. 1. RIC 69. EF £60 

1215 Sestertius 245, £ 19.79 g. Bust r. I ADVENTVS AVGG S 
C Philip riding 1. RIC 165. Green patina, good VF £165 

1216 Sestertius 244, lE 28.89 g. Bust r. I FIDES MILITVM S C 
Fides stg. 1., holding signum and vexillum. RIC 172a. 
Good VF £180 

Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I 

1217 Sestertius 245-7, £ 13.17 g. Bustr. IPIETASAVGG S C 
Pietas sacrificing 1. RIC 198.Green patina. Good VF 

£135 

1218 Sestertius 245-7, £ 14.81 g. Bustr. I CONCORDIAAVGG 
Concordia std. 1. RIC 203e. Lovely dark green patina, EF 

" £200 

Philip 11, 247-249 

1219 Sestertius247-9,lE 16.96g.BustrJLIBERALITASAVGG 
III S C Philip I and 11 std. 1. on curule'chairs. RIC 267. Rare. 
Olive-green patina. Good VFNF' " £80 

1220 Another. £ 14.16 g. RIC 267. Rare~ Jade-green patina. 
Good VF < £125 

Trajan Decius, 249-251 
[ 

1221 Antoninianus,249-250, AR 4.07 g. Bust r. I DACIA Dacia 
stg. 1. RIC13b, EF £40 

1222 Sestertius 249-250,£ 18.39 g. Bust r. I PANNONIAE S C 
The two Pannoniae stg.I. RIC 124a. Black patina, EFNF 

£120 

1223 Another, £ 18.17 g. RIC 124c. Good VF £100 

Herennius Etruscus, 251 

1224 Antoninianus 250-251, AR 3.09 g. Bust r. I CONCORDIA 
AVGG Clasped hands. RIC 138. Good VF £75 

Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 

1225 Sestertius 252, lE 21.06 g. Bust r. I PIETAS AVGG S C 
Pietas praying 1. by altar at feet. RIC 117a. Untouched 
patina, superb portrait, EFNF £150 

Valerian I, 253-260 

1226 Antoninianus c. 258, AR 3.13 g. Bust r. IDEO VOLKANO 
Volan stg. 1., holding hammer and.tongs, within temple. 
RIC 5. Rare. Toned, EF £50 

1227 Sestertius255,£ 12.51 g.Bustr./[LIBERALITAS] AVGG 
S C Liberalitas std. 1. RIC 164. Small flan, nearly EF 

£120 

Gallienus, 253-268 

1228 Antoninianus 253, AR 3.95 g. Bust r. I CONCORDIA 
EXERCIT Concordia stg. 1. RIC 70. Toned, EF £50 

1229 Antoninianus, Mediolanum 261-2, BiI. 2.65 g. Bust r. I 
LEG XIII GEM VI P VI F Victory walking r., lion at foot 1. 
RIC 360. Cracked, VF £90 

1230 Sestertius 254-5, £ 21.98 g. Bust r. I VIRTVS AVGG S C 
Soldier stg. 1. RIC 248. Red-brown patina; VF _ £130 
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Postumus,260-268 

1231 Sestertius, Lugdunum 261-2, £ 18.00 g. Radiate bust 
r. I LAETITIA AVG Galley r. with four rowers. RIC 143. 
Super black patina, slight flatness, VF £160 

Marius,268 

1232 Antoninianus, Cologne, Bil 3.67 g. Radiate bust r. I 
CONCORDIAMILITVM Clasped hands. RIC 6. Toned; EF 

£120 

Severina, wife of Aurelian 

1233 As 274-5,£ 6.81 g. Bust r. I IVNO REGINAJuno stg.I., 
peacock at feet. RIC 7. Green patina, good VF £90 

Florianus, 276 

1234 Antoninianus, Ticinum 276, BiI. 3.52 g. Bust r. I 
INDVLGENTIAAVGNTI Spes walking 1. RIC 66. Good 
VF' ~O 

Probus, 276-282 

1235 Antoninianus, Cyzicus c. 277, BiI. 3.51 g. Helmeted bust 
1., with spear and shield decorated with horseman device. 
I ADVENTVS PROBIAVG B Probus riding 1. RIC 904. Fdcl 
ff DO 

Magnia Urbica, wife of Carinus 

1236 Antoninianus, 282-3, BiI. 3.15 g. Bustr.IVENVS VICTRIX 
Venus stg. 1., holding helmet. RIC 343. A weak good VF 

£200 

Carausius, Augustus in Britain 286-293 

1237 Antoninianus, unmarked mint 291, BiI. 3.98 g. Bust r. I 
PROV AS [ sic] AVG I S-C Providentia stg. 1. RIC 499 var. 
Overstruck on [or from a die cut with] an unrecorded 
Felicitas. Dark green patina, good VF £120 

Allectus, Augustus in Britain 293-295 

1238 Antoninianus, London 29, BiI. 3.95 g. Bust r. ILAETITIA 
AVG I S-A/MSL Laetitia stg.I. RIC 22. Green patina, good 
VF - £120 

1239 Quinarius, 294, BiI. 2.87 g. Bust r. / LAETITIAAVG/Q C 
Warship going r. RIC 125. Dark patina,-EF' £180 

Diocletian,284-305 

1240 Follis, Lugdunum 305-6,£ 10.13 g. Bust 1. I GENIO 
POPVLIROMANI Genius stg.I. RIC 177a. Some silvering, 
EF/good VF £70 

Maximianus,286-31O 

1241 Argenteus, Trier 294, AR 2.91 g. Head r. I VIRTVS 
MILITVM Tetrarchs sacrificing before city gate. RIC 
102b Good VF' £300 

1242 Follis, London 301-304, 9.61 g. Bustr. IGENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI Genius stg. 1. RIC 9. EFNVF £40 

1243 Follis, Alexandria 301, Bil. 8.58 g. Head r. I GENIO 
POPVLI ROMANI Genius stg. 1. RIC 32b. Silvering, EF 

£50 

Galerius Maximianus denarii 

1244 c. 293, lEI AV 3.74 g. Amost interesting pair of gold plated 
denarii, made to pass as gold quinarii. Probably a river find 
and still stuck together. One piece repaired, VF-EF £70 

Divus Maximianus 

1245 Follis, Ostia 310-312, Bil. 5.88 g. DIVO MAXIMIANO 
PATRI MAXENTIVS AVG Veiled head r. IAETERNA ME
MORIA Eagle stg. r. on domed hexastyle temple. RIC 25. 

. Rare. Brown tone, VF £60 
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1246 lE 3, Aquileia 318, lE 1.52 g. Veiled head r. /REQVIES 
OPTIMOR MERIT Maximianus std. 1. on curule chair. RIC 
21. Very rare. Black, EF £80 

Constantius I, 293-306 

1247 .Follis, London c. 297. BiI. 10.19 g. Bust r.1 GENIO 
POPVLI ROMANI Genius stg.I. RlC 14a. VF £40 

1248 Follis, Lugdunum 305-6, BiI. 10.17 g. Bust 1. /GENIO 
POPVLI ROMANI Genius stg. 1, RlC 187a. VF £40 

Divus Constantius 

1249 Follis,Aquileia307-31O, BiI. 6.39 g. DIVO CONSTANTIO 
AVG Veiled bust r. / MEMORIA DIVI CONSTANTI Eagle 
stg. to front on two doored shrine. RIC-. Apparently 
unpublished with this obverse legend. Good VF £80 

Galerius, 305-311 

1250 Argenteus, Rome 294, AR 3.34 g. Head r. / VIRTVS 
MILITVM Tetrarchs sacrificing before ciy gate. RIC 29b. 
VF £120 

1251 Follis, London 301-4, BiI. 9.09 g. Bustr. I GENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI Genius stg. L RlC 15. VF £35 

1252 Another c. 299, BiI. 8.72 g. RIC 21. Good VF £45 

1253 Follis, Lugdunum 301-305, BiI. 9.69 g. Bust 1. holding 
sceptre over r. shoulder. / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI Ge
nius stg. 1. RlC 167b. EF £80 

1254 Follis, Cyzicus 308-9, BiI. 6.60 g. Head r. / VIRTVTI 
EXERCITVS Mars advancing r. RlC 47. About EF £40 

Divus Galerius 

1255 Follis, Ostia 309-312, BiI. 6.59 g. Veiled head r.l AETERNA 
MEMORIA Eagle stg: r. on domed shrine. RlC 31. VF £40 

Severus 11, 305-307 

1256 Follis, Herac1ea 305-6, BiI. 12.09 g. Head r. / GENIO 
POPVLI ROMANI Genius std. 1. RIC 26a. Good VF £60 

1257 Another, BiI. 10.13 g., similar. RIC 26a. EF £70 

. Maximinus 11, 309-313 

1258 Follis, Antioch 310, BiI. 5.32 g. Helmeted bust 1. with 
shield on which battle scene. / SOLI INVICTO Sol in 
facing quadriga. RIC 145b. Rare. A rough VF £60 

Maxentius, 306-312 

1259 Follis, 308-310, BiI. 5.91 g. Head r. / CONSERV VRB 
SVAE Roma std. 1. in temple; male figure and Victory in 

. pediment. RlC - cf. 208 and notes. Good VF £60 

1260 Follis, 308-310, lE 5.52 g. Head r. / FEL PROCES (sic) 
CONS III AVG N Maxentius in facing quadriga. RIC 
216var. Rare. Good F . £80 

1261 Follis, Ostia 309-312, BiI. 6.48 g. Helmeted bust 1. with 
spear and shield. / AETERNITAS AVG N IMOSTS Dioscuri 
stg. facing, holding bridled horses. RIC 38 (R3) (officina 
P only) var. VF . £100 

1262 Halffollis,31O, lE 3.19 g. Helmeted bust 1., armed bust 1. 
/ VICTORIA AETERNA AVG N Victory stg. r. inscribing 
VOT X on shield upon cippus. RIC 230 (officina P only) 
var. Rare. EFNF £40 

Divus Romulus, son of Maxentius 

1263 Follis, Ostia309-312,BiI. 6.68 g.Bareheadr.l AETERNA 
MEMORIA Eagle stg. r. on domed hexastyle shrine. RIC 
33. Cracked, good VF £100 

1264 Follis, Ostia 309-312, BiI. 5.03 g. Bare head r. / AETERNA 
MEMORIA Eagle stg. r. on domed shrine. RlC 34. VF £100 
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1265 Half-follis, 310, lE 2.30 g. Bare head r. / AETERNA 
MEMORIA Eagle stg. r. on domed shrine. RIC 239. 
Exquisite, EF £150 

Constantine I, 306-337 

1266 Argenteus, Thessalonica 326-7, AR 3.00 g. Head r. / 
CONSTANTINVS AVG Victory advancing 1. RIC 152. Very 
rare. Slight damage at edge, EF £500 

1267 Follis, Aquileia 307, BiI. 6.94 g. Head r. / CONSERV VRB 
SVAE Roma std. 1. in temple; cross in pediment. RIC 
121c. Good VF £60 

1268 Follis, London 312, BiI. 4.15 g. Bust r. / ADVENTVS AVG 
Emperor riding 1.; at feet, captive. RIC 155. Rare. About 
EF £70 

1269 Follis, London312, BiI. 4.59 g. Bustr. /FELICITAS AVGG 
NN Roma std. 1. RIC 246. Rare. EF £150 

1270 Follis,Londoir 312, BiI. 4.28 g. Bust r./ ROMAE 
RESTITVTAE Roffia std. 1. Rare. RIC 272. EF . £150 

1271 Follis, London 323-4, Bil. 3.76 g. Head r. / SARMATIA 
DEVICTA Victory advancing r., trampling captive. RIC 
290. Very rare. EF £35 

Fausta, wife 9f Constantine 

1272 Follis, London 324-5, BiI. 2.79 g. Bust r. / SALVS 
REPVBLICAE Fausta stg. facing holding the infants 
Constantine IT and Constantius IT. RlC 300. Rare. VF £125 

Commemorative issues, 330-346 

1273 AE 4. Constantinople 330-346, lE 1.33 g. Bust of Genius 
P.R. 1. / Bridge with tower at each end and river beneath. 
RlC 21. Good VF £45 

Constantine 11, 337-340 
, (, 

1274 Follis, Sirmium 324-5, lE 3.03 g. Bust r. / ALAMANNIA 
DEVICTAVictory advancirig r. RIC 51. Rare. Black pa
tina. EFlFdc £50 

Constans,337-350 

1275 Solidus, Thessalonica 337-340, AV 4.17 g. Bust 1. / 
VIRTVS EXERCITVM Emperor stg. 1. holding trophy; at 
feet, captives. RIC 33. Very rare. Minor surface abra
sions, good VF £450 

Constantius 11, 337-361 

1276 Trial piece for solidus struck in silver, Thessalonica 350-355, . 
AR 2.28 g. Bust r. / GLORlA REI PVBLICAE Roma and 
Constantinopolis enthroned 1. and r., supporting wreath 
inscribed with VOTIXXX/MVLTIXXXX; in exergue,TES 
between Christograms. RlC 152. Very rare. Black excava
tion patina, EF £200 

This most interesting piece, struck in silver from dies incised for 
gold in an impeccable Thessalonican style and at a weight 
corresponding almost exactly to the supposed theoretical weight 
of a reduced argenteus "siliqua", 2.24 g., RIC VIII, p. 58, table, 
should be seen as having no implications for the then monetary 
system, but rather as a late example of the Roman mint practice of 
mismatching dies with denominations either for amusement, 
occasionally through incompetence, or for testing the strength of 
the dies made for soft metal upon a harder medium. 

1277 Argenteus, Constantinople 351-355,AR 3.13 g. Bustr. / 
VOTISIXXX/MVLTISIXXXX within wreath. RlC 102 (of
ficina.'l). A very good VF £150 

1278 Another,AR 3.05 g. RIC 102 (officina r). EF/good VF 
. £120 

1279 Reduced argenteus, Lugdunum 353-355,AR2.31 g. Bust 
. r. / VOTISIXXXIMVLTISIXXXX within wreath. RIC 180. 

Toned, EF £80 

/ 



1280 Reduced argenteus, Arelate 353-355, AR 2.40 g. Bust r.1 
VOTISIXXXlMVLTISIXXXX within wreath. RIC 207. 
Beautifully toned, EF £80 

Vetranio, 350 

1281 Half-centenionalis, Siscia 350,Bil. 2.46 g. Bust r. I 
GLORlA ROMANORVM Emperor stg. r. holding Chi-Rho 

(banner. RIC 294. Good VF , £70 

Magnentius, 350-353 ' 

1282 Centenionalis, Lugdunum 350-53, Bil. 5.61 g. Diademed 
bust r. I FELICITAS REIPVBLICE Magnentius stg. 1., 
holding Victory and labarum. RIC 112. Brown tone, EF 

£70 

Constantius Gallus, Caesar 351-354 

1283 Solidus, Nicomedia 351-4, AV 4.40 g. Bust r., I GLORIA 
REIPVBLICAE Roma and Constantinopolis enthroned, 
supporting between them shield inscibed with VOTIS V. 
ruc 75. Rare. Traces of mounting and minor scratches in 
r. field, VF £400 

Julian 11, 360-363 

1284 1E 1, Arelate 362-3, Bil 8.67 g. Bust r. I SECVRITAS 
REIPVB Bull stg. r.; two stars and eagle in field. RIC 318. 
Rare. Good VF £200 

(it 

1285 1E 1, Sirmium 362-3, Bil 9.00 g:,Bust r. I SECVRlTAS 
REIPVB Bull stg. f., two stars above. RIC 106. Flattening, 
Fdc £240 

1286 Another, Bil8.81 g. ruc 107. Green ~~tina, good VF £60 

1287 Another,Nicomedia362~3,Bil8.21 g.'ruc 121. Smoothed, 
VF' £60 

1288 Another,Antioch362,Bil. 8.39 g.RlC2i8'~ar.Rare. VF £100 

An unpublished variant for this mint with ~ew,simple, mintmark, 
SMANTll., and short-bearded portrait. Good weight and style 
suggest an unknown first issue, as does the lack oflaurel-branches 
in the exergue, presumably associated with the consulship held at 
Antioch on 1st January 363; the emission would, then, belong to 
late 362. 

1289 1E 3, Herac1ea 363, 1E 2.85 g. Helmeted bust 1.1 VOTIX 
MVLT/XX within wreath. ruc 106. Good EF £60 

Jovian, 363-364 

1290 Solidus, Antioch 363-364,AV 4.45 g.Bustr./SECVRITAS 
REI-PVBLICAE Roma and Constantinopolis enthroned, 
holding between them shield inscribed with VOTN IMVLI 
X. RIC 223. Very rare. Has been mounted, VF, £500 

1291 1E 1, Thessalonica 363-364, Bil7.91 g. Bust r./VICTO
RIAROMANORVM Jovian stg. to front, holding labarum 
and victoriola. RIC 237. Smoothed, VF/good VF £150 

Valentinian I, 364-375 

1292 Solidus, Trier 367-75, AV 4.39 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA 
AVGGTwo emperors std. facing. ruc 17b. VF ' £150 

1293 Solidus, Constantinople 367-75, AV 3.92 g. Consular 
bust 1.1 VOTAPVBLICA Two emperors enthroned facing, 
captives to r. and 1. RIC 29b. Very rare. Trimmed and 
scratched, VF £200 

1294 Solidus, Nicomedia 364-367; AV 4.49 g. Bust r. I 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE Valentinian stg., to front. 
ruc 2a. Rare. About EF ' '. • £250 

1295 1El,Nicomedia364-367,BiI.8.20g.Bustr.IRESTITVTOR 
REI-PVBLICAE Emperor stg. to front. RIC 7a. Rare. Good 
dark green patina, good VFNF £150 
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Valens, 364-378 

1296 Solidus, Antioch 364-7, AV 4.20 g. Bustr. IRESTITVTOR 
REIPVBLICAE Emperor stg. to front. RIC 2d. Has been 
mounted, VF £200 

1297 Irregular reduced argenteus, "Thessalonica 364-7", AR 
1.39 g. Bust r.1 RESTITVTOR REIP Emperor stg. to front. 
Cf. RIC 12b. Small flan, interesting, good VF £40 

1298 Reduced argenteus, Aquileia 375-8, AR 2.10 g. Bust r.1 
VRBS ROMA Roma std. 1. RIC 15a. Toned, EF £80 

, Procopius, 365-366 

1299 1E 3, Constantinople 365-6, 1E 2.72 g. Bustl.lREPARATIO 
FEL TEMP Emperor stg. to front. ruc 17 a. Rare. Smoothed 
dark green patina. Good VF £150 

1300 Another,1E 2.93 g.,. officina varied. RIC 17a. VF/good F 
, £80 

Gratian,367-383 

1301 Solidus, Trier 375-378, AV 4.48 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA 
AVGG Two emperors std. facing, Victory behind. RIC 
39d. Apollonian portrait. Good VFNF £250 

1302 Solidus, Trier 379-383, AV 4.46 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA 
AVGG Two emperors std. to front, ruler on r. smaller. ruc 
49b. About EF £350 

1303 Reduced argenteus, Trier 367-375, AR1.97 g. Bust r. I 
VRBS ROMA Roma std. 1. RIC 27. Toned and cracked, 
EF £80 

1304 Reduced argenteus, Aquileia 375-8, AR 2.03 g. ~ust r.1 
VRBS ROMA Roma std. 1.' ruc 15b. Toned, -about as 
struck, EF ' £220 

Valentinian 11, 375~392 

1305 Solidus, Thessalonica 378-383, AV 4.52 g. Bust r. I 
VICTORIAAVGG Two emperors std. facing; behind, Vic
tory. RIC 34e. Rare. VFlEF £250 

Theodosius I, 379-395 

1306 Solidus, Mediolanum 379-383, AV 4.13 g. Bust r. I 
VICTORIAAVGG Two emperors std. facing; behind, Vic
tory. RIC 5f. Good VFNF £300 

1307 Solidus, Constantinople 379-383, AV 4.4i g. Bust r. I 
CONCORDIA AVGGGE Constantinopolis std. to front. 
ruc 45c. Rare~ Good VF . £250 

Aelia Flaccillla; wife of Theodosius 

1308 1E 2, Thessalonica 383-388, 1E5.21 g. Bust r. ISALVS 
REIPVBLICAE Victory std. r. inscribing Christogram on 
shield. RIC 46. About as struck, EF £150 

1309 1E 2, Constantinople 378-383, 1E 5.75 g. Bust r.1 SALVS 
" , REIPVBLICAE Victory std. r. inscribing Christogram on 

shield. RIC 55. An earthy VF £70 

Magnus Maximus, 383-388 

1310 Reduced argenteus, Trier 383-388,AR 2.14 g. Bust r.1 
VIRTVS ROMANORVM Roma std. facing. ruc 84b. Good 
VF ,£80 

Fla,vius Victor, 387-388 

1311 Reduced argenteus,Aquileia 387-8, AR 1.42 g. Bust r.1 
VICTORIAAVGVSTORVM Victory advancing 1. ruc 53b. 
Rare. VF £250 

Arcadius, 383-408 

1312 Solidus, Constantinople 383-408, AV 4.42 g. Bust r. I 
CONCORDIA AVGGG Constantinople std. to front. ruc 
45e. Flattening, EF £200 



Eugenius, 383-408 

1313 Reduced argenteus, Lugdunum 392-395, AV 2.04 g. Bust 
r.I VRBS ROMA Roma std. 1. RIC 46. Some porosity,VF 

. . .. £200 

Honorius, 393-423 

1314 Solidus, Medio1anum395-402, AV 4.36 g. Bust r. I 
VICTORIA AVGGG Honorius stg. r., captive at feet. RIC 
1206. Has been gilded, good VF £150 

1315 Solidus, Rome 407-8, AV 4.38 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA· 
AVGGG Honorius stg. r. as above. RIC 1252. Good VF 

£250 

1316 Solidus, Ravenna 405-6, AV 4.45 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA 
AVGGG Emperor stg. r. ruc 1287. VF £200 

1317 Solidus, Constantinople 397-402, AV 4.40 g. Helmeted 
and armed bust three-quarter r. I CONCORDIAAVGGGA 
Constantinopolis std. facing. ruc 8. Good VF £250 

1318 Another, AV 4.44 g., offici~a e. RIC 8. BruisedEF £250 

Theodosius 11, 402-450 

1319 Solidus, Constantinople 425-9, AV 4.16 g. Bust as above. 
I SALVS REIPVBLICAE H Two emperors std. facing. RIC 
237. Edge partly trimmed, VF £250 

1320 Solidus, Constantinople 430-440, AV 4.44 g.Bust as 
above. I VOTIXXX/MVLTIXXXX Constantinopolis en-
throned 1. RIC 257. Good VF· £200 

1321 Another, AV 4.43 g., but officina H. Good VF £200 

1322 Another, AV 4.45 g. officina r. EF £250 

1323 Solidus, Constantinople 441, AV 4.39 g. Bust as above. I 
. . IMP XXXXII COS XVII P P Constantinopolis std; 1. ruc 

285. EF £250 

1324 Another, AV 4.15 g. RIC 285. F 

Eudocia, wife of Theodosius 11 

£100 

1325 Tremissis, Constantinople c. 444, AV 1.48 g., Bust r. I 
Cross within wreath. RIC 335 (this coin cited). Rare. EF 

. £1,000 

Valentinian Ill, 425-455 

1326 Solidus, Ravenna 426-430, AV 4.40 g., Bustr. IVICTORIA 
AVGGG Emperor stg. facing, foot on serpent. RIC 2010. 
VF-EF £250 

1327 Another, AV 4.43 g. Minor surface damage, EF £300 

1328 Another,AV 4.33 g., similar. RIC 2011. VF . £250 

1329 Solidus, Milan 426-430, AV 4.40 g., Bust r. IVICTORIA 
. AVGGG Emperor stg. facing, foot on serpent. ruc 2027. 

Obverse graffiti, toned, EF £500 

Marcian, 450-457 

1330 Solidus, AV 4.42g. Helmeted and armed bust three
quartert. I VICTORIAAVGGG B Victory stg; 1. RIC 508. 
Nearly VF· £180 

1331 Another, but officina H. AV 4.45 g. RIC 508. VF £150 

1332 Solidus, Thessalcinica,AV 4.45 g.Bustasabove.IVICTO-
. RIAAVGGGBVictorystg.l.;inexergue, TESOB.ruC525. 

Rare. EFIVF £400 

1333 Tremissis, Constantinople, AV 1.48 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA 
AVGVSTORVM Victory advancing half-right. RIC 518. 
Lustrous, EF . £150 
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Leo I, 457-474 

1334 Solidus, Constantinople 462, AV 4.48 g: Helmeted and 
armed bust three-quarter r. IVICTORIAAV GGG r Victory 
stg. 1. RIC 605. A soft EF £200 

1335 Another, but officina S. AV 4.47 g. RIC 605. About EF 
£220 

1336 Another, but officina I. AV 4.47 g. RIC 605. Grazed on 
obverse, otherwise EF £200 

1337 Tremissis, Constantinople 466, AV 1.45 g. Bust r. I 
VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM Victory advancing to front. 
RIC 635. VF £70 

1338 Tremissis, Constantinople 471, AV 1.07 g., similar. RIC 
635. Scratched, good F £50 

Zeno,474-491 

1339 Solidus, Constantinople 476-491, AV 4.44 g. Helmeted 
and armed bust three-quarter r. I VICTORI A AVGGG S 
Victory stg. 1. holding long cross. RIC 910. VF £180 

CONTORNIATES 

Late 4th century 

1340 lE 19.57 g. Head ofNero r., incised mongram PE (= perdes 
. = you lose[?]) before. I Jason overcoming bull. AlfOldi 

158, pI. 54, 8 (this example). Smoothed green patina, VF 
£500 

1341 lE 19.57 g Head of Divus Traianus r., incised palm
branch (you win[?]) before. I Auriga between two horses. 
AlfOldi - cf. 383, 1-12. Mottled green-brown patina, F 

£300 

FESTIVAL OF ISIS ISSUES 

4th century 

1342 lE 1.28 g. VOTA PV-BLICA Bust of Serapis r. I VOTA 
PVBLICAAnubis stg.l., holding sistrum. AlfOldi 126. VF 

/ £120 

1343 lE 1.17 g: [DEO SA]-RAP[IDI] Bust of Sol-Serapis r. I 
VOTA PVBLICA Nile reclining 1., holding ship. AlfOldi 
180. VF £120 

1344 lE 0.65 g. DEO SA-RAP[IDI] Head of Sol-Sera pis r. I VOTA 
P[VBLICA] Anubis stg. 1., holding sistrum. AlfOldi 195. 
Small flan-crack, nearly EF £100 

1345 lE 1.45 g. ISIS F-ARIA Bust of Isis Faria r. I VOTA PVB
LICA Isis stg. r. on ship holding sail. AlfOldi pI. 8, 2. 
Attempted piercing, dark green patina, VF £200 

1346 lE 0.75 g. IS IS F-A[RIA] Bust ofIsis Faria r. IVOTAPVB
LICA Isis stg. r. holding sistrum and situla. AlfOldi pI. 9, 
41. Weakly struck, about VF £70 

1347 lE 0.50 g. VOTA PVB-LICA Bust of Isis Faria r. I VOTA 
PVB-LICA Harpocrates stg. 1., holding cornucopiae. 
AlfOldi pI. 14, 12. F/good F £50 

TESSERAE 

1348 Tessera fusoria, lE 3.88 g. Head of Augustus within 
laurel-wreath. I XIII within dotted border and wreath. 
Buttrey NC 1973, pI.4,3. Dark patina, good F . £200 

1349 lE 5.53 g. Victory holding palm-branch, driving quadriga 
r. IVI within dotted border and wreath. Buttrey NC 1973, 
24. VF £150 

/ 



hn 

1350 Cast lead marriage (1) token or sportula, 2.69 g. IVNONI 
REGINA around Juno, Queen of Heaven, std. 1.1 INGENIO 
IVVENVM TARDO around veiled female sacrificing 1. 
from patera. Very rare and of great interest. VF £lOO 

The obverse cult representation of Juno, protectress of marriage, 
is linked in theme to the reverse on which what appears to be a 
young woman makes an offering to the goddess "for", as the 

( legend seems to mean, "the limited understanding of young 
women". Ingenium tardum, a phrase used by Cicero, may signify 
the modesty and restraint expected of a Roman bride; the rootIUV 
(young, esp. woman) is that of Juno herselfs name. 

1351 Cast lead marriage token (1), lO.94 g. SEPffIMI within 
wreath: I A-EILIA within wreath. EF £40 

1352 Cast lead, lO.94 g. Sunburst over zodiac sign Leo. I 
Goatherd std. r. milking nanny-goat. Cut on obverse, 
otherwise EF £50 

LATE NUMMI OF ROME AND THE WESTERN 
SUCCESSOR STATES 

Valentinian 11, 375-392 

1353 LE 1.10 g. Bust r.1 SALVS REIPVBLICAE Victory advanc
ing 1., dragging captive. Cf. for type, ruc Antioch 67a. 
Dark patina, EF £40 

Theodosius I, 379-395 

1354 LE 1.05 g., 383-388. Bust r.1 VICTORIA AVGGG. Victory 
advancing 1. RICSiscia 39a. EF ' , £40 

Arcadius, 383-408 

1355 LE 0.98 g. Bust r.1 SALVS REIPVBLICAE Victory advanc
ing 1., dragging captive. Cf. RIC Rome 56d. Dark patina, 
EF ,i £40 

Honorius, 393-423 

1356 LE 1.32 g. Antioch. Bust r. I GLORIA ROMAN [ORVMj 
Three emperors stg. to front. ruc 153. Rare. Dark patina, 
VF £40 

Galla Placidia, 388-450 

1357 LE (brass) 1.29 g. Bust r. I SALVS REIPVBLICE around 
jewelled cross. Cf. RIC 2113. Very rare. Good FNF 

. , £250 

1358 LE 0.95 g. Bust r.1 SAL VS REIPVBLICE Victory advancing L, 
dragging captive. ruc 2lO9. Very rare. F-VI' £200 

Johannes, 423-425 

1359 LE LlO g. Rome. Bust r. I SALVS REIPVBLICAE Victory 
advancing 1., dragging captive. ruc 1913. Rare, good VF 

£150 

1360 Another, LE 0.87 g., imitative. Glossy brown patina, EF 
£150 

Theodosius 11, 402-450 

1361 LE 0.41 g. Constantinople 445-450. Bust r.l Monogram. Cf. 
ruc 462. VF-EF . '£30 

Valentinian Ill, 425-455 

1362 LE 1.15 g. Rome. Bust r. I VICTORIA AVGG Victory 
advancing 1., holding wreath and palm-branch. RIC 2lO8. 
AweakEF £60 

1363 LE 1.68 g. Rome. Bust r.1 VICTORIA AVGG Victory stg.1. 
between star and E. ruc 2122. Rare. Exceptional, Fdc 

. £120 

1364 LE 1.14 g., Bust r. I [SALVS REIPjVBLICE I RM Victory 
advancing r., S in field r between star. Unpublished, as RIC 
217-8 reversed. VF £100 
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1365 LE 2.05 g. Bustr./VICTORIAAVGG Victory stg.1., holding 
wreath and palm-branch; S to 1. ruc 2118. F-VF £50 

1366 LE 1.00g.Bustr.lSALVSREIPVBLICE Cross. Cf. ruc 2110-
2117. Very rare. F £100 

1367 LE 1.27 g. Bust r. I VICTORIA AVGG Two victories con-
fronted. ruc 2132. VF £60 

1368 LE 1.48 g. Bust r.1 VOT PVB Gateway. ruc 2124. VF £50 

Marcian, 450-457 

1369 ,LE 1.04 g. Bust r.1 Monogram within wreath. Cf. ruc 535-
565. F-VF £30 

Leo I, 457-474 

1370 LE 1.04 g. Bust r.1 Monogram within wreath. Cf. ruc 673-
680. VF £30 

137i LE 1.01 g. Bustr./Emperor stg. to front holding long cross. 
ruc 701. Black patina, VF £60 

Libius Severus and Ricimer, magister militum, 461-465 

1372 LE 0.75 g. Rome. Bust of Severus r.1 Mongram of Ricimer. 
ruc 2716. FairNF ' £80 

1373 Another, LE 0.86 g. FNF 

Anthemius, 467-472 , 

£150 

1374 LE 1.11 g. Bustr.lMonogram. ruC2862. Very rare. Ragged 
flan, otherwise VF '£200 

Julius Nepos, 474-475 

1375 LE 0:97 g. D N I NE ... Bust r.1 [SALVS RElPVBLICAEj 
Victory advancing 1., dragging captive. RIC-. C 4 
(where D N IVL). Extremely rare. VF £400 

Zeno and Gundobad, magister militum 472-474, King of 
the Burgundians 474-516. 

1376 LE 1.44 g. Bust of Zeno r.1 Monogram of Gundobad. ruc 
3785. Extremely rare. F £250 

Anastasius, 491-518 

1377 LE 0.79 g. Bust r.1 Monogram of Anastasius. MIB 40. S.l3 
VF £40 

1378 LE 0.61 g. Bust r.1 B. MIB N40. PoorNF £30 

Justinian I, 527-565 

1379 LE 0.62 g. Constantinople. Bust r.1 Monogram of Justinian. 
MIB 94. Fine green patina and high relief, EF £50 

1380 Another, LE 0.63 g. PooriVF £20 

1381 LE 0.50 g. Carthage. Bustr.l Cross with A-m pendants. MIB 
94. Rare. F £50 

OSTROGOTHIC ITALY 

Rome, c. 512-522 

1382 Follis, LE 13.58 g. Bust of Roma r.1 She-wolf and twins. 
MBC 93. MIB 70. Dark patina, F-VF £100 

1383 Follis, LE lO.58 g. Bust of Rome r.1 She-wolf and twins. 
'MEC lO1. MIB 74a. Dark patina, good VF £150' 

Theoderic, 493-526 

1384 Tremissis, Rome, AV 1.49 g. Bust ofJustinian r.1 VICTO
RIAAVGVSTORVM Victory advancing r., holding wreath 
and palm-branch; in exergue, COMOB. MIB 25. Sharp, 
EF £250 



1385 1I4-siliqua, Rome, AR 0.67 g. Bust of Justinian r. / 
Monogram of Theoderic within wreath; MIB 38. MEC 
121. VF £80 

1386 £ 0.67 g. Bust of Anastasius 1. / Star and monogram of 
Theoderic in wreath. Cf. MIB 11, P1.40, N73. VF £80 

Athalaric,526-534 

1387 £ 0.81 g. Bust r. / Monogram ofAthalaric within wreath. 
MIB 80. MEC 135. VF £50 

1388 £ 0.73 g. Similar, but of smaller module. VF 

1389 Another, £ 0.54 g., varied. Kraus 81. FNF 

£50 

£30 

1390 '£ 0.60 g. Similar but monogram of different configuration. 
FNF , ' £40 

Theodahad, 534-536 

1391 Decanummium, Rome, £ 3.72 g. Bust of Roma r. / DNI 
THEODAlHATHVSIREX within wreath. MEC 141. MIB 82. 
Mottled green patina, fairlVF £80 

1392 £0.60 g. Ravenna. Bustr.lMonogramofTheodahad within 
wreath. MIB 83. BMC P.74, 15. VF £60 

Ravenna, c. 536-554 

1393 Decanummium, £ 2.75 g. Bust of Ravenna r. / Monogram 
of Ravenna. MEC 149. MIB 72a. Dark patina, VF £80 

1394 Decanummium, £ 2.80 g. Similar to previous. MEC 150. 
MIB 72b. Dark patina, VF £80 

BaduiIa, 541-552 

1395 Decanummium, Rome, £ 4.27 g. Bust of Baduila facing. / 
DNB/ADVIILNREX within wreath. MEC 157. MlB 89a. 
Green patina, FNF £80 

1396 Decanummium, Rome, £ 3.94 g. Similar to previous, but / 
DNB/ADVIELA/REX within wreath: MEC 158. MIB 89b. 
Brown tone, VF £80 

1397 £0.47 g.Pavia. Bust r.l DNREXIB ofBaduilawithinwreath. 
MEC 165. Cf. MIB 88. VF £100 

1398 £ 0.72 g. Crowned head of Baduila to front.! Lion walking 
r. MIB 91. Rare. Good VF £150 

THE VANDALS 

Anonymous issues 

1399 £ 0.21 g. Bust r. / Star above city gate. BMC p. 27, 81 F 
£30 

1400 £ 0.41 g. Bust1- /Victory stg. r. VF 

1"401 £ 0.36 g. Bust r. / Sunburst. VF 

£30 

£30 

1402 £ 0.73 g. Head r. / Corrupted city gate (?). VF £40 

1403 £ 0.41 g. Bust r. / Palm-branch within wreath. VF £40 

Thrasamund, 496-523 

1404 £ 1.30 g. Carthage. Bustr.fVictory stg.1. MEC 19. MIB 
16. VF , £40 

HiIderic, 523-530 

1405 50-denarii, Carthage, AR 1.25 g. D N HlLDI-RIX REX 
Diademed and draped bust r. / FELIX KARTTG Carthago 
stg. to front holding ears of corn. MEC 21. MIB 8. Toned, 
ER' '000 

'1406£ 0.80 g. Carthage.Bust r. / Cross within wreath. MEC 
25. MIB 21. VF £40 
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GeIimer, 530-534 

1407 50-denarii, Carthage, AR 1.17 g. D N EX G-[EIIAM]IR 
Diademed and draped bust r. / Cross above D·N over L, 
within laurel wreath. MEC 26. MIB 12. Excavation 
patina, good VF 000 

Carthage, c. 523-533 

1408 4-nummi £ 0.87 g. Diademed and draped bust 1. holding 
palm-branch. /N over IIII, within border of dots. MEC 51. 
MIB 20 (Hilderic). Green patina, FairNF £30 

LOMBARDY 

Liutprand,712-744. 

1409 Pavia, tremissis, AV 1.17 g. [D]N T PPIIP and large M 
before diademed bust r. / SCS-MHIIL around St. Michael 
stg. 1., holding long cross. Cf. CNI 15 Of unusual style, 
EF £1,000 

LOMBARDIC PRINCES OF SALERNO 

Guaifar and Guaimar I, c. 877-880. 

1410 Lead seal, PI. 31.64 g. VV AFER VVAMA Crowned, draped 
" ' and cuirassed bust of Guaifar, bearded, facing; beside him, 

on r. crowned imd draped half-length figure of Guaimar, 
holding sheathed sword. / MIHAlAARHANGEA vs Archan
gel Michael stg. facing, draped and holding sheathed sword. 

: Cf., for legends; L. Bellizia, Le monete dellazecca di Salemo 
13-18. Of considerable historical interest. Red spots on good 
grey tone, EF £1,500 

Guaifar established a new dynasty in 861, associating with him his 
son Gaimar from 877, a violent time in southern Italy, caught 
between the competing Lombardic states and the western and 
eastern Empires and subject to continual Saracen incursions. He 
abdicated in 880 in favour of Gaimar, who allied himself with 
Byzantium and issued Carolingian type denari in the names of 
BasilI and Alexander, cf. Bellizia 19 and 20. He was later elevated 
to the rank of patrician by the emperors Leo VI and Alexander. 

BYZANTINE COINS 
The mint is Constantinople unless otherwise stated 

AnastasiusI,491-518 

1411 Solidus 492-507, AV 4.29 g. Officina H. MIB 4. DOC 3. 
S.3. EF £250 

1412 Tremissis c.492-507, AV 1.49 g. MIB 12. DOC 10. S.8. 
Nearly EF £80 

1413 Solidus, Thessalonica492-507,AV 4.37 g. MIB 15. DOC 
27. S.30. Rare. Edge cut, otherwise about EF £850 

Justin 1 and Justinian 1,527 

1414 Follis, Nicomedia, £ 16.33 g. OfficinaB. Errorin legend: 
DNIVSTIN IVSTN AG. MIB 8 var. DOC-. S.128 var. 
Earthy green brown patina, nearly VF £50 
, , 

Justinian I, 527-565 

1415 Solidus 527-537, AV 4.33 g. Officina r. MIB 5. DOC 3c. 
S.137. Some weakness on reverse, nearly EF£220 

1416 Another, AV 4.46 g. Officina 1. VF £200 

1417 Solidus 538-542, AV 4.19 g. Officina A. MIB 6. DOC 8. 
S. 139. EF £250 

1418 Solidus 542-552, AV 4.46 g. Officina 1. MIB 7. DOC 9j. 
S.140. Some weakness on reverse, EF £150 

1419 Another, AV 4.46 g. Officina E. DOC ge. Nearly EF 
, . £120 

/ 

)' 



1420 Tremissis 527-565,AV 1.48 g. MIB 19. DOC 19. S.145. 
A crimped EF £80 

1421 Follis 542-543,LEI9.71 g. Officina E. MIB 95a. DOC 
'41e. S. 163. Dark green patina, good VF £60 

1422 Half-follis 540-541, LE 11.86 g. Officina B. MIB 96. 
DOC-. S.165. Good dark green patina, VF £70 

1423 ~ecanummium 539-540, LE 5.76 g. MIB 99. DOe'" 77. 
S.167. Good dark green patina, good VF £40 

1424 Siliqua, Carthage c. 534'-537, AR 1.11 g. MIB 51 (1/2 
siliqua). DOC 280. S.253. Uncleaned, EF £60 

1425 Another, AR 1.10 g. Toned, EF £60 

1426 Decanummium, Carthage c. 548-552, LE 4.52 g. MIB 
200. DOC 304. S.271. Brown tone, good F £40 

1427 Half-follis, Sicily 541-542, LE 10.21 g. MIB 243. DOC 
314 (Constantine in Numidia). S.285 (Constantine in 
Numidia). Rare. Light green patina, good F £80 

1428 Tremissis, Rome c. 540-542,AV 1.45 g. Ricotti Prina 18. 
MIB 36. DOC-. S.-. Rare, VF £350 

;. ~ 

1429 250 nummi, Rome 540-552, AR 0.68 g. MIB 55. DOC 
3~4a (Ravenna). S.313 (Ravenna);Toned, VF £100 

1430 Decanummium, Rome c.543-547;ilE 4.34 g. MIB 227. 
DOC 363 (Uncertain mint). S.307. Green patina, good FI 
VF £100 

1431 Decanummium, Rome 562-563, LE 3.80 g. MIB 229. 
DOC 353 (Ravenna). S.326 (Ravenna). Green patina, 
good VF .• ) . £50 

:i} 

1432 'Decanummium, Ravennac. 552-565,LE2.86 g.MIB 239. 
DOC 368 (Uncertain mints). S.336 (Uncertain mints). 
Earthy green patina, FNF £30 

J' 

'-. Justin 11, 565-578 

1433 Solidus 571-572, AV 4.32 g. Officina D.. MIB 4. DOC 8a. 
S.350. Good VF . , £150 

1434 Follis, Nicomedia 570-571, LE 15.55 g. Officina B. MIB 
46a. DOC 96c. S.369. Dark tone, about EF £60 

1435 Follis, Carthage 572-573, LE 17.13 g. OfficinaS. MIB 73. 
DOC 198. S.393. Rare. Earthy black patina, VF £600 

Tiberius 11, 578-582 

1436 Solidus 578-582, AV 4.37 g. Officina D.. MIB 4. DOC 4d. 
S.422. Small test-cut on reverse, a lustrous good VF £150 

. 1437 Another, AV 4.39 g. Officina H. DOC 4h. Good VF£150 

1438 Semissis 578-582, AV 2.24 g. MIB 7. DOC 6. S.424. 
Rare. EF £250 

/ Maurice Tiberius, 582-602 

1439 Solidus 584-602; AV 4.48 g. Officina H. MIB 6. DOC 5h. 
S.478. EF £180 

1440 Decanummium, Catania586-587, LE 2.77g. MIB 136 D. 
DOC~(yearnot recorded). S.581 (not recorded). Light 

. green patina, goo~ VF £80 

1441 Another but 590-591, LE 3.26 g. DOC 271: Olive-green 
, patina, VF/Good VF ........ £60 

1442 Half-follis, Ravenna c.582-583, LE 2.77 g: MIB 145B. 
D()C 291. S.597. Rare. Earthy green patina, FNF £80 

Phocas, 602-610 

1443 Solidus 602-603, AV 4.49 g. Consular bust. Officina I. 
MIB 1. DOC 3. S.622. Rare. As struck, good EF £450 
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1444 Solidus603,AV 4.49 g. Officina!. MIB 5. DOC 1. S.616. 
A lustrous Fdc £300 

1445 . Solidus 607 -608,AV 4.46 g. Officina E. MIB 9. DOC lOe. 
S. 620. A lustrous Fdc £250 

1446 Half-follis, Ravenna 608-609, LE 3.45 g. MIB 113. DOC 
135. S.707. Rare. Earthy green patina, FNF £80 

Heraclius, 610-641 

1447 Follis, Cyzicus 610-611 ,LE 11.13 g. OfficinaA. MIB 184. 
DOC 167A. S.839. Green patina, goodVF £40 

1448 Follis, Sicily c. 617-622, LE 18.29 g. Countermarked on a 
Justinian follis. MIB PU8, Km 4. DOC 241. S.882. 
Brown tone, VF £50 

1449 Another, LE 14.66 g.Countermarked on follis of Justin. 
Green patina, VF £40 

Herac1ius and Heraclius Constantine, 613-641 

1450 Follis, Sicily c. 629-632, LE 6.68 g. Countermarked on 
. follis of Constantinople. MIB pU8, Km 5. DOC 242. 

S.883. Light green patina, EF £40 

1451 Decanummium, Catania 625-626, LE 4.35 g. MIB 241. 
DOC 257. S.886. Light green patina, nearly EF £50 

1452 Half-follis, Roma 613-622, LE 2.14 g. MIB 243a. DOC 
261. S.889. Green patina, good F £30 

Heraclius with Herac1ius Cons tan tine and Herac1onas, 
638-641 . 

1453 Solidus 632-634, AV 4.35 g. Officina E. MIB 39. DOC 
. 33c. S.758. VF £140 

Herac1ius with Herac1ius Constantine and Martina 

1454 Half-siliqua, Carthage 617-641, AR 0.72 g. MIB 149. 
DOC 233. S.871. Uncleaned, EF £80 

1455 Another similar, AR 0.73 g. Toned, EF 

Constans 11,641-668 

£80 

1456 Solidus 650-651, AV 4.49 g. Officina 0. MIB 20. DOC-
(officina not listed). S.953. Good VF £140 

1457 Follis, Syracuse c.643-647, LE 4.32 g. Overstruck. MIB 
205. DOC 176. S.1104. Green patina, EF £50 

1458 Follis, Syracuse 652-653, LE 5.32 g. Overstruck. MlB 208. 
DOC 179. S.li08. Light green patina, good VF £40 

Constans 11 and Constantine IV, 654-668 

1459 Follis, Syracuse c. 657-662, LE 4.76 g. Overstruck. MIB 
209. DOC 180. S.1109. Dark green patina, good VFIEF 

£50 

1460 Another, LE 3.65 g. Green patina, good VF 

Constantine IV, 668-685 

£40 

1461 Semissis669-685,AV2.12g.MIB 15C.DOC 16. S.1161. 
VF £60 

1462 Follis, Syracuse 681-682, LE 3.43. MIB 107. DOC 63. 
S.121O. Good light green patina, EF £80 

1463 Half-follis, N ap1es 668-685, LE 0.76 g. MIB 113. DOC 79 
bis. S.1231. Green patina, VF/Good VF £100 

1464 Another, LE 2.33 g. Olive green patina, F £100 

Constantine IV with Heraclius and Tiberius, 668-685' 

1465 Solidus 674-680,AV 4.44g.0fficinaS.MIB 7.DOC lOe. 
S.1156. VF £150 



1466 Solidus 674-680, AV 4.37 g. Officina E. MIB 8a. DOC 
9(b), (Officina not listed). S.1155. Good VF £150 

1467 Follis, Syracuse 669-672, lE 3.56 g. Overstruck. MIB 
104. DOC 60. S.1207. Dark green patina, good VF £40 

1468 Follis, Syracuse 672-677, lE 3.99 g. Overstruck. MIB 105. 
DOC 62. S.1209. Dark green patina, nearly VF : £30 

1469 Solidus, Ravenna(?) 674-681, AV 4.27 g. Cf. MIB 54, 56 
and X7. Very rare. VF £200 

Justinian 11, ftrst reign 685-695 

1470 Solidus 686-687, AV 4.34 g. Officina t.. MIB 4. DOC 4 
(Officina not listed). S.1245. VF £300 

1471 Follis, Syracuse c. 685-688, lE 6.35 g. Overstruck. MIB 
65. DOC 54. S.1295. Green brown(tone, good VF £50 

~ ! 
1472 Follis, Syracuse c. 692-693, lE 4.19:g. Overstruck. MIB 

70. DOC 62. S.1302. Green patina, good VF £40 

1473 Follis, Syracuse c. 693-694, lE 3.11 g. Overstruck. MIB 
71. DOC 61. S.1301. Light green patina, good VF £40 

1474 Follis, Syracuse c. 695, lE 5.23 g. Overstruck. MIB 73. 
DOC 64. S.1304. Light green patina, good VF £60 

Justinian II ( ? ) 

1475 Three-quarter follis of thirty nummLLE 2.05 g. S. 144c 
var. MIB 53 var. About EF . £150 

Tiberius Ill, 698-705 

1476 Solidus,AV 4.44 g. OfftcinaE. MIB l.DOC Id. S.1360. 
VF £250 

1477 Follis, Syracuse 69S"-702, lE 4.45 g. Overstruck. MlB 79b. 
DOC 32. S.1395. Light green patina, nearly EF £80 

1478 Alwther, lE 2.95 g. Green patina, good FNF £40 

1479 Follis, Syracuse, lE 3.55g. Three overstrikes. Very rare. 
Spahr 273. MIB-. DOC-. S.-.Light green patina, VF£50 

Justinian 11, second reign 705-711 

1480 Tremissis;705-711,AV 1.57 g.MIB 6b.DOC6b. S.1421. 
Has been mounted, bent and flattened, F £140 

1481 Follis, Syracuse 709-710, LE 2.91 g. MIB 52. DOC -. 
S.1438. Olive-green patina, EF £100 

Anastasius 11,713-715 

1482 Siliqua, AR 0.14 g. Bust facing, holding globus cruciger 
. and akakia./Monogram with long bar. O'Hara, "Aftnd of 

Byzantine silver from the mint of Rome for the periodAD 
641-752, RSN 64, 1985,26 var. S. 1482 var. A variety, 
and the second recorded example. VF £750 

Theodosius Ill, 715-717 

1483 Follis, Syracuse 716-717, lE 2.94 g. MIB 16. DOC 9. 
S.1496. Rare. Dark green patina, good VF £250 

Leo Ill, 717-741 

1484 Follis c. 718, lE 3.76 g. Officina B. MIB 24. DOC-. 
S.1513a. Rare. Green patina, good VF £100 

1485 Follis. Syracuse 717 -720, lE 2.00 g. Overstruck. MIB 30. 
DOC 52. S.1529. Rare. Light green patina, EF £150 

1486 Another, LE 2.58 g. Light green patina, good VF £120 

Leo III and Constantine V, 720-741 

1487 Solidus 725-732, AV 4.41 g. DOC 5. S.1504. Nearly EF 
£250 
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1488 Tremissisc.737-741,AV 1.40 g. DOC 18c. S.1508. Light 
graffiti, EF £250 

1489 Follis, Syracuse c.720, lE 3.72 g. DOC 53. Spahr 317. 
S.1529A. Overstruck. Very rare. Light green patina, EF 

£150 

1490 Another, lE 3.59 g. Dark tone, good VF £80 

1491 Follis, Syracuse c.721-730, lE 2.02 g. DOC 54a. S.1530. 
Overstruck. Good green patina, EF £120 

1492 Another, lE 1.73 g. Dark green tone, F £50 

1493 A third, but of smaller size, lE 1.32 g. DOe 54b. Dark 
green patina, VF £100 

Constantine V, 741-775 

1494 Solidus 741-751, AV 4.40 g. DOC 1. S.1550. VF £200 

1495 Solidus c. 741-751, AV 4.42 g. Officina H. DOC 1. 
S.1550. Creased, VI;< £150 

1496 Solidus, c. 757-775, AV 4.44 g. DOC 2g. S.1551. EF £150 

Constantine V and Leo IV, 751-775 

1497 Follis, Syracuse,lE 2.35 g. DOC 19. S.1569. Olive-green 
patina, EF £50 

Leo IV and Constantine VI, 776-780 

1498 Solidus 778~780, AV 4.32 g. DOC 2. S.1584. Two small 
test-cuts on edge, good VF £300 

Leo V and Constantine, 813-820 

1499 Follis, Syracuse, lE 2.79 g. DOC 17. S.1636. Green 
patina, EF _ £50 

-, 
Michael IIimd Theophilus, 821-829 

1500 Follis, Syracuse, lE 3.95 g. DOC 21. S.1652. Dark green 
patina, about EF - , ' £50 

Theophilus~ 829-842 

1501 Semissis, Syracuse 829-830,AV 1.79 g. DOC 19. S.1676. 
Fdc· £180 

1502 Another;AV 1.81 g. Small cut on reverse, otherwise Fdc 
£150 

1503 Fol.lis, Syracuse, LE 3.61 g. DOC 30. S.1681. Olive-green 
, patma, EF ." £50 

1504 Another, lE 5.58 g.park green tone, good VF £40 

1505 A third but of smaller size, lE 1.64 g. Dark green patina, 
~~VF ~ 

Theophilus and Constantine, 830-842 

1506 Follis, Syracuse, lE 4.24 g. DOC 29a. S.1680. Olive-
green patina, EF £50 

Michael Ill, 842-867 

1507 Follis, Syracuse, lE 3.35 g. DOC 12. S.1697. Dark green 
patina, good VF " £40 

Basil I and Constantine, 868-886 

1508 Solidus 868-879, AV 4.35 g. DOC 2. S.1704. VF £150 

1509 Another, AV 4.34 g. Pierced and plugged, otherwise VF £60 

Romanus I and Christopher, 921-931 

1510 Solidus, AV 4.29 g. DOC 7. S. 1745. Edge marks, good 
. VF' £350 



Constantine VII and Romanus 11, 945-959 

1511 Pattern solidus 945,Pl. 11.38g.Cf.DOC 15.andS.1751. 
Interesting and rare; Pleasant grey brown patina, VF £200 

Several bronze pattern issues are known for the period, some 
listed in DOC like the miliaresion for Romanus I (DOC 19), the 
histamenon nomisma for Zoe (DOC 1) and the tetarteron for 
~omanus IV (DOC 4). This example, unusually, has been.struck 
in lead. . , 

John I, 969-976 

1512 Histamenon nomisma, AV 4.44 g. DOC 3. S.1785. VF 
£300 

Basil 11,976-1025 

1513 Histamenon,AV 4.41 g. DOC 3b. S.1797. Creased, oth-
erwise good VF £250 

1514 Another, AV 4.35 g. VF 

Anonymous FolIes, 969-1081 

£200 

1515 Follis classA2,lE 11.59 g. DOCA2, var47. S.1813. Dark 
green patina, nearly EF £80 

1516 Follis class C, lE 9.12 g. DOC C9. S.1825. Overstruck, 
. light green patina, good VF ; " £40 

Constantine IX, 1042-1055 

1517 Tetarteron nomisma,AV 4.04 g. DOC 6. S.1833. Dents on 
reverse, otherwise good VF' ." £200 

'<I 
Manuel I, 1143-1180 

1518 Half-tetarteron, uncertain Greek mint, lE 2.04 g. Cf. H. 
p1.18,5-6. Green tone, VF ';r.' '£80 

EMPIRE OF NICAEA 

Theodore 11,1254-1258 

1519 Trachy, Magnesia, Bil. 1.95 g. S.2144. Green tone, VF £60 

THE RESTORED EMPIRE 

Andronicus 11 and Michael IX, 1295-1320 

1520 Hyperpyron,AV 4.39 g. B.128 sigla 174. S.2396. VF £70 

Andronicus 111,1328-1341 

1521 Tetarteron, lE 1.41 g. LPC 13. S.2481. Dark green tone, 
VF £100 

John VIII, 1423-1448 

1522 Follaro, lE 0.54 g. LPC 5. S.2568. Brown tone; F £60 

BYZANTINE SPHRAGIDES 

Imperial 

1523 Justinian I and Nasa, Byzantine-Ostrogothic official at 
Ravenna (?), 540, Pl. 11.93 g. D N IVSTINIANVS A[ ... ] 
Nimbate, crowned and dr. bust three-quarter 1. I NASA 
below draped bust facing, hair Germanically dressed. 
Dark grey tone, VF £350 

Nasa is known only from a textual reference (mid-6th cent, 
Ravenna ?), Tjader, Genfer Papyrus, 179, cited in Brown, 
Gentlemen and Officers, p. 271. His portrait is of a type familiar 
from regal coinage and the Roman-Ostrogothic consular diptych 
tradition, for which see Dalton, p.119, fig. 120, whereas that of 

, Justinian, characterised by the nimbus, regularly shown round the 
emperor's head after publication of, in 534, the divinely-inspired 
Codex (it had occurred sporadically before), and at its most 
striking on the gold mUltiple of 534, MIB 1, and the San Vitale 
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mosaics, after 540, presents us with the new master of recovered 
Italy. We may assume that Nasa was endeavouring to pass 
successfully from one regime to another by endorsing the new 
power which under Belisarius' generalship captured Ravenna 
after the siege of 539-40. . 

Nicephorus 111,1078-1081 

1524 Pl., 23.29 g. Bust of Christ facing'/Nicephorus stg. to front., 
wearing crown, divitision and loros and holding holding 
laburum and globus cruciger. Finely toned, Fdc . £250 

1525 Another, 19.11 g. VF £150 

Ecclesiastical and official 

1526 Pl. 9.31g.Monogram. i+/AI10IYI1AffWN/.Good VF £50 

1527 PI. 9.75 g. + AN I!,STAI SIV+.I +NO /TAR 1 II+. F £40 

1528 Time of Cons tans II. PI. 19.53 g. Monogram above spread 
eagle. I I1EProc 1 BACM 1 MAN.<1 . Good VF £100 

DUCHY OF RAVENNA 

1529 Romuald(?), mid 9th cent. P1.13.30 g.[R] I 0 I MI V -
V(sic) I AI L/ D Robed bust facing. I Cross potent on two 
steps. VF £400 

The family of a duke Romuald of Ravenna is recorded in 838, see 
Brown,p.217. ' 

THE EXARCHATE OF ROME 

1530 Iohannes Risocopus, patricius romllnUS, 8th· cent. PI. 
19.78 g. Bearded and draped bust facing, open r. hand 
raised, mappa (?) in 1., tendril in field r. L I +IOHS ROM 
PATRIC around open flower (?) with eight petals. VF 

£650 

A Iohaimes, exarch and patricius roman us, was murdered in late 
710 at Ravenna in a rising against Justinian II. 

ITALIAN PRELATES , 

1531 PI. 20. 04 g. +1 PRES 1 BVTE 1 RI +.1 EUS 1 TAT 1 hI!. VF 
£50 

1532 PI. 16. 29 g. PBIIECCLE/Rom/ .. OI .. YLA/CTI. VF £50 

1533 Pl. 13.56g.DlA 1 CONI.! + 1 SUm 1 mAC!. VF . £50 

1534 PI. 18.53 g. IOHAN 1 NEm 1 mAG.1 XPE 1 YA. Good VF 
£50 

1535 PI. 16.28 g. Monogram./THE 1 OdOTO 1 REG . Good VF 
£50 

1536 PI. 20.92 g. GRE 1 GORI 1 US .1 Indll PB. Toned, good VF . 
£50 

1537 Pl. 12.58 g. Dove stg. r.; above, cross. I Monogram.VF 
. ' £50 

1538 Pl. 7.98 g. Bust of Virgin with medallion of the Christ 
child. I Mon,ogram. VF £40 

1539 PI. 15.27 g. Bust of Virgin with medallion of the Christ 
child. I Three emperors stg. to front. VF £80 

EXAGIUM SOLIDI 

1540 6th cent. segment of follis cut to make solidus weight, lE 
4.07 g. Head of emperor r.1 Large M, below which, small 
A. VF £80 

The weight has been adjusted by the reverse addition of a soldered 
copper plug. 



MEDUEV AL COINAGES 

THE AKSUMITE KINGS OF ETHIOPIA 

1541 Anonymous 6th cent AD. Tremissis; AV 1.54 g. Bust of 
king r. / Helmeted bust r. Munro-Hay 63. VF £400 

INDIAN IMITATIVE GOLD COINAGE 

4th century issues 

1542 "Romano-Sasanid" pale gold double solidus/dinar, AV 
8.58 g. Pearl-diademed and draped Roman imperial bust 

, r. / Fire-altar schematically attended. Border of dots each 
side. Trebly pierced, and once plugged, otherwise VF 

£450 

The late pieces are not dealt with in Turner, but see p. 46, Ahin 
Posh (Afghanistan) find, three orthodox I st-2nd cent. aurei and 17 
Kushan gold staters. 

1543 "Romano-Sasanid" solidus/dinar, AV 4.67 g. Pearl
diademed and draped Roman bust 1. / Fire-altar 
schematically attended. Linear borders, legends are O's. 
Cf. for obverse, Turner pI. 11, 186 (Gumada find, Madras), 
obverse in Valentinian I style, also doubly pierced, among 
doubly pierced" Severan" AV. Doubly pierced and plugged, 
otherwise VF £350 

7th century issues 

1544 "Byzantine" solidus, "Herac1ius",AV 4.18 g. Facing bust 
, of Herac1ius and Herac1ius Constantine., / Heraclius, 

Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas stg. to front. Lin
ear border~, garbled legends. VF £250 

Byzantine solidi are known from India and Sri Lanka, Turner p. 
90. • 

1545 "Byzantine" solidus, "Constans 11", AV 4.12 g. Facing 
bust of Constans 11. Cross on steps. linear borders, garbled 
legends. Doubly pierced, VF £250 

Imitations in gold are dealt with by P. J. Turner, Roman coins from 
India, RNS SP 22, 1989. Later than those her brief includes, our 
coins nonetheless belong in the same tradition, being curiously 
designed and manufactured and doubly pierced almost as a matter 
of course, presumably for use in jewellery or as religious offerings. 

THE CRUSADER STATES 

KINGDOM OF JERUSALEM 

1546 Amaury, 1163-1174: Denier, biI. 0.55 g. CCS 22. Toned, 
VF , . £20 

COUNTY OF TRIPOLI 

1547 Bohemond IV and his successors, c.1187-1260. Bezant, 
AV 3.55 g .. B above pseudo-Arabic inscription / T above 
pseudo-Arabic inscription, cross in centre of the second 
line. Metcalf 489. CCS 8. Rare. Good VF £500 

PRINCIPALITY OF ANTIOCH 

1548 Raymond of Poitiers, 1136-1149. Denier, biI. 0.55 g. 
CCS 15. Toned, VF £100 

COUNTYOF EDESSA 

1549 Baldwin 11,1108-1118.£ 3.33 g.CCS 9a. Dark broWh 
tone, nearly VF " £300 

Ex J. Slocum Collection, Sotheby6-7.3.1997, 21: 

56 

KINGDOM OF CYPRUS 

1550 Peter I, 1359-1369. Gros, AR 4.61 g. CCS 82. Pleasant 
light green tone, EF £280 

1551 John 11,1432-1458. Gros, AR 3.68 g. CCS 137. Toned, 
VF £280 

1552 Louis of Savoy, 1459-1460. Gros, AR 3.95 g. CCS 149. 
Toned, some weakness, good VF £240 

PRINCIPALITY OF ACHAEA 

1553 William ofVillehardouin, 1245-1278. Denier, £ 0.53 g. 
CCS 3. Dark brown tone, F £60. 

1554 Denier, biI. 0.81 g. CCS 9a. Toned, F 

1555 Denier, biI. 0.72 g. CCS 10. Toned, F 

£20 

£20 

1556 Charles I of Anjou, 1278-1285. Denier, biI. 0.88 g. CCS 
1 L Toned, about VF . £50 

1557 Charles 11 of Anjou, 1285-1289. Denier, biI. 0.86 g. CCS 
12. Toned, VF. ',. £50 

1558 Another, biI. 0,91 g. Toned, about VF £50 

1559 Florent of HainauLt, 1289-1297.Denier,biI. 0.83 g. 
CCS 13c. Toned, VF £20 

1560 Denier, biI. 0.78g.CCS 14. Toned, VF £20 

1561 Isabelle ofVillehardouin, 1297-1301. Denier, biI. 0.81 
g. CCS 15a:,Toned, about VF £20 

1562 Denier, biI. 0.82 g. CCS 16. Toned, VF 

1563 Another, biI. 0.84 g.Toned, VF 

£20 

£20 

1564 Philip of Savoy, 1301-1306. Denier, biI. 0.82 g. CCS 18. 
Toned, about VF .' . £20 

1565 Another, but without star and fleur-de-lis on reverse. CCS 
18 var. Toned, VF £30 

1566 Philip ofTa~anto, 1306-1313. Denier, biI. 0.90 g. CCS 
25. Toned, about VF ,/ £20 

1567 Denier, biI. 0:82 g. CCS 26a. Toned, VF £20 

1568 Louis of Burgundy, 1313-1316. Denier, biI. 0.85 g. CCS 
29. Rare.Toned, about VF £150 

1569 Ferdinand of Majorca, Pretender 1315-1316. Denier, 
biI. 0.74 g. CCS 31b. Very rare. Toned, VF £250 

1570 Maud of HainauIt, 1316-1318. Denier, biI. 0.77 g. CCS 
40. Toned, VF £30 

1571 John of Gravina, 1318-1333. Denier, biI. 0.90 g. CCS 
45. Toned, about VF. £60 

1572 Denier, biI. 0.81 g. Pellets instead of annulets. CCS 58 
var. Toned, some weakness, VF £60 

'" 1573 Robert of Taranto, 1333-1364. Denier, biI. 0.78 g. CCS 
68. Rare. Toned, some weakness, VF £100 

UNCERTAIN AEGEAN MINT. 

1574 Imitative ducat of Andrea Dandolo, 1343-1354 or later, 
pa1eAV 3.23 g. Cf. SchI. pI. 12,34. Metcalf 1171. Double
struck on obverse, VF £90 

/ 



BARONY OF CARYTAENA 

1575 Helena Angelina Comnena, c. 1291-1300. Denier, bi!. 
o 0.67 g. CCS 77a. Very rare. Toned, about VF £400 

DUCHY OF ATHENS 

1576 William de la Roche, 1280-1287. Denier, bi!. 0.]5 g. 
{:CS 85. Toned, good VF £80 

1577 Denier, bi!. 0.69 g. CCS 86. Toned, VF 

1578 Deni.% bi!. 0.85 g. CCS 87a var. Toned, VF 

1579 Another, bil 0.85 g. Toned, VF 

£20 

£40 

£30 

£30 1580 A third, biI. 0.81 g. Toned, about VF 

1581 Anonymous issues, c. 1311-1388. Denier, biI. 0.85 g. 
CCS 98a. Toned, VF £60 

1582 Issue in the name of the Duchy of Athens, e. 1388-1394. 
.,' Denier, biI. 0.87 g. CCS 105. Toned, VF £30 

DESPOTATE OF EPIRUS 

1583 Philip of Taranto, 1294-1313. Denier, biI. 0.67 g. CCS 
.IlIa. Toned, VF £60 

1584 Another, biI. 0.68 g. ChipPed edge, toned VF 

1585 A third, biI. 0.86 g. Encrusted on reverse, VF 

1586 Denier, biI. 0.85 g. -CCS 113. Toned,:VF 

1587 Another, bi!. 0.86 g. Toned, VF 

£60 

£50 

£20 

£20 

£20 1588 A third, bil. 0.81 g. Toned, VF 

1589 John 11 Orsini, 1323-1335. Denier, bil: 0.75 g. CCS 117. 
Toned, nearly VF £60 

'-
.1 > 

1590 Denier, biI. 0.67 g. Triple dots to 1. and r. of castle and 
annulet below. CCS 123 var. Toned, F £60 

DUCHY OF NEOPATRAS 

1591 John 11 Angelus Comnenus, 1303-1318. Denier, biI. 
0.74 g. CCS 125a. Rare. Toned, good F £100 

1592 Denier, bilO.79 g. Crescents to!. andr. of castle. CCS 126 
note. Rare. Toned, VF ,', £150 

ORDER OF THE HOSPITAL OF ST. JOHN OF 
'JERUSALEM 

Rhodes 

'1593 Peter of Corneillan, 1354-1355. Gigliato, AR 3.78 g. 
Metcalf 1193. Toned, good VF £300 

1594 Raymond Berenger, 1365-137A. Gigliato, AR 3.85 g. 
Metcalf 1208. Toned, some weakness, otherwise good 
VF £60 

Malta 
, . 

1595 Juan de Omedes; 1536-1553. Tarl. RS 22. Toned, F / 
goodF £35 

1596 Another, similar. Toned, F £35 

1597 Tarl. RS 23. Light green tone, good VF £100 

1598 Jean de la Vallete, 1557-1568.4 tari. RS 14. Light green 
tone, VF £100 

1599 4 tari. RS 35. Toned, VF £100 

1600 3 tarl. RS 67. Rare. Some weakness, toned, good VF 
, £200 
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1601 2 tarl. RS 83. Rare. Toned, VF £200 

1602 Alofde Wignacourt, 1601-1622.3 tarl. RS 19. Very rare~ 
A lustrous EF £500 

1603 Rafael Cotoner, 1660-1663. Tarl. RS 4. Rare. Toned, F 
£100 

1604 Adrien de Wignacourt, 1690-1697. Carlino 1690.RS 
14. Creased, toned, F £30 

1605 Ramon Perellos y Roccaful, 1697-1720. Carlino. RS 20. 
Light green tone, good VF £50 

1606 Marcantonio Zondari, 1720-1722.4 tarl. RS 13. Rare. 
Light green tone, good. VF £200 

CHIOS 

1607 Martino Zaccaria, 1304-1329. Grosso, AR 2.02 g. 
M.Z.S.V.INPATOIS .S.ISIDORSY Zaccaria stg. front, 
receiving ensign from St. Isidore stg. to front. / Christ 
enthroned front. Lunardi p .185 ,S 8 var. SehI. p1.l3 ,31 var. 
Metcalf p. 291 var. Very rare. Toned, some weakness, 
otherwise good VF £800 

1608 Signoriadei Giustiniani, 1362-1566. Gigliato c.1347-
1390. Lunardi p.l89, Sl1g var. SchI. p1.l4, 7. Rare . 

. Traces of mounting, toned, F ' £50 

1609 Philip Maria Visconti, 1421-1436. Ducato,AV 3.53 g. 
Lunardi p.200, S 18. SchI. pI. 14,14. Rare. VF £300 

1610 Denaro tomese c. 1477-1487, biI. 0.45 g. Lunardi p. 221, 
S 36 var. Scht pI. 14,27. Rare. Some pitting, toned, good 
F £50 

1611 Tornese without Podesta's initials, c. 1504-1538, lE 
4.98 g. Cf. Lunardi S 39,41 and 43. Cf. SchI. pI. 15, 12-
15. Rare. Green brown tone, about F £50 

NORMAN KINGS OF SICILY 

1612 Roger 11,1105-1154. Kharruba, bi!. 0.20 g. Intersecting 
lines and pellets / Same. Sp.-. Travaini-. Toned, VF £50 

1613 Kharruba, biI. 0.21 g. Sp.-. Travaini 237. Green tone, 
aboutEF £40 

1614 Kharruba, biI. 0.27 g. Sp.-. Travaini 239. Green tone, EF 
. £40 

1615 Dirham fraction, bi!. 0.22 g. Sp. 61. Travaini 240. Toned, 
EF £40 

1616 Follarofraction,lEO.61 g.Sp.-. Travaini249.Green tone, 
VF £30 

1617 Tari,AV 1.15 g. Sp. 66. VF £80 

1618 Terzo di ducale,Palenno 1140,AR 0.84 g. Sp. 74. Weak 
in parts, otherwise good VF £40 

1619 William 1,1154-1166. Dirham fraction,AR 0.57 g. Sp. 
96. Toned, EF £30 

1620 William 11,1166-1189. Dirham fraction,AR 0.69 g. Sp. 
116. Green tone, VF £50 

1621 Follaro, lE 1.90 g. Sp. 118. Brown tone, VF £25 

1622 Half-follaro, lE 2.24 g. Sp. 119. Green patina, good VF 
, £30 

1623 Tancred, 1189-1194. Dirham fraction, AR 0.44 g. Sp. 
138. Good VF ' £30 

1624 Follaro, lE 2.58 g. Sp: 139. Light green patina, EF £25 

1625 Henry VI, 1194-1197. 1/4 tercenarius, Palenno'1194-
, 1195, biI. 0.46 g. Sp. 2. Good VF / VF £40 
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1626 Henry VI and Constance. Denaro, bil 0.78 g. Sp. 28. 
Toned, about EF . . £25 

1627 Half-denaro;bil. 0.31 g. Sp.-.Travaini4a; MEC 484. 
Weakness, toned VF . . . £40 

1628 Henry VI and Frederick, 1196-1197. Denaro, bil. 0.70 
g. Sp. 32. Weak in parts, olive-green tone VF £30 

1629 Another, bil.0.58 g. Weak in parts, green patina VF £30 

1630 Frederickll, 1197-1250. Tari,AV 1.50 g. Sp. 85. VF£100 

1631 Another, AV 1.26 g. VF £100 

1632 Denaro, Messina 1221, bil. 0.58 g. Sp. 107. Chipped 
edge, green tone, EF . £30 

1633 Denaro, Messina 1225; bil. 0.94 g. Reverse legend is IRL 
SICIL REX. Sp: 113 var. Olive torie, good VF· . . £25 

1634 Denaro, Messina 1242, bil. 0.85 g. Sp. 123. Slightly bent, 
green tone, about EF £25 

1635 Denaro 1242, bilO.71 g. Sp. 124. Green tone, good VF 
£20 

1636 Frederick 11 and Constance of Aragon, 1209-1213. 
Denaro. FREDERICVS REX Globe surmounted by cross 1 
C REGINA Star above crescent. Sp.-. Travaini 1993, 17. 
MEC Italy 508. Extremely rare. Double-struck on ob
verse, brown tone, VF £150 

1637 Conradl, 1250-1254. Denaro,bil 0.83 g.Sp.155.Green 
.' tone, slightly bent, about EF . £25 

1638 Half-denaro, bil. 0.42 g. Type similar to previous. Sp.-. 
Travaini-. MEC-. Seems to be unpublished. Green tone, 
VF . £80 

1639 Denaro, bil. 0.64 g. Sp. 156. Green browri tone, good VF 
. £25 .. ~ ; 

1640 Conrad 11, 1254-1258. Denaro, bil. 0.68 g. Sp. 168. 
. Green tone, good VF . £25 

1641 Manfred, 1258-1266. Multiple of tan, AV 4.30 g. Sp. 
184.Rare. VF £380 

1642 James I, 1285-1296. Denaro, lE 0.66 g. Sp. 18. Green 
tone, VF £25 

1643 Denaro, lE 0.66 g. Sp. 18 var. Green tone, VF £25 

ISLAMIC COINS 

The Aftasids of Badajoz 

1644 AI-Mutawakkil Abu Hafs 'Umar, 460-487/1068-1094. 
Fractional dinar, AV 1.52 g. Rare. VF £150 

. The Ln'lu'ids'· 

1645 Badr aI-Din Lu'lu' with al Munstansir billah, 623-640 1 
1225-1242. Dinar, AV 3.54 g. AI-Mausil 642 (?). Good 
VF £80 

1646 Dinar, AV 5.67 g. AI-Mausil645. VF 
,·-f 

1647 Another, AV 6.b7 g: VF 

1648 Dinar, AV 5.67 g.AI-Mausil655 H. VF 

£80 

£60 

£80 

Khans of Golden Horde (Jujid) the line of Batu'ids, 
Khans of the Blue Horde 

1649 Mangu TimU~, 665-679 /1267-1280. Dinar, AV 3.64 g. 
AI-Mausil ~73 H (573 in error). VF. £80 

WORLD MEDL-EV AL AND MODERN 

BELGIUM· 

1650 Leopold 1,1831-1865.10 centimes 1832. KM 2.1. Red-
brown Fdc £140 

BELGIAN tONGO 

1651 Leopold 11,1885-1,909.50 centimes 1887. KM 5. Very 
few minor marks, brilliant Fdc £40' 

BOLIVIA 

1652 Felipe IV, 1621-1665. 8 reales 1654 E, Potosi. Two full . 
dates. CCT 507. Toned, VF £200 

1653 8 re ales 1665 E, Potosi. Two full dates. CCT 518. Toned, 
. , VF £250 

1654 8reales 1666E,Potosi.Twodates.Ccr519.Toned,VF£180 

1655 Carlos 11,1665-1700.8 reales 1670 E, Potosi. Two full 
dates. CCT 302. Toned, VF £200 

1656 8 reales 1671 E, Potosi. 2112 dates. CCT 303. Toned, VF 
£200 

1657 8 reales 1686 VR,Potosi. Two dates. CCT322. Toned, VF 
£250 

1658 4 reales 1669 E, Potosi. Two dates: CCT 401. Toned, VF 
£160 

1659 Carlos 111,1759-1788.8 reales 1779 PR, Potosi. CCT 
886. Light tone, a pleasant EF £150 

1660 Fernando VII, 1808-1833.8 reales 1825 JL,potosi. CCT 
546. VF £25, 
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1661 S.ilver ProClamation medal 1808, Potosi. AR 26.91 g. 0 
39.4 mm. Mountain between pillars.! Five-line 
inscription.Toned, VF £110 

FRANCE 

Carolingian Coinage 

1662 Louis le Pieux, 814-840. Denier, Melle, AR 1.60 g. 
HLVDOVVICVS IMP AVG Bust r.1 + METALLVM Cross. 
D. 607. MG 396. Very rare. Light green tone, a sharp EF 

£1,500 

Feudal Coinage 

1663 Cambrt!sis. Archeveche de Cambrai. Pierre III de 
Mirepoix, 1309-1324. Petit gros. B. 2015. Rare. Well 
struck on a full flan, EF . £650 

1664 Dombes. Henri II de Montpensier, 1592-1608. Teston 
1604. B. 1066. Toned, near EF £100 

1665 Languedoc. Comte deToulouse. Guillaume IV, 1060-
1088. Denier. B. 710. Rare. EF £150 

1666 Lorraine. Henri, 1608-1624. Teston. B. 1548. Somewhat 
brushed on reversel'toned, F-VF £50 

1667 Navarre. Jeanne D'Albret, 1562-1572. Teston 1566. 
B.594. Toned, VF £80 

1668 Henri Ill, 1572-1589. Quart d'ecu 1585. B. 608. Light 
green tone, VF -£40 

1669 Provence; Robert d'Anjou, 1309-1343. Carlin. B. 832. 
Some weakness, toned, good F £40 



Regal Coinage 

1670 Henri VI, King of France and England 1422-1453. Blanc 
aux ecus, Paris 1422. D.445. Some weakness, VF £170 

1671 Francois 1,1515-1547. Bcu d'or au soleil, Toulouse, M 
and annulet below 5th letter, 1540,AV 3.32 g. D. 882. Fr. 
345. VF' £150 
( , ~ 

1672 Teston du Dauphine, Cremieu, dot below 1st letter. 1st 
type. D. 821. Pleasant light green tone, about EF £240 

1673 Henri 11,1547-1559. Teston 1554 fabrique au moulin de 
Paris. 4th type. D. 990. Light green tone, VF £220 

1674 Douzain aux croissants 1551, Lyon. D. 997. Light green 
patina, VF £80 

1675 Francois 11, 1559-1560. Teston du Dauphine 1560, 
Grenoble. D.1035. Toned, VF/good VF £120 

1676 Charles IX in the name of Henri 11,1560-1562. Teston 
1561, Bayonne. 3rd type. D. 1052. Scratched on cheek, 
toned, VF £110 

1677 Charles IX, 1560-1574. Teston 1563, DLXIII (sic), [K], 
Bordeaux. 1st type. D. 1063. Slightly double-struck on 
obverse, toned, VF « , £90 

1678 HenrillIin the name of Charles IX, 1574-1576. Teston 
1575, Toulouse. 8th type. D. 1104: Toned, VF £80 

1'679 HenriIlI, 1574-1589. Double sol parisis 1584,Lyon. D. 
1136. Toned, good VF '£40 

1680 Louis XV, 1715-1774. Louis d'or'aux lunettes 1734A, 
Paris. D. 1640. Fr. 461. Lustrous, ab?ut EF £160 

1681 Another, but 1739 A; Paris. Light adj~stment marks and 
gently cleaned on reverse, a lustrous good EF £250 

1682 Louis XVI, 1774-1793. Double louis d'or a la tete nue 
'.1786 I, Limoges. D. 1706. Fr. 474. Lustrous good EF 

£150 

1683 Louis d'or a la tete nue 1785 A, Paris; D. 1707. Fr. 475. 
Lustrous, EF £100 

1684 Convention, 1792-1795. Bcu de 6livr'es 1793, B An II, 
,Rouen. G. 58. Toned, VF £150 

1685 Louis-Philippe I, 1830-1848.20 francs 1831 A, Paris. 
Tranche en relief. G. 1030a. Fr. 553. Minor contact 
marks, nearly Fdc £150 

1686 20 francs 1840 A, Paris. G. 1031. Fr. 560. Lustrous, EF 
£60 

1687 Deuxieme Republique, 1848-1852.20 francs 1849 A, 
Paris. G. 1059. Fr. 566. A few handling marks, EFlFdc 

£80 

1688 Bronze Pattern 5 centi ND (1848). VG 3225. Double-
,struck on reverse, red brown, EF £50 

1689 Napoleon Ill, 1852-1870. 20 francs 1859 A, Paris. G. 
, 1061. Fr. 573. A few handling marks on obverse, a full 

. lustrous UNC £60 

GERMANY 

1690 50-pfennig 1950 J, obverse and reverse struck on gilt 
uniface hardboard flans. EF £80 

1691 5-pfennig 1949 D, obverse and reverse struck on uniface 
lead flans. EF ' £80 

1692 5-pfennig 1950 D, obverse and reverse struck on uniface 
lead flans. EF £80 
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GREAT BRITAIN, 

1693 Early Anglo-Saxon Period. PrImary sceattas, c. 680-
710. Imitation of A series. AR 1.22 g. Blundered legend 
before radiate bust r. / Blundered legend around standard 
with IT / 11. Cf. Metcalf 89, BMC type 2a, N. 40 and 
S.775. Toned, EF .' '£160 

1694 Secondary sceattas, c. 710-760. L series, London c. 730-
760. AR 0.88 g .... jNOOLIN around diademed head r. / 
Figure stg. to front on boat-shaped curve, holding two 
long crosses. Metcalf 320 and p. 409. BMC type 12. S. 
818. Very rare. Toned, EF £650 

1695 L series.AR 0.86 g. Diademed bust r., long cross before. 
, / Figure stg. to front on boat-shaped curve, holding long 

cross in r. hand and bird in 1. Cf. Metcalf332-3. BMC type 
18. S. 827. Toned, VF £320 

1696 040 series. AR 1.00 g. Figure stg. to front, holding two 
long crosses, pellets in field. / Monster kneeling 1., head 
looking back, pellets in field. Metcalf 379. BMC type 40. 
N. 81. S. 811. VF . £150 

1697 R series, group 3 related.AR 1.09 g. EPAin runes before 
radiate bust r., annulet behind. / Cross with four amiulets, 
pellets in field. Metcalf p. 510. EF £200 

1698 R5 series. AR 0.97 g. SPI in runes before radiate bust r., 
AA and annulet behind.l Four crosses around degraded 
standard. Metcalfp. 511.BMC type 2c.S. 832. Toned,EF 

£300 

1699 R5 series. AR 0 .89 g. Similar to previous, but on standard, 
IT / 0 / TT. Metcalf 405 var. BMC type 2c. S. 832. Fine 
grey tone, EF £280 

1700 R8 series.ARO.98 g.O and PAin runes before radiate bust 
r. / Four crosses around degraded standard. Metcalf 410. 
S. 832. Dark tone, EF £100 

1701 W series. AR 1.05 g. Half-length figure seen from front, 
head 1., holding two crosses with annulets. / Cross and 
crosslets with saltire cross. Metcalf p. 153. BMC type 54, 
S. 785. Toned, a weakly struck EF £500" 

1702 Continental Sceattas. D series, type 2c. AR 1.07 g. NYV 
" (=EPA) in runes before r~diate bust r. / Pattern of pseudo

letters around cross pommee with four pellets. Cf. Metcalf 
p. 185 and MEC 639. EF £120 

1703 'LE 0.72 g. Porcupine C., cross on base below. / Degraded 
VOTA standard. Toned, EF £100 

1704 Uncertain, possibly Merovingian copy ofE series porcu
pine type. AR 0 .91 g. Porcupine 1.1 Pseudo-legend around 
degraded standard with pellet in annulet. VF '£40 

1705 Richard 11,1377-1399. Noble, London, AV 7.53 g. N. 
1302.S. 1655.Fr. 100.Aslight crease; otherwise good VF 

£900 

1706 Henry VI, 1422-1461. Pinecone-mascle issue, 1430-
1434. Halfpenny, London. N. 1468. S. 1884. Toned, VF 
," < £35 

1707 JamesI, 1603-1625. Second coinage, 1604-1619.Double
crown, m.m. tower; N. 2088. S. 2623. Fr. 235. Weak at 11 
o'clock on reverse, gently cleaned on obverse, VF £400 

1708 Charles I, 1625-1649. Halfcrown (P), Tower mint under 
Parliament, 1642-1648. N. 2213. S. 2840. Toned, VF 

, £80 

1709 WilIiam Ill, 1694-1702. Halfcrown 1696 E. S. 3490. 
" Some slight metal flaws, VF '£100 

1710 WilIiam IV, 1830-1837. Penny 1831,no initials on trun-
cation. S. 3845. Nearly EF , £80 

Slabbedandgradedby ANACS as "MS 61 brown" . Lot sold as is, 
noretums! 
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IRELAND 

1711 Hibemo-Norse. Imitative copy of a Phase I Athelred 11 
Long Cross Penny with English titles and mint signature. ? 
+ (E) DELRED RE+ AIGLIO bust Left. Rev. + HILDVLF MO 
(E)OFR Long cross, pellet in third quarter. This characteristic 
pellet may suggest a transitional issue between Phase I (995-
1020) and phase 11 (1015-35). Unpublished and extremely 
rare. Peck marks, otherwise VF £1,000 

The evidence of coin hoards and die links shows that these issues 
are contemporary with the coins of Sihtric (Dolley pp. 94 and 
126). For the characteristic + for X in REX see Dolley, Hiberno
Norse Coins in the British museum (SCBI 1966), p.146 and 
footnote 2. "Nor is it too difficult, again as a general nile, to 
distinguish coins of class b (Scandinavian copies of English 
pennies) from those of class c (Irish copies of English pennies)" . 
- (one) very Irish characteristic is the use of + for X. The Dublin 
Mint was producing imitations of Athelred's Long Cross issue 
which are of quite astounding fidelity (Dolley p.38). As Dr 
O'Sullivan in 1961 (p.5) observed "if some of the early moneyers 
employed by Sihtric copied in full an Athelred penny with his 
name and titles, it would be difficult, if not altogether impossible, 
to distinguish the original from the copy". (The characteristics 
noted by DoIIey had not been identified at this time.) The Long 
Cross imitations are amongst coins with English titles and English 
mint signature that have even deceived numismatics of the calibre 
of Bror Emil Hildebrand (Dolley).· 

1712 Henry 111,1216-1272. Penny, Dublin. S. 6235. Toned, 
VF £80 

1713 Edward 1,1272-1307 . Penny, Waterford. S. 6254. Toned, 
VF £80 

1714 Halfpenny, Dublin. S.6258. Rare. VF £80 

1715 Georgel,1714-1727.WilliamWood'scoinage.Halfpenny 
1723. S. 6601. Brown, VF . £60 

-ITALY 

1716 Bologna. Paolo Ill, 1534-1549. Due terzi di paolo. Munt. 
106. CNI .38. VF . £80 

1717 Pio IV, 1559-1565. Bianco. Munt. 70. CNI 10. Double 
struck, VF £80 

1718 Carmagnola. Michele Antonio, 1504-1528. Cornuto. 
CNI 52 var. Pleasant tone, EF . £360 

1719 Gabriele di Saluzzo, 1537-1548. Forte. CNI 1O.Toned, 
VF £60 

1720 Another. Bent near edge, otherwise VF £50 

-1721 Firenze.Alessandro de' Medici, 1532-1537 .Scudod'oro. 
CNI 3. Fr. 280. Rare. Creased, VF £550 

1722. Genova.Dogi biennali, 1528-1797. Quadrupla 1616. 
. CNI 3. Fr. 418. Rare. Fully struck, nearly EF £1800 

1723 Scudo stretto 1638. CNI 9. Flan crack, toned VF £100 

E interessante notare che nel1638 fU prodotto il modello definitivo 
della Vergine e il Bambino, con il capo volto a sinistra, dopo 
I' esperimento dell' anno precedente che la raffigurava frontale e 
molto piu grande. 

1724 Scudo stretto 1666. CNI 15.Toned, FNF £80 

1725 Peso monetale esagonale uniface, XV secolo,.tE 12.92 g. 
Castello in archi doppi. Brown tone, VF £60 

1726 Milano. Peso monetale rotondo uniface, epoca di 
Francesco I Sforza,.tE 3.19 g. Stemma tra R-S coronate. 
Brown tone, VF £60 

1727 Peso monetale quadrangolare uniface, XVI secolo,.tE 15.71 
g. Busto radiato a sinistra. Dark green tone, VF· £60 

1728 Prova di punzone di Filippo III (?),.tE 12.46 g. Testa con 
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"colletto pieghettato / M: in incuso. Brown tone, VF £120 
1729 Peso monetale rotondo uniface per il ducatone, epoca di 

Filippo.IV, .tE 15.42g.DVCATONE Busto·.radiato a 
destra. Brown tone, about VF, ;, £60 

1730 Mirandola. Alessandro I, 1602-1637. Da. 2 bolognini 
senza data. Bellesia 48. CNI 140. Very rare. Toned, VF 

£550 

1731 Napoli. Carlo 11,1674-1700.8 grani 1690.PR 50. Some 
porosity on reverse, toned, VF £30 

1732 Ragusa. Tallero rettorale 1748. CNI 257. Adjustment 
marks on reverse, good VF £100 

1733 Reggio Emilia. Ercole I d'Este, 1471~1505. Bagattino. 
CNI 74 var. Brown tone, VF £40 

1734 Roma. Benedetto IV con Ludovico Ill, 901-903. Denaro. 
Munt. 2:CNI 3. Rare. Toned, VF . £250 

1735 Senato Romano.Monete anonime del XIII secolo. Grosso. 
Munt. 59. CNI 25. Some porosity, good VF £150 

1736 Grosso. Munt. 62. CNI 60. Edge crack, some weakness 
on reverse, good VF . £150 

1737 Giulio Ill, 1550-1555. Gilio A.II. Munt..16. CNI 46. 
Toned, VF . . £120 

1738 Pio VI, 1775~i 799. Doppio giulio 1779 A.V. Munt. 38d. 
CNI 53. Small metal flaw on obverse, toned, VF £25 

1739 Pio VIII, 1829-1830. 30 baiocchi 1830 A.II. pag. 146. 
. Some hairline"s on obverse, toned, EF-Fdc . £140 

1740 Another similar. Gently cleaned, EF £130 

1741 Gregorio XVI, 1831-1846.50 baiocchi 1835 A.V. Pag. 
218. Toned, good EF " £140 

1742 50 baiocchi 1845 A XV. Pag. 222.Gently Cleaned on 
obverse, good EFIEF £100 

1743 20 baiocchi 1834 A.IV. Pag. 231. Toned, nearly Fdc 
. " '.' £100 

1744 20 baiocchi 1842A. XII. Pag. 239. Hairlines on obverse, 
lustrous EF-Fdc £70 

1745 Pio IX, 1846-1870. Scudo 1853 A.VIII. Pag. 395. Some 
small edge knocks, otherwise good EF £110 

1746 50 baiocchi 1850 A.V. Pag. 400. Toned, good EF £130 

1747 50 baiocchi 1853 A.VIII. Pag. 402. Toned, Fdc £150 

1748 20 baiocchi 1850 A.IV. Pag. 405. Toned, about Fdc £60 

1749 Lot of 5: 10 soldi 1868 AXIII (2); 10 soldi 1869 AXIII 
(3). (5) EF-Fdc £120 

BoUe pontificie in piombo 

1750 Innocenzo XII, 1691-1700. Serafini 406. VF 

1751 Pio VII, 1800-1823. Serafini 160. Nearly VF 

1752 Leone XII, 1823-1829. Serafini 37. F-VF 

£30 

£30 

£30 

1753 Sabbioneta. Vespasiano Gonzaga, 1562-1591. Scudo 
del sole. Rosetta VESPASIANVS. GONZ. COL. MAR. 
ROT. Q. C. Scudo coronato e partito con gli stemmi 
Gonzaga-Colonna. / Rosetta FORTITVDO. ET. LAVS. 
MEA. DOMINVS Croce fiorata accantonata da quattro 
fiamme. CNI 2 var. Ex immmis historia: l Gonzaga 
vo1.8, 20 var. Monete italiarie inedite della raccolta 
PapadopoJi, RIN 1873, p.315, 1 var.:Variante inedita. 
Crimped, VF . £18,000 

La produzione di questa moneta, con 10 stemma partito, 
appartiene agli anni compresi tra l'apertura della zecca 
attorno al1558 e il1565, anno in cui Vespasiano acquista 

/ 



il titolo di Marchese di Sabbioneta ed6 conosciuta in 
pochissimi esemplarL Ci sembramolto importante notare 
che la leggenda del rovescio si differenzia dagli esemplari 
del CNI, del Magnaguti e del Papadopoli per una rosetta 
iniziale e per l'aggiunta della S alIa parola DOMINV. Ci 
troviamo quindi davanti· ad una variante di conio che 
sembra essere unica. 

1754 Veii'ezia. Zecchino imitativo a no me di Domenico 
Contarini (1659-1675), AV 3.44 g. Crimped, VF £150 

1755 Govemo Provvisorio, 1848-1849. 5 lire 1848. Pag. 178. 
A lustrous good EF £200 

1756 Monetazione anonima per la Dalmazia e l'Albania. 
Gazzetta, decreti del 1684 e 1691. Paolucci 796. Good VF 

. £50 

1757 Gazzetta, decreto del 1710. Paolucci 798. F £30 

1758 Monetazione per le [sole delLevante. Gazzetta, decreti 
del 1710-1721. Paolucci 811. F £40 

1759 Monetazione per !sole e Armata. Gazzetta, decreto del 
1686. Paolucci 814. Good VF . £60 

1760 Monetazione per Armata e Morea. Gazzetta, decreti del 
1688 e 1691. Paolucci 816. Good VF £60 

1761 Soldo, decreti del 1688 e 1691.Paolucci 817. Rare. Good 
VF £70 

l' 

1762 Monetazione peril Regno di Candia (Creta). 10 tomesi 0 
2-112 soldini, decreti del 1611, 1615 e 1619. Paolucci 
878.EF' £60 

1763 Another, similar. Good VF 

1764 A third. VF 

--It. £40 

£30 

1765 Soldino 04 tomesi,decreto del 1610. Paolucci 879. VF £30 
',' 

1766' Another, similar. VF £30 

1767 'Gazzetta, decreto del 1653. All'esergo MAS. Paolucci 
884. F £30 

CASASAVOIA 

1768 Peso monetale quadrangolare uniface, XVIII secolo, lE 
23.57 g. SCVDO SARDO su due linee; sotto, punzone 
contenente le 1ettere CF coronate. Brown tone, VF £60 

1769 Carlo Felice, 1821-1831.25 centesimi 1829 Torino. Pag. 
123:Rare. Toned, VF '£30 

1770 Vittorio Emanuele 11, Re Eletto 1859-1861. 1 lira 1860 
, Firenze, mano con scettro. Pag. 441. Rare. F-VF £50 

1771 UmbertoI, 1878-1900. ColoniaEritrea. 2 lire l890.Pag. 
632. Cleaned, VF-EF £40 

1772 Vittorio Emanuele 111,1900-1946.20 centesimi 1909. 
Pq.~O.F~ , ~O 

1773 Lot of 3: Peso monetale lE 26.60 g. DVCATO 1610 e' 
, sopra corona 1 TGG in monogramma; peso monetalelE 

6.67 g. REALl2 e sopra corona 1 TGG in monogramma 
. e data 1624; peso monetale lE 5.65 g. F/G.xx 1 1662 su 

tre righe 1 FI G.XX 1 R su tre righe. (3) VF £60 

1774 Lotof12: Roma grosso di ClementeXIl, baiocco diBenedetto 
XIV, 20 baiocchi di Pio IX; Genova denaro; Sicilia 112 tan 
per Carlo di Barbone; Napoli 10 grana di Ferdinando IT; 
Venezia 4 soldi di LOrenzo Priuli; Casa Savoia 1 lira 1887, 
2 centesimi 1897 e 1 centesimo 1899 (red) di Umberto I, 2 
lire 1927 e 50 centesimi 1925liscio (nearly Fdc) di Vittorio 
Emanuele ITI. (12). Mostly VF-EF' £50 
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JAPAN 

1775 Manen Period, 1860-1861. 2 buND.KM C 21c:2. Fr. 21. 
VF £100 

LUXEMBOURG 

1776 Wenceslas 11, 1383-1388. Gans. Weiller 154bb. Light 
green tone, EF £120 

MEXICO 

1777 Felipe V, 1700-1746. 8 reales 1734/3 MF, Mexico City. 
CCT 697a. Rare. Toned, EF £150 

1778 8rea1es 1737MF,MexicoCity.CCT700.GentlYbrushed, 
toned, nearly EF £100 

1779 8 rea1es 1740 MF,Mexico City. CCT703. Gently brushed, 
toned, good VF £100 

1780 CarlosIlI, 1759-1788. Medio real 1764 M, Mexico City. 
CCT 1586. Toned, VF £30 

NETHERLANDS 

1781 Friesland. 112 lion daalder [///]6. Delmonte 885. Good F 
£50 

1782 Gelderhind.1I2lion daalder 1641. Delmonte 869. Good 
F £40 

1783 Zeeland. 1 lion daalder 1597. Delmonte 838. Toned; VF 
£60 

PERU 

"1784 Carlos 111,1759-1788.8 rea1es 1767 JM, Li~a.CCT 
787. Toned, nearly EF £100 

PUERTO RICO 

1785 Alfonso XIII, 1886-1898. 1 peso 1895 PGV. CCT 82. 
Few handling marks, a lustrous good VFIEF £320 

SAUDI ARABIA 

1786 Hejaz and Nejd and Dependencies. Riyal1346 AH-1928 
AD. KM 12. Small edge knock, VF £100 

SPAIN 

1787 Fernando and Isabel, 1474-1504.8 reales Sevilla. CCT 
151. Rare. Toned, VF £600 

1788 Felipe 11,1556-1598.8 reales 1590 P, Sevilla. CCT 190. 
Toned, VF £200 

1789 8 reales with M in circle, Toledo. CCT tipo 139.Toned, 
VF £180 

1790 FelipeIlI, 1598-1621.4reales 1621 Segovia.CCT 189. 
Virtually as struck, rare thus. Light green tone, Fdc 

£800 

1791 Louis XIV of France, 1643-1715. Barcelona. Sizain 
1649. D. 1614. Brown tone, VF £40 

1792 Jose Napoleon, 1808-1814. Barcelona. 5 pesetas 1809. 
CCT 13. Toned, good VF £150 

1793 Isabel 11,1833-1868.20 reales 1854 Madrid. CCT 167. 
Some light handling marks, a lustrous EF £110 

SWITZERLAND 

1794 Luzem.4 franken 1814. KM 109. Toned, EF 

1795 Confederation. 1 franc 1904 B. KM 24. VF 

£120 

£20 
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LATE CONSIGNMENTS WITHOUT 
, ILLUSTRATIONS 

ULTIME COSEGNE SENZA ILLUSTRAZIONI 

ITALY 

1796 Bologna. Pio VI, 1775-1799. Da due doppie romane, 
1778. Stemmi invertiti rispetto alle normali: due doppie. 
Fr. 385. VF-EF £1,500 

1797 Firenze.Francesco 11 (Ill) diLorena, 1737-1765. Unghero, 
1741. CNI 17. Fr. 333. Extremely rare. VF £6,000 

1798 Gallia Subalpina. 5 franchi AN. X. Pag. 6. VF/EF £200 

1799 Genova. Repubblica Ligure, 1723-1738.2 lire 1798. 
Pag. 17. Very rare. EF £2,600 

1800 Livorno. Gian Gastone de' Medici, 1723-1738. Tollero, 
1723. CNI 1. Very rare. EF £5,500 

1801 Lucca. Repubblica, 1369~1799. Ducato largo, sec. XV. 
CNI pI. 7,1-3. Fr.486. Extremely rare. Good VF £5,500 

1802 Scudo 1753, CNI 821. EF £240 

1803 Carlo Lodovico di Borbone, 1824-1847. 10 soldi 1833. 
Pag. 265. Rare. Nearly Fdc £240 

1804 Milano. Governo Provisorio. 5 lire 1848. Pag. 213. EF 
£140 

1805 Palermo.FerdinandoIII, 1759-1816. 30tari 1793. Spahr 
3.EF £1,600 

1806 Passerano. Anonima dei Radicati, 1581-1598. 
~otraffazione ginevrina, 1586. CNI 12. Very rare. VF 

£360 

CASASAVOIA 
" ' 

1807 Carlo 11,1504-1553. Testone per Cornavin. VF £1,100 

1808 Carlo Felice, 1821-1831. 80 lire 1831 Torino. Pag.38. 
Fr. 1132. Extremely rare. VF £9,500 

180'9 51ire 1831 Torino. Extremely rare. Pag. 81. VF/nearly EF 
£2,400 

GREECE 

1810 Otto, 1831-1863.5 drachmai, 1833. KM 20. Good VF 
- £240 

" END OF SALE 
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